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— P r i n t e d  B o o k s  — 

1 ABOAB, ISAAC. Menorath ha-Ma’or [“The Candelabrum of Light:” Ethical 
Treatise] PROVENANCE: JOSEPH SCHREIBER, THE YOUNGEST SON OF THE CHASAM 

SOFER. Previous owner’s signatures on front fly-leaf “Yuzpe ben-Ha-G[aon] 
M[oshe] S[ofer] - Joseph Schreiber” and further on final leaf in Ashkenazic 
and Italian hands, including Shmaya Aboulafia of Pesaro. Marginalia in an 
Aschkenazic hand. ff.116. Some staining, marginal repair on title and elsewhere. 
Modern calf gilt. Folio. Vinograd Mantua 95.

Mantua, G. Ruffinelli, 1563. $500-700

❧ The signatory on the front fly-leaf was the youngest son of the 
Chasam Sofer (1825-1883). In turn, his-son-in-law was R. Yehudah 
Greenwald, Rabbi of Satmar. For more details, see M.A.Z. Kinstlicher, 
HeChasam Sofer V’Talmidav (2005) pp. 204-6 (includes facs. of 
signature).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

2 ABOAB, SAMUEL. Sepher HaZichronoth [on ethical behavior] FIRST 

EDITION. ff. (4), 86. Previous owners’ signatures, light browning and staining. 
Modern calf. 4to. Vinograd, Prague 367.

(Prague, circa, 1650). $200-300

3 ABRABANEL, DON ISAAC. Pirush al HaTorah [commentary to the 
Pentateuch]. Edited by Samuel d’Archivolti. FIRST EDITION. Printer’s device 
on title (Yaari, 18). Few marginal notes in Latin. ff. 425 (i.e. 424), (1). 
Dampstained, ff. 11 with marginal repairs. Later vellum backed marbled boards, 
rubbed. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 641; Mehlman 626; Adams A-54.

Venice, Asher Parenzo for Giovanni di Gara, 1579. $1000-1500

❧ “The commentary on the Pentateuch may be considered Abravanel’s 
most authoritative presentation of his views, and it was not without 
good reason that he considered it the first and foremost of his works. As 
Abravanel put it: ‘I invested in it all my thought and all my knowledge.’” B. 
Netanyahu, Don Isaac Abravanel: Statesman & Philosopher (1968) p. 86.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

4 ABRABANEL, JUDAH. (“Leone Ebreo”). Dialoghi di Amore. FIRST EDITION. 
Printer’s device at end. Marginal notations in an early hand. Few light stains. 
Modern vermilion-colored morocco. 4to. Adams A-59.

Rome, Antonio Baldo d’Assola, 1535. $700-1000

❧ Following the Spanish Expulsion, Judah Abrabanel settled in 
Italy and became there one of the major standard-bearers of the 
Italian Renaissance. The eldest son of Don Isaac Abrabanel, but more 
commonly known as Leone Ebreo, Judah Abrabanel’s literary fame 
rests upon the Dialoghi, among the most popular philosophical works 
of the age. His central thesis is that love is the foundation of the world 
and that nothing besides it exists. Abrabanel’s poetic sentiment and 
orthodox traditions significantly contribute to the fact that he could 
not be content with the rationalism of the Aristotelian-Maimonidean 
system and was more attracted to the mystical world of the medieval 
Kabbalah with its strong inclination toward neo-Platonism. For a brief 
analysis of the philosophy found within Dialoghi di Amore, see I. 
Zinberg, A History of Jewish Literature (1975) Vol. IV, pp.15-20. See 
also; C. Roth, The Jews in the Renaissance (1959) pp. 128-36.

Lot 1

Lot 3
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Lot 5

Lot 6

5 ALBELDA, MOSES. Reshith Da’ath [“Beginning of Knowledge”: 
philosophic sermons] FIRST EDITION. On title and f. 230v printer’s 
device of triple crowns (Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks 18). ff. 10, 9-243. 
Title with previous owners’ marks and with outer margin repaired, closely 
shaved in places. Later boards, worn. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 666.

Venice, Asher Parenzo (Bragadin?), 1583. $600-900

❧ R. Moses ben Jacob Albelda (1500-before 1583) served first 
as Rabbi in Arta, Greece, and later in Valona, Albania. He was 
a gifted preacher and prolific author. Reshith Da’ath, the first 
of several sermonic works by Albelda, addresses the topics of 
Divine Providence and Repentance. See JE, Vol. I, pp. 322-
323; EJ, Vol. II, col. 529

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

6 ALKABETZ, SOLOMON HALEVI. Shoresh Yishai [Kabbalistic 
commentary to the Book of Ruth, with text] FIRST EDITION. Title 
within architectural arch. A wide margined copy. ff. 96. Some 
staining, previous owners’ signatures in Sephardic hands on verso of final 
leaf, slight paper repair to verso of title and upper margin of final leaf, small 
marginal hole on first few leaves. Modern calf. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 
221; Yaari, Const. 163; Adams B-1327.

Constantinople, Solomon ibn Usque, 1561. $1500-2000

❧ Solomon Alkabetz (c. 1505-84) was a liturgical poet and 
Kabbalist, venerated today as the composer of “Lechah 
Dodi,” a mystical love-song to the Sabbath Queen chanted at 
sundown on Friday. Alkabetz, together with other members 
of a mystic fraternity headed by R. Joseph Karo, emigrated 
from the Balkans to the Land of Israel, settling in Safed in 
1535. He was a prolific author, producing commentaries on 
Song of Songs, Ruth, Esther, the Minor Prophets, Psalms, Job 
and the Passover Haggadah. R. Moses Cordovero was initially 
Alkabetz’s disciple, although it seems that eventually their 
relationship was reversed with Alkabetz becoming a student 
of Cordovero. See EJ, Vol. II, cols. 635-7.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

7 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Chaim Shabthai. (MaHaRCHa”SH). 
Torath Chaim [responsa]. Parts I, II and III (complete) FIRST 

EDITIONS. Three parts bound in three volumes. Part I: ff. 5,148.  
* Part II: ff. 4, 128. * Part III: ff. 8, 192. Browned and dampwrinkled, 
two minute holes on title and first leaf of index of Part I, slight marginal 
repair on title of Part II, small tear on f. 94 of Part III, Uniform later half 
calf, slight wear. Folio. Vinograd, Salonika  211-12 & 223

Salonika, 1713, 1715 and 1722. $2000-2500

❧ THE EARLIEST RECORDED RESPONSA FROM THE NEW WORLD.

Torath Chaim, Vol. III, responsa no. 3, discusses the 
appropriate season to pray for rain. This inquiry was sent 
from “a faraway land,” the Jewish Community of Recife, 
Brazil, to R. Chaim Shabthai, Chief Rabbi of Salonika and 
one of the outstanding rabbinic scholars of his time. The 
circumstances of living in the tropical climate of Brazil 
created questions regarding the traditional time to recite the 
Prayer for Rain. - Thus the New World’s first contribution to 
the lengthy Jewish tradition of Responsa Literature. See 
M.A. Cohen, Sephardim in the Americas, American Jewish 
Archives. Vol. XLIV (1992) p. 218.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT FACING PAGE]
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8 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Biblia en dos Colunas - Hebrayco y Espanol Title in red and black, divisional titles (1) pp. 1-178 (Chumash); (10- 
Introduction + 1- title), 179-332 (Early Prophets); (1) 1-159 (Later Prophets; (1) 160-350 (Hagiography) (1). Foxed and dampwrinkled. Original calf over 
thick wooden boards. Folio. Darlow & Moule 5156

Amsterdam, The Sons of Solomon Proops, 1762. $ 3000- 5000

❧ FIRST EDITION OF THE BIBLE IN HEBREW AND SPANISH.

Although the Bible has regularly appeared in the Spanish language ever since the appearance of the great Ferrara Bible of 1553, the 
present edition heralds the first appearance of both Hebrew and Spanish texts in a single volume. (By comparison, Hebrew-Yiddish Bibles 
had been printed since the 16th century). It was one Abraham Mendes Castro to whom the publishers in their preface give credit for 
promoting, and indeed financing the idea of a Spanish-Hebrew Bible.

Castro, a resident of Curacao, Dutch West Indies, was motivated by local need “…there were not enough copies of the Pentateuch in 
Hebrew and in Spanish for the pupils [in Curacao].” Moreover, “Castro had a special fondness for the Holy Land and the diffusion of 
the Bible.” (See I.S. and S.A. Emmanuel, The History of the Jews of the Netherlands Antilles (1970) pp. 251 and 1095). In 1760, Castro 
sent funds to Amsterdam to have Proops print a two-column Spanish-Hebrew Bible and the profits accrued from sale were to be divided 
between the Jewish Communities of Jerusalem and Hebron. The ultimate result, according to Cardozo de Bethencourt, was a production 
valued as “one of the most beautiful of Spanish Bibles.” (See AJHSP, Vol. XXIX Notes on Spanish and Portuguese Jews (1925) p. 29).

THE FIRST HEBREW BOOK THE PUBLICATION OF WHICH WAS FINANCED BY AND FOR THE USE OF JEWS OF THE AMERICAN CONTINENT.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

Lot 7 Lot 8

Lot 8
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Lot 9

9 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Schreiben eines deutschen Juden, an den 
Praesidenten des Kongresses der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika 
[”Letter of a German Jew to the President of the Congress of the 
United States.”] In Deutsches Museum: Erster Band, Januar bis 
Junius, 1783, pp. 558-66. pp. (5), 574. Lightly foxed. Contemporary half-
calf over speckled boards, rubbed, 8vo. See A. J. Karp, Judaic Treasures 
from the Library of Congress (1991) pp. 226-7.

Leipzig, Weygandschen Buchhandlung, 1783. $4000-6000

❧ AMERICAN COLONIZATION PROPOSAL, 1783.

Leopold Friedrich Guenther von Goeckingk states in the 
present article to have received a letter from an unnamed Jew 
containing a proposal to the President of the Continental 
Congress to permit two thousand Jewish families to immigrate 
to America and establish there a Jewish colony.

The letter remains an enigma among historians as it is 
unclear whether it is fictitious or not. Some argue that it 
represents an actual attempt by German Jews to ameliorate 
their condition by starting a new life in distant America which 
promised them greater rights and more opportunities to 
make a living. One difficulty with this interpretation is that 
the letter refers to the emigration of 2,000 families, at a time 
when the total Jewish population of Prussia proper numbered 
only about 1,600 families. Also, there is neither a record of this 
letter having been received by any branch of the United States 
government, nor was there ever any discussion in the Jewish 
community concerning this colonization proposal. These 
and other difficulties have led scholars to conclude that the 
letter is fictitious and that it must be understood within the 
context of local contemporary debates about emancipation 
and the Jewish Question. Noting that the United States already 
“tolerates” Jews, the anonymous author of the letter casts the 
Jewish immigrants as potential colonists, who, if granted the 
proper privileges, would help promote American wealth and 
prosperity. Understood as such, the letter was thus a political 
plea to the German public. Presenting Jews as desirable 
colonists for the United States had the obvious function 
of highlighting their utility as domestic resources that the 

German states could conceivably lose to the United States. So rather than continue the status quo that promised to propel Prussian Jews to 
more promising distant shores, by emancipating its Jews Prussia would be setting up a local colony that would both produce the necessary 
“revolution” in the Jews’ “entire way of thinking and living” and at the same time contribute to Prussian internal colonial expansion.

Leopold Friedrich Guenther von Goeckingk (1748-1828), a Prussian official serving in Ellrich, was a well known sentimental poet and 
writer. He frequently contributed to the Deutsches Museum, a literary journal that appeared between 1776 and 1788. He was a close friend 
of Friedrich Nicolai, the publisher of Dohm’s emancipation treatise, and a familiar face in the circles of Berlin intellectuals in which Dohm 
traveled.

 THE FIRST PRINTED ATTEMPT TO ENGINEER THE MIGRATION OF JEWS FROM EUROPE TO THE UNITED STATES.

See J. Hess, Jonathan: Germans, Jews, and the Claims of Modernity. (2002) p. 44.
THE PRESENT (COMPLETE) VOLUME OF DEUTSCHES MUSEUM CONTAINS TWO ADDITIONAL ARTICLES OF JEWISH INTEREST:

1) Anonymous (i.e., Friedrich Heinrich Jacobi), Gedanken Verschiedener bei Gelegenheit einer merckwuerdigen Schrift. [“Thoughts on 
the Occasion of a Strange Publication.”] January 1783, pp. 3-9.

This article was published as part of the struggle between Jacobi (1743-1819), a German Jewish philosopher, and Moses Mendelssohn 
over who would represent Lessing’s philosophical legacy.

2) Proben einer neuen Uebersetzung der Psalmen von Moses Mendelssohn” (“Samples of a New Translation of the Psalms by Moses 
Mendelssohn.”) March 1783, pp. 228-239.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 10

Lot 11

10 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Charter and Bye-Laws of Kaal Kadosh Mickve 
Israel of the City of Philadelphia. English interspersed with Hebrew. pp. 24. 
Lightly browned, inner hinge repaired. Contemporary wrappers bound into modern 
protective boards. 8vo. Rosenbach 262 (illustrated); Singerman 399.

Philadelphia, John Bioren, 1824. $1000-1500

❧ First Printing of a Charter and Official Incorporation of a 
Synagogue in America.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

11 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) (Huie, James A.) The History of the Jews 
from the Babylonian Captivity to the Present Time: Comprising 
their conquests, dispersions, wanderings, persecutions, commercial 
enterprises, literature, manners, customs, and forms of worship, with an 
account of the various efforts made for their conversion. Frontispiece 
view of Jerusalem and engraved plate of Polish rabbi dressed for morning 
prayers. pp. 468. Foxed, previous owners’ marks. Contemporary boards, spine 
partially missing. 4to. Rosenbach 584; unlisted by Singerman.

Boston, M.A. Berk, 1846. $600-900

❧ Summing up the contemporary state of American Jewry, the 
chronicler writes: “From the best information, it would appear that 
there are about fifty thousand Jews in the United States. From twelve 
to thirteen thousand of this number are supposed to reside in the 
city of New York; four thousand in Philadelphia; one thousand 
in Baltimore; and the rest are distributed through the Union as 
pedlars, or wandering merchants…A large body of Jews appear to 
be settled in South Carolina; in Charleston they have a very showy 
synagogue, and, what is a little remarkable, they have a fine organ, 
and have made and allowed some important changes in their former 
belief” (p. 401).

Preceding this account are several fascinating testimonies 
concerning the present state of the exotic Jewish communities of 
the Crimea, the Ottoman Empire, Persia, Yemen, Afghanistan, India 
and Morocco. Also includes a detailed treatment of the rise of the 
Chassidic movement.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

12 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Leeser, Isaac (Ed.) Sidur Divrei Tzadikim. 
The Book of Daily Prayers for Every Day in the Year. According to the 
Custom of the German and Polish Jews [in America] FIRST EDITION. Much 
used: Week-day prayers, Havdallah (wine-stained), Traveler’s prayers. 
Inscriptions on endpapers relate the prayer-book was given by Siegmund 
T. Meyer on his wedding-day, May 26th 1853, to his English-born bride 
Mary Phillips (1832-84) and then further given, to their daughter, 
Madeline Meyer in 1902. ff. (4), 243. Worn. Later covers detached, lacks 
spine 4to. Vinograd, Philadelphia 18; Rosenbach 636; Singerman 1024; 
Goldman, 37

Philadelphia, C. Sherman, 1848. $300-500

❧ First Aschkenazi Prayer Book Printed in America. Prepared by 
the champion of American Orthodoxy, Isaac Leeser.

Unlike many other American-issued prayer-books, this particular 
copy is of note for its well-worn appearance due to devoted daily use.



6

Lot 15

Lot 14

13 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Torah Nevi’im U’Kethuvim - Biblia Hebraica. 
Prepared by Isaac Leeser and Joseph Jacquett. Square Hebrew characters 
with vowel points and cantillation. Title-page in Latin and Hebrew. Two-
page introduction by Isaac Leeser in Latin (dated September 1848), 
followed by other prefatory materials. With a list of Haphtaroth and a short 
Hebrew-Latin dictionary of terms occurring in the Masoretic notes. pp. xx, 
1416. Stained. Later boards, rubbed. Thick 8vo. Goldman 11.

Philadelphia, L. Johnson, 1850. $400-600

14 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Tehilim / Liber Psalmorum Text in square 
Hebrew characters with nikud (vocalization) and trop (cantillation). 
Contemporary inscription on opening blank. pp. 184. Foxed and dampstained, 
tear on final leaf not affecting text. Original boards, worn. 12mo. Goldman 10

New York, Robert Carter and Brothers, 1850. $1000-1500

❧ THE FIRST TEHILLIM PRINTED IN NEW YORK.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

15 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Tephiloth B’nei Yeshurun kephi Minhag 
Amerika. The Divine Service of American Israelites for the New Year. * For 
the Day of Atonement. According to the Custom of America. Prepared by 
Isaac M. Wise. Two volumes. Hebrew and English face-`a-face, with original 
hymns and prayers in English and German. pp. 212 and pp. (4), 305, 55. 
Endpapers of second volume with 19th-century family-records written in English and 
Yiddish. Modern uniform marbled boards in slip-case. 8vo. Singerman 1949 and 
1952; Goldman 53.

Cincinnati, Bloch & Co, 1866. $ 000- 000

❧ THIS IS THE FIRST REFORM FESTIVAL PRAYER-BOOK PRINTED IN AMERICA 
following the appearance in 1857 of Rabbi Isaac Wise’s prayers for 
the week-day and Sabbath.

Isaac Mayer Wise was born in Steingrub, Bohemia, in 1819 and 
immigrated to America in 1846. At first a rabbi in Albany, in 1854 he 
moved to Cincinnati. There he established the institutional structure 
of American Reform Judaism: the Union of American Hebrew 
Congregations and Hebrew Union College.

Wise, who desired to publish an “American” prayer book from 
his earliest years in the country, believed that the acceptance by all 
American Jews of a single liturgical rite would represent a great step 
toward unity. This first Reform prayer-book retained a Hebrew text 
and the traditional framework of the liturgy, though certain passages 
relating to a personal Messiah, the priesthood and a return to and 
restoration of a political Israel were altered, shortened or excised in 
accordance with Reform doctrine. See J.G. Heller, Isaac M. Wise; His 
Life, Work and Thought (1965) pp. 302-5 and 385.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

16 (ANGLO-JUDAICA) [Machzor]. Festival prayers for the Days of Awe. 
According to Sephardic rite. Vol. I, Rosh Hashanah: ff. (2), 86. * Vol. II, 
Yom Kippur: ff. (2), 171. Together, two volumes. Titles within borders 
engraved by Aaron Santcroos. Copyright signed by Jacob da Silva Mendes 
at end. THE SIR MOSES MONTEFIORE COPY with his bookplates on endpapes 
and Ramsgate stamps. Marginalia in English and bold Sephardic Hebrew 
script, directions for the Hazzan. 19th-century tooled calf, expertly rebacked. 8vo. 
Vinograd, Amsterdam 2005.

Amsterdam, Gerard Johan Jansen, 1771. $1000-1500

❧ The personal Machzorim used by Moses Montefiore for prayers on 
the High Holydays.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT FACING PAGE]
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Lot 16

Lot 18

Lot 19

17 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Anixter, Yehudah Eliezer. Chidushei Av”i [Talmudic 
novellae, responsa and sermons] FIRST EDITION. Wide margined copy. pp.(4), 3, 38, (2), 
39-56, (1), 57-66, (2), 67-145, (1), 60, (1), 33. Contemporary boards. Folio. Goldman 595.

Chicago, C. Meites, 1904. $120-180

❧ The author corresponded from America with rabbinic luminaries 
overseas such as R. Isaac Elchanan of Kovno, the Netziv of Volozhin, R. 
Raphael Shapiro of Volozhin, the Mahri”l Diskin of Jerusalem, etc.

18 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Joseph Pardo. Shulchan Aruch shel Kis - Shulchan 
HaTahor HaMezukak [anthology of Halachic rules] pp. 214. Stained, some letters 
on title abraded. Original boards with original front printed wrapper bound in. 16mo. 
Goldman 623.

New York, S. Druckerman, 1917. $700-900

❧ “A Pocket Shulchan Aruch” - the front wrapper and title-page bear 
different titles. This American edition is based upon the Vilna, 1880 edition. 
It adds the comments of R. Moses Isserles and other material in parentheses 
in order to conform to Ashkenazic traditions, also contains a final section 
entitled Minhagei Yisrael related to various customs.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

19 (ANGLO-JUDAICA) Takanoth MeYechidim Ve’Anshei Beth Haknesseth 
Hamburg Be’London [Laws and regulations of the Hambro Congregation, 
London] In Hebrew with some Yiddish. pp. (66). Some staining few corners chipped. 
Modern boards. 8vo. Vinograd, London 146; Roth, London 74.

London, A. Asser, 1795. $1000-1500

❧ Listing the names of the officers and members, this booklet contains fifty-
nine regulations and customs (including times of prayer) of the Synagogue, 
Chevra Kadisha and administration of the cemetery in Hackney. Covers 
the rights and responsibilities of the Parneisim, gabbaim, employees and 
members. Delineates fees for aliyoth, salaries for the Hazzan, Sexton and 
scribe and fines to be enforced for disturbances.

The Hambro Synagogue was founded in 1702 by Mordechai of Hamburg, 
son-in-law of the celebrated Glückel of Hamlin as a break-away from the Great 
Synagogue. Ironically, two centuries later and after a number of vicissitudes, 
the synagogue closed and became amalgamated with the Great Synagogue in 
1936. See P. Renton, The Synagogues of London (2000) pp. 39-43.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 21

Lot 22

20 (ANGLO-JUDAICA) Shirim VeZemiroth. A Form of Song and 
Praise to be Performed at the Dedication of the New Synagogue 
in Denmark Court in the City of Westminister. With translation by 
David Levi. Hebrew and English on facing pages. Includes prayer 
for King George III. pp. 31. Slight repair on corners. Modern wrappers. 
8vo. Vinograd London 155 (not in JNUL); Roth London 80.

London , D. Levi, 1797. $3000-4000

❧ The Western Synagogue. established in 1761, was the 
first London Synagogue to preach sermons in the English 
language. In 1797 it moved to Charles Dibdin’s Theater in 
Denmark Court. Two centuries later it merged to become the 
Western Marble Arch Synagogue.

21 (ANGLO-JUDAICA) Tephilah LeMoshe - Service of Prayer and 
Thanksgiving to be Used in all the Synagogues of the British 
Empire on the Occasion of Sir Moses Montefiore Completing his 
Hundredth Year. Hebrew and English on facing pages. pp. 12. Touch 
worn. Original printed wrappers. 8vo.

London, 1884. $300-500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

22 (ANTISEMITICA) Luther, Martin. Vom Schem Hamphoras.  
FIRST EDITION. Initial letters floriated. Genealogical chart. Wide-
margined copy. ff. 64. Trace foxed, light stains, marginalia. Later 
gilt-ruled diced morocco, rubbed. Sm. 4to.

Wittemberg, Georgen Rhaw, 1543. $4000-6000

❧ Founder of the Lutheran Church of Protestantism, 
German religious reformer Martin Luther (1483-1546) grew 
increasingly hostile towards Jews following their refusal to 
accept his new theology.

Luther’s primary works on the Jews are Von den Juden und 
ihren Lügen (“On the Jews and Their Lies”) and Vom Schem 
Hamphoras (“On the Holy Name,”) were both printed in 1543.

The title Vom Schem Hamphoras derives from a legend 
(Toldoth Yeshu HaNotzri) suggesting that Jesus utilized God’s 
Ineffable Name to perform miracles. Luther argued that the 
Jews are no longer the Chosen - but “the Devil’s People” and his 
rabid anti-Semitic views led him to advocate mass destruction 
of Hebrew books, the torching of synagogues and confiscation 
of Jews’ personal property.

“Throughout the subsequent centuries, Luther’s ferocious 
castigation of the Jews provided fuel for anti-Semites and the 
vicious force of that legacy was still evident in Nazi propaganda” 
(EJ, Vol. XI, col. 586).

See Robt. Michael, Luther Scholars and the Jews, in: 
Encounter 46 (Autumn 1985), No. 4: 343-344; idem, Holy 
Hatred: Christianity, Antisemitism and the Holocaust (2006), 
p. 113; E.W. Gritsch, Martin, God’s Court Jester: Luther in 
Retrospect (1983), pp. 141-42.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 23

23 (ANGLO-JUDAICA) Levi Alexander. The Axe Laid to the Root, or, Ignorance and Superstition Evident in the Character of the Rev. Solomon 
Hirschell, Major Rabbi, Commonly Called the High Priest of the Jews of England. FIRST EDITION. Frontispiece portrait of Chief Rabbi Hirschel. 
An uncut copy. pp. (1), 27. Lightly browned. Modern half calf over patterned boards. 8vo. Roth, Magna Bibliotheca Anglo-Judaica, p. 272, no. 21; 
portrait unlisted by Ruben’s Jewish Iconography.

London, By the Author, 1808. $10,000-12,000

❧ A MOST UNUSUAL POLEMIC ATTACKING THE BRITISH CHIEF RABBI SOLOMON HIRSCHEL. OF EXCEPTIONAL RARITY.

Scion of one of Europe’s distinguished Rabbinical dynasties, Rabbi Solomon Hirschel (1762-1845) succeeded his father R. Tzvi Hirsch 
Berlin in 1802 as Rabbi of the Great Synagogue, London. Following a conference to devise a means of union between the three City 
Synagogues of London - the Great, the Hambro’ and the New-Hirschel was accepted as the spiritual head of all three and subsequently 
recognized as England’s first Chief Rabbi. During the course of his rabbinic career Hirschel sought to raise the standard of Hebrew 
education, boldly countering the conversionist movement that had begun targeting Jews in general and their children in particular. 
However he was the last of the old-type Aschkenazi chief rabbis and mostly ignored the intellectual challenges of modernity that were 
facing his community, believing that the automatic answer to all was the safe way of old-time traditional custom.

The author of this pamphlet Levi Alexander (d. 1834?) son of Alexander Alexander (d. 1807), printed Hebrew and English works 
for many years, reproducing several of his father’s editions for the benefit of Anglo-Jewry. The present text relates to the following series 
of events: Upon visiting the Alderney Road Cemetery in Mile End where his brother Saul was buried, Solomon Hirschel instructed the 
sexton to fell a tree near the grave without however, specifying the reason for this. The action provoked hostility from Alexander whose 
parents were buried nearby and a heated correspondence ensued between him and the Chief Rabbi. Alexander subsequently publicized 
these lengthy inflammatory letters, publishing them under the heading “The Axe Laid to the Root.” The letters are of absorbing interest, 
displaying not only Alexander’s rabbinical and classical scholarship but also his erudite command of the English language.

The frontispiece of Hirschel is based upon the well-known portrait-painting of him by Frederick Benjamin Barlin, however here the 
Rabbi is hardly made to appear flattering. It also features the offending tree in the background. WorldCat records no copies in the United 
States of this exceptionally rare text.

See R. Apple, www.oztorah.com/2010/06/solomon-hirschel-high-priest-of-the-jews; and H.A. Simons, Forty Years a Chief Rabbi: The Life 
and Times of Solomon Hirschell (1980) p. 124-152.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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24 ARAMA, ISAAC. Chazuth Kashah [“Grievous Vision.”] FIRST EDITION. Title within wreathed 
architectural columns, printer’s device at end (Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks 19) ff. 38. 
Unbound, housed in folding-box. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Sabbioneta 3.

Sabbioneta, Tobias Foa, 1552. $500-700

❧ Regarding this acerbic tract, see Zinberg, Vol. III, pp. 257-60; I. Sonne, Some 
Remarks on Hebrew Printing in Sabbioneta, in: Kiryath Sepher Vol. IV, pp. 269-73; 
and A. Yaari, Mechkarei Sepher, pp. 345-47 (a critique of Sonne).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

25 ARAMA, ISAAC. Akeidath Yitzchak [philosophical and allegorical homilies to the 
Pentateuch and Five Megilloth]. FIRST EDITION with commentary to the Five Scrolls. Title 
within woodcut architectural arch. First words of Genesis and Exodus in white within 
arabesques. The Elkan Nathan Adler copy, with his book-plate. Also with 19th-century 
signature of R. Mordechai Eliezer Yaakov Tanuri. ff. 308 (i.e. 302), 12. Stained, small hole on title-
page. Later vellum, recased. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 587; Habermann, di Gara 25; not in Adams.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1573. $800- 1200

❧ The commentary to the Book of Esther is actually the work of R. Isaac Arama’s son, 
R. Meir Arama.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

26 ARAMA, MEIR. Urim VeTumim [philosophical commentary to the Books of Isaiah and 
Jeremiah, appended with commentaries to Samuel II, Chaps. 1 and 23] FIRST EDITION. ff. 76. 
Few stains, outer margin of f. 25 repaired affecting a few words, ex-library. Modern calf. 4to. Vinograd, 
Venice 957.

Venice, Daniel Zanetti, 1603. $300-500

27 BACHIAH BEN JOSEPH IBN PAQUDA. Chovoth HaLevavoth. Prepared by Judah ibn 
Tibbon. Scattered marginalia. ff. 103. Touch stained in places, previous owners’ inscriptions on title, 
censors’ signatures at end. Later mottled calf, rubbed. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Mantua 62.

Mantua, n.p, 1559. $800-1200

❧ A crisp copy of this classic work. This edition with new corrections, plus seven leaves 
of indices to Bible and Talmud.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER MIDDLE]

Lot 27 Lot 30Lot 25

Lot 28

Lot 24
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28 BALMES, ABRAHAM DE. Mikneh Avram - Peculium Abrae. 
FIRST EDITION. Hebrew and Latin on facing pages ff. (314). Trace 
stained. Modern morocco. Thick 4to. Vinograd, Venice 81; Habermann, 
Bomberg 76; Mehlman 1868; not in Adams

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1523. $1500-2000

❧ Distinguished in many fields, de Balmes served as physician 
to Cardinal Grimani of Venice and lecturer at the University 
of Padua where he attained renown as an Aristotelian. 
Greatly valued by contemporary Christian Hebraists, de 
Balmes prepared this grammar at the urging of the printer 
Daniel Bomberg, with whom a deep friendship was shared. 
The work appeared in two issues, with and without a Latin 
translation. Heinrich Graetz in his Geschichte (vol. IX, 215) 
has attempted to suggest that the translation was prepared 
by Bomberg himself. See D. Amram, the Makers of Hebrew 
Books in Italy (1909) pp.169-72.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT FACING PAGE]

29 BENJAMIN OF TUDELA. Masa’oth shel Rabbi Binyamin- 
Itinerarium D. Beniaminis. Hebrew and Latin in parallel columns 
FIRST ELZEVIER EDITION. Translated into Latin with an introduction 
and notes by Constantin L’Empereur. A wide-margined copy. pp. (48), 
234, (22). Lightly foxed. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, rubbed 12vo. 
Vinograd, Leiden 38; Fuks, Leiden 48; Blackmer 120; Willems 377.

Leiden, (Bonaventura and Abraham) Elzevier, 1633. $1000-1500

❧ From the library of the French-Jewish Orientalist, 
Antoine Isaac Silvestre de Sacy (1758-1838), with his 
bookplate dated 1781.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

Lot 29 Lot 31 Lot 32

30 BEN-YEHUDAH, ELIEZER. Ad Eimatai Diberu Ivrit? [“Until 
When was Hebrew Spoken?”] FIRST EDITION. pp. 132. Later boards. 8vo. 
Goldman 996.

New York, Kadimah, 1919. $300-500

❧ A seminal tract penned by the “Father of Modern Hebrew,” 
whilst displaced in the United States due to the First World War.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

31 (BIBLE Hebrew). Derech HaKodesh. Prepared by Elias Hutter.
* BOUND WITH: Hutter, Elias. Cubus Alphabeticus Sanctae 

Ebraeae Linguae. ff. (30). [Adams H-1243]. (Hamburg: Jacob Wolf, 
1588) Divisional titles. ff. (6), pp. 1572 (i.e. 1568), ff. (30). Modern 
vellum. Thick folio in slipcase. Vinograd, Hamburg 4.

Hamburg, Elias Hutter- Johann Saxon, 1587. $ 5000- 6000

❧ “In this edition the root letters are printed in thick type 
and the inflectional letters in hollow type; and when a root 
letter in any word does not appear, it is printed in small type 
above the line.” Darlow & Moule 5108.

“AN EXTRAORDINARILY AMBITIOUS FEAT OF SCHOLARSHIP.” See 
D.S. Berkowitz, In Rememberance of Creation: Evolution of 
Art and Scholarship in the Medieval and Renaissance Bible 
(1968), no.171.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

32 (BIBLE Hebrew). Sepher Tehilim [Book of Psalms] Printer’s 
device on title. Square Hebrew letters with nikud (vowel points) and 
te’amim (cantillation). Previous owners’ Hebrew signatures with 
ten Hebrew manuscript pages containing prayers to be recited on 
weekdays and Sabbath after reciting Psalms plus a prayer for the 
sick and after changing the name of a sick person. Also with Latin 
marginalia in a miniscule hand. ff. 156. Worn through use, small tear 
on final leaf not affecting text. Contemporary calf, rubbed. 12mo. Vinograd, 
Leiden 13; Mehlman 1849; Fuks, Leiden 9.

Leiden, Franciscus Raphelengius, 1592. $700-1000

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 37

Lot 38

33 (BIBLE, Hebrew).  Chamishah Chumshei Torah [-end]. ff.(6), 293, pp.294-
306. * Bound with New Testament in Greek. Amsterdam, 1717. pp. (8), 337, 
(1) Text in double columns. Printed without Nikud. Engraved title-page with 
two further letterpress titles in Hebrew and Latin. Three divisional titles. 
Latin introduction by George Desmarestz. Map of the Land of Israel at end. 
Tears to opening two titles, Hebrew signatures, occasional wear. Contemporary gilt-
tooled calf, rear cover loose. 12mo. Vinograd Amsterdam 734; Darlow & Moule 
5139 and 4732 

Amsterdam , Gerardus Borstius, Franciscus Halma,  
Guilielmus van de Water, 1701. $400-600

❧ Neat, unvocalized edition of the Bible based upon Leusden. It is 
suggested that this edition was favored by R. Elijah, the Gaon of Vilna, 
in performing “Goral HaGra” - the art of bibliomancy, the Vilna Gaon’s 
method of using the Bible to predict the future.

34 (BIBLE, Hebrew). Torah Nevi’im U’kethuvim - Biblia Hebraica. Prepared 
by E. van der Hooght, (reproducing the Athias-Leusden text of 1666-7) with 
Latin introduction and explanatory notes. Engraved additional title. Opening 
letterpress title in Hebrew and Latin printed in red and black. Divisional titles 
within woodcut architectural-form border-pieces. Bound in two volumes.  
A FINE, CLEAN COPY. ff. (26), 333. * (1), 352,(24). Marbled endpapers. Contemporary 
uniform vellum. Thick 8vo. Vinograd, Amsterdam 794; Darlow & Moule 5141.

Amsterdam & Utrecht, 1705. $800-1200

35 (BIBLE, Hebrew. Ezekiel and the Twelve Minor Prophets). Sepher Yechezkel 
(with Kuntrass Binyan HaBayith) and Trei Asar. With commentary Metzudath 
David and Metzudath Zion by Yechiel Hillel Altschuler. First complete edition 
of commentary. One volume only (of 5). Two parts in one volume. WITH 

TWO FOLD OUT LEAVES CONTAINING MAP OF LAND OF ISRAEL AND DETAILED LAYOUT 

OF THE TEMPLE. ff. (1), 228, (2). Browned. Contemporary vellum. 8vo. Vinograd, 
Livorno163.

Livorno, Abraham Castillo and Eliezer Saadun, 1782. $600-900

36 (BIBLE, Hebrew. Psalms). Seder Tehillim. With Yiddish translation. ff. 128. 
Foxed. Modern calf backed boards. 8vo. Not in Vinograd.

Amsterdam, Kosman b, Joseph Baruch & Sons, 1782. $600-800

❧ Unrecorded by Vinograd’s Thesaurus of Hebrew Books.

37 (BIBLE, Hebrew. Psalms). Tehillim. Translated into Persian in Hebrew letters 
by Mirza Nurallah. pp. 279. Some light wear. Original boards, stained. 8vo. Darlow 
and Moule no. 7367.

London, British Foreign Bible Society, 1895. $800-1200

❧ Sponsored by the Protestant Church’s British and Foreign Bible 
Society, Mirza Nurallah a Jewish convert to Christianity from Teheran 
prepared this Tehillim as a way of seducing the Jews, via their native 
language, toward the tenents of Christian belief. See L. Finkelstein, 
The Jews (1949) p. 853.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

38 (BIBLE, Psalms). Tehillim. Translated into Arabic in Hebrew letters. pp. (2), 
146. Small tear on one leaf not affecting text, browned. Contemporary boards, loose. 8vo.

Vienna, A. Holzhauzen, 1898. $800-1000

❧ TEHILLIM TRANSLATED INTO ARABIC IN HEBREW LETTERS.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]



13

39 (BIBLE, Hebrew. Pentateuch and Haphtaroth). Tikun Sopherim. - Quinque Libri Mosis. Six parts bound in one. OPENING ENGRAVED ROCOCO 

TITLE-PAGE BY BERNARD PICART, VERY FINELY HAND-COLORED. Opening title with putti supporting an open Torah Scroll and coronet above with 
vignettes below depicting Biblical episodes from the lives of Samuel, Moses and David. Letterpress title in Spanish and Hebrew. ADDITIONAL 

HAND-COLORED TITLE PRIOR TO BOOK OF HAPHTAROTH.
BINDING: Contemporary Dutch red morocco, broad gilt decorative border “au pointille,” diamond-shaped center ornaments, elaborately 

gilt paneled spine, black morocco doublures with the same “au pointille” border, gilt flowered and marble endpapers, edges gilt, gauffered 
and painted. Two silver clasps in the shape of columns with embossed silver catches, marked by the silversmith (lion rampant, with initial “l’, 
Labe). The inner clasps, each signed with two stamps bearing the initials ‘D.H.’ and ‘R.I.’ respectively. ff. (2), 446, (2). Touch foxed. 8vo. Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 1292.

Amsterdam, for Samuel Rodrigues Mendes, Moses Sarfati and David Gomes da Silva, 1726. $7000-9000

❧ BOUND IN AN ELABORATE 18TH-CENTURY DUTCH BINDING, A PARTICULARLY RESPLENDENT HAND-COLORED COPY OF A DELIGHTFUL BIBLE “famed for 
its beautiful type and for its accuracy.” Gans, Memorbook (1971) p.186, no. 10.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE AND ON BACK COVER]

Lot 39
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Lot 42

Lot 43

40 (BIBLIOGRAPHY) Shabbetai Bass. Siphthei Yesheinim FIRST EDITION. 
Title within engraved architectural border. ff. 20, pp. 92, ff. 93-108. 
Browned, small stain and tear on title. Modern boards. 4to. Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 461; Fuks, Amsterdam 469.

Amsterdam, David de Castro Tartas, 1678-80. $400-600

❧ The first Hebraic bibliography. Contains some 2,200 Hebraic 
titles including manuscripts. Shabbetai Bass (1641-1718) also 
composed Siphthei Chachamim, a highly popular super-
commentary to Rashi on the Pentateuch.

41 (BIBLIOGRAPHY) Shimon Iakerson (Ed.) Catalogue of Hebrew 
Incunabula from the Collection of the Jewish Theological Seminary of 
America. Two volumes. Mint Original linen boards with fitted slip-case. Folio

Jerusalem, 2004. $400-600

❧ Painstaking description of the 127 incunabula in the Seminary’s 
library - the greatest single holding of 15th-century Hebrew 
printed books.

42 BODENSCHATZ, JOHANN CHRISTOPH GEORG. Kirchliche 
Verfassung der heutigen Juden sonderlich derer in Deutschland 
[“The Religious Condition of Contemporary Jews, Especially Those in 
Germany.”] FIRST EDITION. German interspersed with Hebrew. Four parts 
complete bound in one volume. One divisional title. Titles printed in red 
and black. Engraved frontispiece with twenty-nine engraved plates of 
contemporary German-Jewish custom and life style. Pt. I: pp. (18), 206. 
Pt: II: pp. 386, (2). Pt. III: pp. (16), 256. Pt. IV: pp. 270, (34). Some light wear, 
few leaves creased. Later vellum. Thick 4to. Freimann 147; Rubens 589-617.

Frankfurt and Leipzig, Joh. Fried. Beckers , 1748-49. $2000-3000

❧ Johann Bodenschatz (1717-97), a South German Christian 
Orientalist, made the sociological study of Judaism his specialty, 
producing this truly monumental work which did much to secure 
for Judaism a favorable consideration in Germany.

“Because of its objectivity, (this work) is a significant source for 
the ceremonial practices of the German Jews.” (See Frederick 
Hauck, Neue Deutsche Biographie).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

43 (BUKHARIA) Nechemiah Mizrachi. (Ed). Derech HaYashar LehaYeladim 
[dictionary, with ethics for children, in poetic verse]. With Judeo-Persian 
(Parsi) translation. FIRST EDITION. Woodcut of Jerusalem’s Temple Mount 
on title-page. ff. 26 (ff. 7-8 misbound after f. 12). Title soiled and with small tear, 
variously worn. Contemporary boards, worn. 12mo. Halevy 63.

Jerusalem, I. Bak, 1862. $2000-3000

❧ This Judeo-Persian children’s book represents the first printed 
text for the Bukharian Jews, published in Jerusalem at the dawn of 
their Aliyah to the Land of Israel. It is exceptionally rare, no copy 
in JNUL nor JTSA. Halevy records it based on a single copy found 
in the Library of Machon Ben Zvi, Jerusalem. Apparently, upon 
publication, copies were sent to Dagistan and Persia and no copies 
remained in Israel or the West. Unknown to Yaari who lists the 
first Jewish book in Parsi as printed more than two decades later, 
in 1883. See Yaari, Siphrei Yehudei Bukhara, in: Kiryat Sepher Vol. 
XVIII pp. 378-93.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 44

44 (CHASSIDISM) ELIMELECH OF LIZHENSK. No’am Elimelech [Chassidic homilies on the Pentateuch]. With “Likutei Shoshanah” and 
“Igereth HaKodesh” Third Complete Edition ff. 150 (i.e. 149). Signature on title-page, light stains in places, older tape repair to f. 44, final four leaves 
rehinged. Contemporary boards, light wear. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Slavuta 14; Y. Rafael, Entziklopedia LaChassiduth, Vol. I, cols. 283-4, no. 15c

Slavuta, (Moshe Shapiro), 1794. $20,000-25,000

❧ COMPLETE EARLY EDITION OF CHASSIDIC CLASSIC: THE NO’AM ELIMELECH.

First printed in Lemberg in 1788, this classic of Polish Chassidism went through several editions within a relatively short span of time: 
two Lemberg editions in the same year (1788), Shklov 1790, and our own Slavuta 1794. This would make our edition the fourth. However, 
one must take into account that one of the Lemberg editions was restricted to the section of the work known as “Likutei Shoshanah,” (see 
Vinograd, Lemberg 38), thus making ours the third complete edition.

There is some discussion among bibliographers as to which press in Slavuta the book was printed, although actually, as pointed out by 
Chaim Liberman, there should be no discussion. The Haskamah of the Rabbi of Slavuta, R. Jacob Samson of Shepetevka is quite explicit 
that the printer is his “mechutan” (relation by marriage), R. Moses son of R. Pinchas [of Koretz], i.e. Moshe Shapiro. Liberman speculates 
that though the book was issued under the authority of Duke Sangoska, failure to receive permission from the Tsarist government 
necessitated the printer’s reticence as to revealing his identity. (Only in books issued after the year 1808 do we find on the title full 
disclosure of the printer’s name “Moshe Shapiro.”) See Ch. Liberman, Ohel Rache”l, Vol. I (1980), pp. 199-200; Ch. B. Friedberg, Toldoth 
ha-Defuss ha-Ivri be-Polanya, s.v. Slavuta. 

Published by the author’s nephew, Israel Abraham son of Meshulam Zussman (Zushye) of Annapoli, the book bears the latter’s 
endorsement. Indeed, according to Chassidic tradition, it was R. Zushye who first introduced his brother R. Elimelech to R. Dov Baer, 
Maggid of Mezritch, the successor to the Baal Shem Tov. See Tz. M. Rabinowicz, The Encyclopedia of Hasidim (1996) pp. 111, 563.

Of historical interest are the two letters appended to the work (ff. 146v-150v). The first, penned by R. Elazar at the behest of his father R. 
Elimelech of Lizhensk, discusses the controversy surrounding the Rabbi of Zhelichov (i.e. Rabbi Levi Isaac of Berditchev); the second by R. 
Zechariah Mendel (nephew of R. Shmelke of Nikolsburg) is a letter of self-defense (R. Zechariah Mendel had been criticized for his ascetic 
practices). See Entziklopedia la-Chassiduth, Vol. I, col. 282.

R. Elimelech of Lizhensk (1717-87) founded the Polish school of Chassidism. His disciples included R. Abraham Joshua Heschel of Apta, 
R. Jacob Isaac Horowitz - the “Seer of Lublin,” R. Israel of Kozhnitz and R. Mendel of Rymanov. R. Elimelech is credited with founding the 
doctrine of Tzaddikism: raising the Chassidic Master to a place of centrality in Jewish life. See Y. Alfasi, Ha-Chassiduth (1977) p. 25; EJ, Vol. 
VI, cols. 661-63.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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45 (CALENDAR) Luach Shenath Taf-Kuf-He. Calendar printed 
as a broadside for wall display. Text in Hebrew. With Zodiac and 
agricultural woodcut illustrations for each month. Laid down, 
repaired with some loss to border, no loss of text. Single folio sheet.

Jessnitz, Yisrael b. Abraham, 1745. $800-1200

❧ The calendar contains information regarding the time of 
the New Moon, dates of Jewish Holidays, Biblical portions of 
the week and historical events. Also contain dates of Christian 
holidays and market days.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

46 (CHASSIDISM) Midrash Shmuel [Midrashic commentary to the 
Book of Samuel]. * WITH: Midrash Tehilim Rabatha [Midrashic 
commentary to the Book of Psalms]. FIRST COMPLETE EDITION. 
Midrash Tehilim was published in Constantinople in 1512 (until 
Psalm Chap. 119); and in Salonika in 1515 (Psalms Chaps. 119-end). 
Thus, this is the first complete edition).

THE R. CHAIM SCHNEUR ZALMAN SCHNEERSON OF LIADI COPY with his 
stamp on the title-page ALSO WITH STAMP OF R. YISRAEL MOSHE LIPSCHITZ, 

SON OF R. YECHIEL MEIR OF GUSTYNI. ff. 13, (i.e. ff. 50-62, mispaginated); ff. 
1-66, Midrash Tehilim, mispaginated). Some staining in places, marginal 
repair to second title and corners of many leaves, all not affecting text. Modern 
calf. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 273; Habermann, Bomberg 193.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1546. $3000-5000

Lot 47

Lot 46

Lot 45

❧ R. Chaim Schneur Zalman Schneerson (1814-80] was the third of the seven sons of 
the Tzemach Tzedek. He served as Rebbe in Lubavitch for three years before moving 
to Liadi. His younger brother R. Samuel (the Mahara”sh) took over the leadership 
position in Lubavitch.

R. Yisrael Moshe Lipschitz’s father was known as the “Baal HaTehilim.” The Kotzker 
said that he was one of the 36 hidden tzadikim. of his generation. See Y. Alfasi, 
HaChassiduth, p. 80 no. 8 and p. 210.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]

47 (CHASSIDISM) Shoham, Moshe of Dolina. Divrei Moshe [Chassidic discourses to the 
Chumash] FIRST EDITION. Printed on tinted paper. ff. 58, 6. With previous owners marks, 
some light staining. Morocco-backed marbled boards. 4to. Vinograd Polonnoye 31; Stefansky, 
Chassiduth 121.

Polonnoye? / Mezhibuzh?, 1801. $8000-10000

❧ One of the great early Chassidic masters, the author (1729-1819) had been a student 
of the Baal Shem Tov. This highly scarce work contains approbations by R. Abraham 
Joshua Heschel of Apta and the author’s son-in-law, R. Yitzchak ben R. Yechiel Michel 
of Zlotchow.

There is a difference of opinion among bibliographers as to the place of publication 
of the Divrei Moshe. The town of Polonnoye is suggested by both Friedberg (Mem 448) 
and by Yudlov (Mehlman 1173) based upon the particular design of the ornamental 
border on the title-page. However Wunder attributes it to Mezhibuzh, see The Hebrew 
Press in Polonnoye, in: Alei Sepher Vol. V, p. 156.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

48 (CHASSIDISM) Shulchan Aruch - Choshen Mishpat with commentaries Be’er HaGolah 
and Be’er Heitev. ff. (2), 404, (4). Some marginal worming. Contemporary calf, heavily worn. 8vo. 
Vinograd, Ostrog 42.

Ostrog (Ostraha), (Samuel b. Yissachar Ber & partner), 1805. $500-600

❧ With many important Chassidic approbations including R. Levi Yitzchak of 
Berdichev and R. David Leikes, the disciple of the Baal Shem Tov and father-in-law of 
R. Mordechai of Chernobyl. See Y. Alfasi, HaChassiduth, p. 54.
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Lot 51

Lot 50

49 (CHASSIDISM) Chaim ibn Attar. Peri Toar [commentary 
to Yoreh Deah] THE R. ABRAHAM MORDECHAI ALTER OF GER 

(THE “IMREI EMES”) COPY. Sold by him to R. Chaim Pinchos 
Luria. ff. (1), 116. With previous owners’ marks. Contemporary 
calf, worn. Folio. Vinograd, Zolkiew 759.

(Zolkiew), U. Rubinstein, 1810. $800-1000

❧ The previous owner R. Chaim Pinchos Luria, 
Dayan of Lodz and author of Piskei Teshuvah writes 
on the opening blank leaf: “Kanithi Me’eth HaChasid 
…ben Admo’r Shlit’a MeGur M”H Abraham 
Mordechai.” Seemingly, the Imrei Emes’ father, the 
Sefas Emes was still alive at this time. This edition 
contains an approbation from the Chassidic Rabbi R. 
Abraham Chaim of Zlotchev.

(The “Imrei Emeth,” Grand Rabbi of Gur. 1866-1948).

50 (CHASSIDISM) Tzvi Hirsch of Nadvorna. Tzemach 
Hashem LeTzvi. FIRST EDITION. Decorative woodcut device 
on title. Printed on green tinted paper. A FINE COPY. ff. (3), 
28, 138. Modern calf-backed marbled boards. 4to. Vinograd, 
Berdichev 74; Stefansky, Chassiduth 500.

Berdichev, Israel Bak, (1818). $5000-6000

❧ The author (d. 1801) was one of the principle 
disciples of the Maggid of Mezhritch and R. 
Yissochar Ber of Zlotchov. Tzemach Hashem LeTzvi 
carries approbations from R. Yisrael b. Levi Yitzchak 
of Berditchev, R. Mordechai of Kremnitz and R. 
Ephraim Zalman Margolis of Brod.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

51 (CHASSIDISM) Dov Baer ben Shneur Zalman of 
Lubavitch (The Mitteler Rebbe). Imrei Binah [on the unity 
of God] FIRST EDITION. Printer’s device of Israel Jaffe on title 
(Yaari, no. 183). Printed on tinted paper. Wide margined 
copy. ff. 2, 21, 140 (mispaginated but all complete). Previous 
owners’ marks, some staining. Modern half-calf over marbled 
boards. 4to. Vinograd, Kopyst  98; Habermann, Sha’arei 
Chabad 7; Wiener 758.

Kopyst, Israel Jaffe, 1821. $2000-3000

❧ FIRST EDITION OF A FUNDAMENTAL TEXT OF CHABAD 

CHASSIDIC PHILOSOPHY. 

The author (1773-1827) inherited the mantle 
of Chassidic leadership from his father, R. Shneur 
Zalman of Liadi, founder of the Chabad School of 
Chassiduth. Fondly known by his followers as the 
‘Mitteler Rebbe,’ it was he who established the center of 
Chabad in the Russian hamlet of Lubavitch. The Imrei 
Binah, displays R. Dov Baer’s exceptional mastery of 
the esoteric doctrine of Chabad mysticism.

The “Ovdim” of Chabad would pray with intense 
devotion for a great many hours whilst meditating 
upon the contemplative Chassidic thought developed 
in this important work.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 52 Lot 55

52 (CHASSIDISM) Dov Baer of Lubavitch. Sha’arei Orah [Chassidic discourses on Chanukah and Purim] FIRST EDITION.  ff. (3), 80, 76, (1). Stained 
in places, final few leaves with ink-soiling. Modern calf. 8vo. Vinograd, Kopyst 103.

Kopyst, Yehudah Jaffe, 1822. $1500-2500
❧ FIRST EDITION OF AN IMPORTANT TEXT OF CHABAD CHASSIDUTH.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

53 (CHASSIDISM) Dov Baer of Lubavitch. Kuntres Peirush HaMiloth hanikra Mahadura Bathra [commentary to the prayers] FIRST EDITION. 2, 
114. Some soiling on first title affecting few words, dampstained. Contemporary boards, worn. 4to. Habermann, ; Stefansky, Chassiduth no. 474.

Warsaw, N. Schriftgisser, 1867. $600-900

❧ According to Habermann (Sha’arei Chabad 240) this work was published in two formats. The present copy is the finer version with wide 
margins.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

54 (CHASSIDISM) Eichenstein, Yehudah Tzvi of Rozdal. Amud HaTorah [Chassidic discourses] FIRST EDITION ff. (1), 93 (i.e. 91). Browned and 
stained, with signatures and stamps of previous owners, small hole on title not affecting text. Loose in contemporary boards, spine taped. 4to. Vinograd, 
Lemberg 1166; Stefansky, Chassiduth, no. 465.

Lemberg, M. F. Poremba, 1853. $800-1000

❧ The author (1791-1847), was the son of R. Moshe Eichenstein of Sambor and son-in-law of R. Tzvi Hirsch Eichenstein of Zydachov. He 
was considered the foremost exponent and kabbalistic expositor of the Zydachov dynasty. Amud HaTorah was published posthumously 
by his wife and his son-in-law R. Yecheskel Shraga Halberstam (later known as the Shinaver Rav), who inherited his father-in-law’s 
position in Rozdal. Contains an important approbation by R. Chaim Halberstam of Sanz extolling its “wondrous kabbalistic virtues.” 
Uncommonly, the final leaf contains an afterword signed by the author’s widow, Sarah. See Z. Rabinowicz, The Encyclopedia of 
Hasidism (1996), pp. 107-8.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT FACING PAGE]
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55 (CHASSIDISM) Sepher Tehilim. With commentaries Metzudath David, Metzudath Zion and Ma’amadoth. Title with some words in red. 
Separate title for Ma’amadoth. ff. 144, 31 (last leaf provided from a different edition). Stained. Contemporary boards, worn. 8vo. Vinograd, Zhitomir 56 
(no copy in the JNUL).

Zhitomir, Chanina Lipa, Aryeh Leib and Yehoshua Heschel Shapira, 1848. $3000-4000

❧ THE FIRST TEHILLIM PRINTED IN ZHITOMIR WITH THESE COMMENTARIES. 

Books printed by the Shapira press are especially sought after by Chassidim as the printers were descendents of R. Pinchos of Koretz. It is 
felt that an aura of holiness pervades those books produced by members of this printing family.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

56 (CHASSIDISM) Shneur Zalman of Liadi. Likutei Torah: Devarim and Shir HaShirim [Chassidic discourses] FIRST EDITIONS. Two titles within 
typographic borders, title to Devarim in red and black. A wide margined copy. Devarim: ff.(1), 100. Shir HaShirim ff. 3, 3-51. Previous owners’ 
marks, foxed and stained, paper repair to lower corner of title. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Zhitomir 42; Haberman, Sha’arei Chabad (in Alei Ayin–
Schocken Festschrift), 93; Stefansky, Chassiduth 297.

Zhitomir, Chanina Lipa, Aryeh Leib & Joshua Heschel Shapiro, grandsons of the Rabbi of Slavuta, 1848. $600-900

❧ R. Shneur Zalman of Liadi (1745-1812), referred to affectionately as the “Alter Rebbe” founded the Chabad movement, a text-oriented 
school of Chassidism, demanding of its adherents rigorous attention to scholarly detail.

According to the title, the book Likutei Torah was brought to press by two sons of R. Menachem Mendel of Lubavitch (author Responsa 
Tzemach Tzedek): R. Judah Leib (later of Kopyst) and R. Chaim Shneur Zalman.

R. Shneur Zalman’s discourses on Genesis, Exodus and the Scroll of Esther had been issued earlier (Kopyst, 1837) under the title “Torah 
Or.” The obvious difference in length between the two productions, Torah Or and Likutei Torah, is due to the fact that the latter has had 
grafted onto it a sizable amount of material from the author’s grandson, R. Menachem Mendel of Lubavitch (1789-1866). His remarks are 
distinguished by encyclopedic knowledge and breadth, with copious references to the entire rabbinic and kabbalistic literature.

57 (CHASSIDISM) Nachman of Breslov. Sepher Likutei Tephiloth. Prepared by R. Nathan of Nemirov. Second edition ff. (8), 216,99,(9). Title torn 
with some loss, lightly browned. Modern calf-backed marbled boards. 8vo. Vinograd, Zolkiew 1094.

[Zolkiew], circa, 1860. $400-600

❧ Rabbi Nachman of Breslov (1772-1810), was one of the most pivotal and enigmatic figures within the early Chassidic Movement 
and continues to fascinate spiritual seekers to this day. Rabbi Nathan Sternhartz of Nemirov (1780-1845) was Rabbi Nachman’s major 
disciple, who preserved his master’s teachings. He states in the present work that his teacher instructed him to develop his Torah-
teachings into prayers. Thus the present prayers follow the order of the the Likutei Mohara”n teachings.

Lot 54 Lot 53
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Lot 58 Lot 59

58 CHASSIDISM) Horowitz, Naphtali Tzvi of Ropshitz. Zera Kodesh 
[Chassidic discourses on Torah, Holidays and the Hagadah] FIRST 

EDITION. Two parts bound in one volume. With approbations of 
R. Joseph Saul Nathanson and R. Chaim Halberstam of Sanz. 
ff. (2), 124; (1), 120. Browned, previous owners’ signatures and stamp 
(including Moshe Chodosh of Berditchev). Contemporary boards, rubbed. 
4to. Stefansky, Chassiduth 208.

Lemberg, U. Z. Salat, 1868. $6000-7000

❧ Born on the day that the Baal Shem Tov died and a 
disciple of R. Elimelech of Lizhensk, R. Menachem Mendel 
of Rymanov and the Chozeh of Lublin, R. Naphtali Tzvi of 
Ropshitz (1760-1827) was a crucial figure in the development 
of Galician Hassidism and is said to have had tens of 
thousands of followers. His children, who founded their 
own dynasties, were Rebbe Avraham Chaim of Linsk, Rebbe 
Yaakov of Melitz, Rebbe Eliezer of Dzhikov, and Ratza, wife 
of Rebbe Asher Yeshaya Rubin of Ropshitz. The dynastic 
offshoots of the Ropshitz dynasty founded by R. Naphtali Tzvi 
are most extensive.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

59 (CHASSIDISM) Shever Poshim [vehement polemics against R. Dov 
Baer Friedman of Liova and his supporters, the Chassidim of the 
various branches of the Rizhiner dynasty] FIRST EDITION. pp.(4), 32. 
Some staining, unbound. 8vo. Friedberg, Shin 418.

Lemberg, 1869. $1500-1800

❧ A rare pamphlet concerning the dispute between the two 
Galician Chassidic dynasties of Sanz and Sadigora. Most copies 
of this first edition were destroyed and it was later republished 
with other pamphlets under the name Yalkut HaRoim. At the 
center of the controversy lies the tragic figure of R. Dov Baer 
Friedman of Liova (1817-76), son of R. Israel Friedman, the 
famed Rebbe of Rizhin, who turned from Chassidic Rebbe to 
Maskil. This act of “apostasy” brought down the wrath of the 
preeminent halachist R. Chaim Halberstam of Sanz upon the 
entire Rizhiner dynasty. When in turn, Nissan Bak and other 
Rizhiner Chassidim in Jerusalem declared a ban (“cherem”) 
on R. Chaim Halberstam, numerous outraged rabbinical 
figures (including many Mithnagdic rabbis) rose to the 
defense of their colleague R. Halberstam, who was broadly 
regarded as one of the “poskei hador” (halachic decisors of 
the generation). For details concerning this controversy, see Y. 
Raphael, Aresheth, Vol. VI pp. 211-21 and especially D. Assaf, 
Hezitz VeNifga (2012).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 60

Lot 61

60 (CHASSIDISM) Ha’ach. Edited by Moshe Rosenblum. Text in Hebrew 
and Yiddish. Volume One, numbers 1-40. FIRST EDITION. All bound into 
one volume. Opening blank with inscription from the principals of 
the Yeshiva in Poltova to “HaYeled” Pinchos Mordechai Teitz. Browned, 
opening title worn, few margins tattered. Needs rebinding. 4to.

(St. Petersburg), Y. Luria, 1911. $1000-1500

❧ Published by Tomchei Temimim in Lubavitch for the Achei 
Temimim youth organization found in schools across Russia, a 
weekly journal for children in Hebrew and Yiddish containing 
Chassidic stories, biographies, poems and riddles. Of historical 
importance are the lists of hundreds of names of children 
(boys and girls) from various towns who were members, 
contributed their Chanukah or Purim money, answered riddles 
or became Bar Mitzvah. Included are recorded (noted at the 
end of the 6th and 19th issue): Chana, Mussya and Sheindel 
Schneerson, and in the 26th issue, the three Schneerson boys 
of Yekaterinoslav, Yisroel (Aryeh) Leib, DovBer and Menachem 
Mendel, who would have been ten years old at the time. Also 
contains valuable information concerning the network of 
schools, educational requirements, sources of food and support 
for the students, the times when the Rebbe speaks especially for 
them and other interesting details.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

61 (CHASSIDISM) Yaakov Yitzchak Yutes. Mikraei Kodesh [on laws 
of reading the Torah]. FIRST EDITION. Lemberg, 1864. * BOUND 

WITH: Yaakov Tzvi Yalish. Chinuch Beth Yehuda [Chassidic 
commentaries]. FIRST EDITION. [Stefansky, Sifrei Chassiduth, no. 
223]. Warsaw, 1869. THE R. TZVI HIRSCH FRIEDLANDER OF LISZKA COPY 

WITH HIS SIGNATURE ON THE FIRST TITLE. With inscription on second 
title: “HaRav MiLiska”. Also signature and stamp of his disciple 
R. Naphtali Schreiber (Sofer), Dayan of Kleinverdein, on titles of 
both works and front flyleaf. Contemporary boards, worn. 4to. T. M. 
Rabinowicz, Encyclopedia of Hassidism pp. 134-35.

v.p., v.d. $7000-9000

❧ Affectionately known as “R. Hershele” of Liszka, Rabbi Zvi 
Hirsh Friedman (1808-1874) was one of the most prominent 
Chassidic Rabbis of Hungary. Orphaned at the age of six 
and raised by R. Moshe Teitelbaum, he was close to R. Chaim 
Halberstam of Sanz and came to know the great leaders of 
Chassiduth: R. Israel of Ruzhyn, R. Shalom Rokeach of Belz, 
R. Mendel of Rymanov and others. R. Meir of Premishlan 
encouraged him to develop his own Chassidic Court to which 
he subsequently attracted many followers. His works Ach Peri 
Tevuah and HaYashar VeHaTov were published posthumously. 
He was held in much esteem by the R. Yoel Teitelbaum of 
Satmar who traditionally cited him with great reverence in his 
speech before the blowing of the Shofar on Rosh Hashanah.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

62 (CHASSIDISM) Shalom Alecha al Mishkevothecha…[prayer to be 
recited at the grave of the Yismach Moshe]. Browned, margins slightly 
frayed, small hole at fold not affecting text.8.5 x11.5 inches.

Ujheli, S.A. Kara, circa, 1930. $400-600

❧ Singe-page printed heartfelt prayer-sheet to be recited at 
the grave of the Yismach Moshe, R. Moshe Teitelbaum (1759-
1841). See Y.M. Sofer, HaGaon HaKadosh Baal Yismach 
Moshe (1984) pp. 380-81.
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63 (CHASSIDISM) Shneur Zalman of Liadi. (Tanya) - Likutei 
Amarim. Wide-margined copy. With signature of Abraham Yitzchak 
Rachlin of Krementchug. Printed with three title-pages. ff. (3), 2-163. 
Lightly browned, f. 161 with neat marginal taped repair. Original boards, 
backstrip worn. 8vo. Mondschein, Sepher HaTanya: Bibliographia 
(1981) pp. 107-12, no. 30. Stefansky, Chassiduth no. 48.

Vilna, The Widow and Brothers Romm, 1900. $600-900

❧ THE ROMM TANYA, THE MATRIX OF ALL SUBSEQUENT EDITIONS.

The individual responsible for the issue of this edition of 
the Tanya - which has remained the standard layout for all 
subsequent editons - was Asher ben Meir, Shochet of Nikolayev 
(surname Grossman). He was a disciple of R. Hillel of Paritch, 
a chasid of the Rebbe Mahara”sh (R. Samuel Schneersohn) 
and later his son, the Rebbe Rasha”b (R. Shalom Dov-Baer 
Schneersohn) (see Mondschein, p. 109, n. 8). R. Asher Grossman 
had been designated by the Rebbe Rasha”b to supervise the 
printing of the edition and out of awe for the holy task assigned 
him, he was known to undertake numerous fasts during the 
lengthy process of production. This Tanya incorporates many 
variants discovered in manuscripts belonging to the grandsons 
of the Tzemach Tzedek (see p. 2).

Both R. Joseph Isaac Schneersohn and his son-in-law and 
successor, R. Menachem Mendel Schneerson (sixth and seventh 
Lubavitcher Rebbes) earnestly vouched for the particular 
reliability of this Vilna edition of the Tanya. See M. M. Laufer, 
Yemei Melech Vol. I (1991) pp. 108-9.

Lot 66

64 (CHASSIDISM) Shneur Zalman of Liadi. (Tanya) - Likutei Amarim 
[fundamental exposition of Chabad Chassidism] pp. 130. Ex-library, 
previous owners’ marks on title-page, few stains. Contemporary boards, 
worn. 8vo. Mondschein, Tanya Bibliography p. 106 no. 26 ; Stefansky, 
Chassiduth no. 44.

Vilna, Romm, 1872. $300-500

65 (CHASSIDISM) Shneur Zalman of Liadi. (Tanya) - Likutei 
Amarim. (1), pp. 326. Some staining, previous owner’s signature on 
title, two pages torn with loss. Boards loose. 8vo. Mondschein, Sepher 
HaTanya: Bibliographia (1981) no. 37

Vilna, Romm, 1940. $300-500

❧ AMONG THE VERY LAST HEBREW BOOKS TO BE PRINTED IN VILNA 

PRIOR TO THE HOLOCAUST. Not listed by J. Landau, Oroth 
Me’Ophel: Bibliography of Books Published During the War 
Years (1957)

66 COHN, TOBIAS. Ma’aseh Tuviah. FIRST EDITION. Three parts in 
one. Title within architectural arch. Fine engraved portrait of 
the author by Antonio Luciani on verso. Anatomical plate and 
numerous fine scientific text illustrations. Approbation from the 
Ecclesiastical authorities on final page. Two divisional titles. ff. 
(6), 158. Lower margin of opening leaf neatly taped, few trace wormholes, 
previous owners’ stamp. Modern vellum-backed boards. Lg. 4to. Vinograd, 
Venice 1572; Garrison & Morton, Medical Bibliography 6496.1; 
Friedenwald, The Jews and Medicine - Catalogue (1946), pp.5 9-60; 
Rubens, Jewish Iconography no. 693.

Venice, Bragadin, 1707-8. $3000-4000

❧ IMPORTANT AND CELEBRATED HEBREW SCIENTIFIC ENCYCLOPEDIA.

Celebrated encyclopedia of medical and natural sciences, 
comprising sections on geography and astronomy; theology and 
metaphysics (including section Olam Ha’elyon, Discourse VI 
on the coming of the Messiah and the Sabbatian Movement); 
a lexicon of pharmacological and botanical terms in Hebrew, 
Latin and Turkish; and most significantly, an important section 
on medicine (including anatomy and gynecology). Includes 
discussions on the medical properties of tobacco, description 
of the plica polonica and an examination of the Magdeburg 
experiment on the vacuum. Also contains an important 
historical section on the false Messiah Shabetai Tzvi and his 
prophet Nathan of Gaza (ff. 26-29.

The Author, Tobias Cohn (1652-1729) was born in Metz 
and raised in Cracow following his father’s untimely death. He 
studied medicine at the University of Padua and was called to 
serve as Court physician in Turkey. See EJ, Vol. V, cols. 692-93; 
JE, Vol. IV, pp. 161-62 (incl. facs. of anatomical plate f.106r.)

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]
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67 (COOK-BOOK) The Jewish Manual; Or, Practical Information in Jewish and Modern Cookery, With a Collection of Valuable Recipes & Hints 
Relating to the Toilette. Edited by a Lady.

Including information on the Complexion, the Hair, the Teeth, Hands and Nails, Dress, Diet and the Influence of the Mind as Regards to 
Beauty. FIRST EDITION. An uncut copy. pp. xxi, 244. Trace browned. Original boards, spine lettered in gilt, rubbed. Sm. 4to.

London, T. & W. Boone, 1846. $6000-8000

❧ THE FIRST KOSHER COOK-BOOK IN THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE. HIGHLY INFREQUENT TO APPEAR AT AUCTION.

The anonymous author has now been identified as Lady Judith Montefiore, wife of the celebrated Sir Moses Montefiore of Ramsgate, 
England. Lady Judith sought to elevate home cooking with social polish while remaining true to the tenets of the Jewish religion. She 
trusted her cook-book would attract the attention of “those ladies not of the Hebrew persuasion” by providing them with recipes for 
sophisticated fare that was only incidentally Kosher.

Offered here are recipes for traditional Jewish dishes as well as those that reflect the wider culture in which English Jews lived and as 
could be found “at all refined modern tables.” Given that fashionable Victorian tables were groaning with prohibited foods, including 
elaborate combinations of dairy and meat, shellfish, and pie crusts made with lard, the author had at hand a tall task. Perhaps more 
important than the recipes themselves is the fact that Lady Judith served a message that one can be “genteel without being Gentile.”

Judith Montefiore belonged to what historian Todd Endelman calls England’s “upper-upper-middle-class.” Although the Jews of England 
were not permitted to stand for Parliament until the Emancipation Act of 1858, they enjoyed all other civil rights and certainly a higher 
social status than anywhere else in Europe. (Source: Linda Kulman “Fine Dining,” www.nextbook.org)

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 67
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68 (CHINA) White, William Charles. Chinese Jews. A Compilation 
of Matters Relating to the Jews of K’aifeng Fu. Three parts in 
three volumes: Historical; Inscriptional; Genealogical. Numerous 
photographic plates, illustrations, maps, etc. Previous owners’ 
signature. Original boards, extremities touch rubbed. Sm. folio.

Toronto, University of Toronto Press, 1942. $600-900

❧ This important work is divided into three parts. The first, 
tells the story of the Chinese Jews through the eyes of those 
who met them directly, presenting many varied pictures 
of this unique group. The second part presents texts and 
inscriptions with translations and commentaries. The final 
volume details names and information about specific Jews 
throughout Chinese history.

“A learned, thorough, detailed, well-documented survey of 
this ancient and lonely outpost of Jewry” (Man: The Journal of 
the Royal Anthropological Institute, 1946).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

69 DE ROSSI, AZARIAH. Me’or Einaim [philosophy of history] 
FIRST EDITION. Title within woodcut architectural border. Woodcut 
diagrams on f. 156 and 172-3.

This copy with the corrected “mahaduroth” and with the rare 
Mahahaduroth Shniyoth and Luach Lehasagah. ff. 186, (6), 187-
88. Ex-library, foxed, pencil markings, trace marginal worming. Later calf, 
rubbed and rebacked. 4to. Vinograd, Mantua 138; Mehlman 1327; not 
in Adams.

Mantua, n.p., 1574. $1500-2000

❧ “The Me’or Einayim became so important that it rendered 
its author as one of the greatest, or perhaps the very greatest, 
of Jewish historians who flourished in the seventeen centuries 
between Josephus and Jost.” (S. Baron, Azariah de Rossi’s Attitude 
to Life, in: Studies in Memory of I. Abrahams, (1927) p.12).

Azariah de Rossi, was a member of an Italian Jewish 
family that traced its ancestry back to the time of Titus and 
the destruction of Jerusalem. His controversial Me’or Einaim 
questioned conventional medieval wisdom and introduced 
fundamental changes in chronology. De Rossi rehabilitated the 
works of the Jewish philosopher Philo, who had been ignored by 
Jewish scholars for almost 1500 years and exposed the Jossipon as 
an early medieval compilation based upon the works of Josephus 
with much falsification. In the spirit of the Renaissance, de 
Rossi turned to critical analysis and made use of the Apocrypha 
and Jewish-Hellenistic sources in his study of ancient Jewish 
history and texts. Most controversially, he suggested that 
Midrashic literature was employed as a stylistic device “to induce 
a good state of mind among readers,” and thus should not be 
understood to be literal. Such statements led the Me’or Einaim 
to be viewed as heresy and the work was banned by the Rabbinic 
authorities upon publication. Consequently De Rossi re-issued 
the work the same year, having changed the offending passages 
and adding an apologetic post-script.

See Carmilly-Weinberger, pp. 210-13; I. Mehlman, Gnuzoth 
Sepharim, (1976) pp.21-39. See also M. Silber, America in 
Hebrew Literature in: Publications of the American Jewish 
Historical Society, Vol. XXII.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 68

Lot 69
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Lot 70

70 DURAN, SHIMON BEN TZEMACH. (The RaSHBa”TZ). Pirush HaKethubah. Complete in eight leaves. Issued without title-page. Few stains. 
Modern calf. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 69; Ya’ari, Const. 83; Mehlman 704.

(Constantinople), circa, 1515. $10,000-12,000
❧ EXCEPTIONALLY RARE CONSTANTINOPLE IMPRINT.

R. Shimon ben Zemach Duran (1361-1444), a native of the isle of Majorca, was one of three prominent rabbinic figures who fled to 
Algeria in the year 1391 in order to escape anti-Jewish riots in their native Spain - the other two being R. Isaac ben Shesheth Perfet (Riva”sh) 
and R. Ephraim b. Israel Elankawa (buried in Tlemcen). See EJ, Vol. IX, col. 32; JE, Vol. I, p. 437.

R. Shimon ben Zemach Duran became one of the foremost halachic decisors of North African Jewry.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 71

71 DURAN, SHIMON BEN TZEMACH (RaSHBa”TZ). Sepher HaTaSHBe”TZ [responsa]. Appended: “Chut HaMeshulash” [responsa by 
later Algerian authorities: Solomon Duran, Solomon Serour and Abraham ibn Tawah] FIRST EDITION. Four parts in one volume. Title within 
engraved architectural border depicting the Biblical pesonages of Moses, Aaron, David and Solomon. Divisional title in ornamental woodcut 
featuring lions, foliage and crown. Two other divisonal titles in typographical borders.

BOUND IN ORIGINAL COLORED “FISH-SKIN” BINDING WITH TOOLED FLORAL DECORATION. Previous owner’s marks. Folio. Vinograd, Amsterdam 1490.

Amsterdam, Naphtali Herz Levi Rofe, 1738-1741. $2000- 3000

❧ Popular lore has suggested that in the merit of the author’s reverence for holy books, his own works were beautifully bound. See D.-G. 
Yardeni, “The ‘Tashbetz’ by R. Shimon b. Zemah Duran; Amsterdam 1739-1742,” in: Alei Sefer, No. 10 (June 1982) pp. 119-32.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

72 DURAN, SOLOMON BEN TZEMACH. Tiph’ereth Yisrael / Megilath Sepher / Ma’amar Se’udath Mitzvah [on the Book of Esther and 
holiday of Purim] FIRST EDITION. ff. 212. Ex-library, some stains, marginal repairs. Modern calf-backed marbled boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 768.

Venice, Daniel Zanetti, (c.1591-1596). $400-600

73 DE POMIS, DAVID. Tzemach David / Dittionario Novo Hebraico. FIRST EDITION. Arms of Pope Sixtus V on f. 2r and of the De Pomis (“Min 
Hatapuchim”) Family on f. 5v. (Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks, no. 41) ff. 5, (1), ff. 5-62, 238. Lightly stained and damprwrinkled. Modern boards. 
Folio. Vinograd, Venice 717; Habermann, di Gara 97a; Adams P-1823.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1587. $500-700

❧ Celebrated Hebrew, Aramaic, Latin and Italian dictionary presenting definitions from Kimchi’s Shorashim, Levita’s Tishbi, and 
Nathan ben Yechiel’s Aruch, and adding numerous historical and scientific observations and discourses. Trained as a medical doctor, 
David de Pomis’ expositions of Biblical and Talmudic terms comprise a good deal of curious and interesting medieval scientific lore. 
The introductory pages embody the author’s genealogy and autobiography and recount the remarkable history of the ancient de 
Pomis family, brought in chains to Italy from the Land of Israel by Emperor Titus following his siege and destruction of the Temple in 
Jerusalem in 70 C.E.

The work is dedicated to Pope Sextius V, in gratitude for the restoration of the concession permitting Jewish physicians to attend to 
Christian patients for the years 1585-1590. See C. Roth, The Jews in the Renaissance (1950), pp. 223-25.

74 DEINARD, EPHRAIM. Milchemeth Tugarma Be’Eretz Yisrael [”The War Against Turkey in the Land of Israel.”] FIRST EDITION. Photographic 
portrait of author. pp. 240. Original boards. Lg. 4to. Goldman 564.

St. Louis, Moinester Printing, 1926. $200-300

❧ Deinard’s memoirs of his life in Eretz Israel in the years 1914-16. His outspokenness against the Zionist leadership resulted in arrest by 
the Turkish authorities, despite his American citizenship. Deinard here records the damage to incunabula and other rare antique books 
located in his home in Ramlah after it was occupied by soldiers. Upon the loss of this “priceless treasure” Deinard had the volumes 
buried in his garden, “where they remain until this present day” (pp. 62, 65). In addition he notes, the contents of two rooms of books 
and valuables were confiscated from the Jerusalem home of his relative David M. Deinard (p. 206).



27

Lot 77

Lot 78

75 DEINARD, EPHRAIM. Koheleth America. Catalogue of Hebrew 
Books Printed in America from 1735-1925. One of only three 
hundred copies. Frontispiece portrait. Two parts in one. pp. iv, 71, 
152, (4). Ex-library. Original boards, stained. Lg. 4to. Shunami 2851.

St. Louis, Moinester Printing, 1926. $200-300

❧ A singular work of exceptional significance to the 
understanding of the development of the Hebrew book in 
America. In addition to bibliographical information, Deinard 
offers his personal opinion on the quality of many of the 
books and their authors.

76 ELIJAH BEN SOLOMON ZALMAN. (Gaon of Vilna). Ashli 
Ravrevi [commentary to Shulchan Aruch-Yoreh Deah] FIRST EDITION 
of the Gaon’s commentary. Printed on tinted paper. ff. (2), 3-176. 
Wormed and soiled. Contemporary boards, worn Folio. Vinograd, Vilna 
95; Vinograd, Gr”a 749.

Horodna, Yechezkel ben Moshe, et al, 1806. $300-500

77 ELIJAH, BEN SOLOMON ZALMAN. (Gaon of Vilna). Peirush al 
Kama Aggadoth [kabbalistic elucidation of the Aggadic material 
concerning Rabbah Bar Chana, the Elders of Athens and others]. 
FIRST EDITIO. ff. (4), 15. Previous owners’ signatures on title (Sheftel b. 
Meir of Horodna), some leaves closely shaved touching some letters. Modern 
boards. 4to. Vinograd, Vilna 15; Vinograd, Gr’a 460.

Vilna, Wielmoznega Kanonika, 1800. $300-500

❧ With approbations from the Dayanim of Vilna who bear 
witness that this work is an authentic text written in the 
Gaon’s own hand. Introductions by the Gaon’s children and 
R. Chaim of Volozhin, the Gaon’s principle disciple.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

78 FARISSOL, ABRAHAM. Igereth Orchoth Olam / Itinera Mundi. 
Translated and annotated by Thomas Hyde. FIRST LATIN EDITION. 
Hebrew original and Latin translation face `a face. pp. (1 blank(, 
(16), 196. [Vinograd, Oxford 4; Wing F-438].

* BOUND WITH: Tractatus Alberti Bobovii [Muslim Liturgy and 
Religious Practices]. Annotated by the Editor Thomas Hyde. Text in 
Latin and Osmanli (Turkish in Arabic characters). pp. (4), 31, (1 blank). 
Two works bound in one volume. Very lightly browned. Contemporary vellum-
backed marbled boards. Housed in modern solander box. 4to.

Oxford, Sheldon Theatre, 1691 and 1690. $600-900

❧ The Igereth Orchoth Olam is a pioneering work on 
geography. First published in Ferrara in 1524, it is the first 
Hebrew book to contain a description of America (chap. 29). 
Besides its rudimentary description of the “Eretz Chadasha” 
(The New World), the book also contains a valuable reference 
to the enigmatic David Reubeni (chap. 14).

Regarding the French-born Abraham ben Mordecai Farissol 
(c. 1451-c. 1525) who spent most of his life in Ferrara and 
Mantua, see D. Ruderman, The World of a Renaissance Jew: 
The Life and Thought of Abraham ben Mordecai Farissol 
(1981) and André Neher, Jewish Thought and the Scientific 
Revolution of the Sixteenth Century (1986), pp. 122-135.

According to the preface to the second work, Albert 
Bobowski was a Polish interloper in the Ottoman Empire 
who, in recognition of his linguistic ability, was given the title 
“Turjeman Bashi” (chief interpreter) by Sultan Mohammed IV. 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 80

79 EYBESCHEUTZ, JONATHAN. Keraithi Uplaithi [on Shulchan 
Aruch, Yoreh Deah] FIRST EDITION. SIGNATURE OF R. MENDEL ZAMST ON 

TITLE-PAGE. Scholarly marginalia. ff. (3), 35,165. Some stains in places, 
lower corner of title torn. Later boards. Folio. Vinograd, Altona 76

Altona, n.p., 1763. $400-600

❧ Two halachic works by Jonathan Eybeschuetz have secured 
his place as a master Talmudist: The Tumim on Choshen 
Mishpat and the Plaithi on Yoreh De’ah. The aspersions 
Jacob Emden cast upon Eybeschuetz’s reputation have made 
no dent in the esteem in which R. Jonathan is held in the 
Talmudic academies, this work is utilized by all aspiring 
Rabbinical candidates to this day.

R. Mendel Zamst was the Rosh Beth Din of Frankfurt (d. 
1815) during the time of R. Pinchas Horowitz. See M. Horovitz, 
Frankfurter Rabbinen (1972) Nispach II p. 28, no. 4810 and 
Nispach III p.46 (1815) for a copy of his tombstone and the entry in 
the Yizkor Book describing the Rabbi’s greatness and scholarship.

80 (FRENCH JUDAICA) Louis XVI. Lettres Patentes du Roi. WITH: 
Loi relative aux Juifs. (i) Paris, 1790: pp. 2 (+ pp. 2 blank), 11 x 
8 inches. * (ii) Paris, November 1791: pp. 2 (+ pp. 2 blank), 9 x 7 
inches. * (iii) Epinal, December, 1791: pp. 3 (+ p. 1 blank), 9 x 7 
inches. Each act with its own elaborate headpiece. Modern marbled 
boards. 4to.

Paris and Epinal, 1790-91. $2000-3000

❧ THE EMANCIPATION OF FRENCH JEWRY: ANTICIPATED, RATIFIED, 

AND IMPLEMENTED IN THREE DOCUMENTS.

“The National Assembly has decreed, on the 27th of 
September 1791… that all men adhering to the duties of 
the Constitution are given the advantages that it assures 
and revokes all delays, reserves and exceptions applying to 
individual Jews.”

Among the most significant documents in the history of 
the Jewish people. The grant of full equality of rights to Jews 
opened the flood gates of the modern world to the Jews.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]

81 (FRENCH-JUDAICA) Protestation contre toute tentative de Retrait du Décret du 24 Octobre 1870 sur le Naturalisation des Israélites 
Algériens. * WITH: Consistoire central des Israélites de France. Note sur le Projet de Loi. Paris, 1871. * AND: Four related telegrams.

v.p, v.d. $1000-1500

❧ On the 24th October 1870, the French Parliament naturalized the Jews of Algeria, making them citizens of France en masse. This decision 
was so much identified with Isaac Adolphe Crémieux, initiator and chief advocate of the scheme, that it has been known ever since as the Decret 
Crémieux. Right-wing Catholic agitation followed, aimed at repealing the act, and by the summer of 1871 a parliamentary vote was pending. 
This “Note on the Proposed Legislation Relative to the Naturalization of the Indigenous Jews of Algeria” represents an attempt by the the 
Consistoire Central, led by Crémieux’s principal associates, Chief Rabbi Lazare Isidor and Baron Alphonse de Rothschild, to influence members 
of the legislature to vote against repeal.

Their arguments are set out in nine compelling chapters followed by a declaration from the Muslim notables of the Algerian city of 
Constantine, who had been asked to respond to the question of whether conferring French citizenship on the Jews had “excited anger and 
animosity in the hearts of Muslims.” On the contrary, they say, they welcome the measure as opening the door to the future emancipation 
of the Muslim majority.

Together with this political pamphlet, the present lot includes a petition and four telegrams. The petition, dated 1871 and protesting any 
thought of repeal, contains a one-page case statement and three pages of signatures of newly French-Algerian Jews. Of the 46 signatories, 
nine sign in Lating script and 37 in Hebrew. Remarkable, too, are the telegrams, updating Jewish community leaders in Algiers on the 
progress of the high-powered diplomatic effort being made to save the Decret Crémieux.
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82 (FRENCH JUDAICA) Consistoire central des Israélites de France. Eight printed documents from the Restoration & Orléanist periods. 

Paris, 1819-37. $1500-2500

❧ (i) Instructions adressées par le Consistoire central des Israélites de France à Messieurs les Membres des Consistoires departmentaux, 
Paris. 10 August 1819. Abraham de Cologna and Emmanuel Deutz, chief rabbis of the Consistoire central in Paris, advise members of 
the provincial consistoires of their rights and responsibilities under the arrangements that they have just negotiated with the “ just and 
magnanimous King” who is determined to apply the new constitution “to all of his children without distinction.” In practice, what this 
meant was that the salaries of communal rabbis were to be as other clergy - paid by the state from taxes that it will oblige members of 
these communities to pay. The document also discusses the chief rabbis’ other post-Napoleonic preoccupation, i.e. the establishment of 
Jewish schools in the provinces and a national facility for the training of rabbis. pp. 11, 10 x 8 inches. Small tear at margin of final folio, 
not affecting text.

(ii) Bond issued by the Consistoire of Paris, 29 June 1819, to raise funds for the construction of a central synagogue on the rue St. 
Laurent. Signed in ink by six members of the Consistoire. Six 25 franc coupons still attached. Flamboyantly cancelled “Paid, 6 January 
1827.” 1 page, 11.5 x 11.5 inches.

(iii) Adminstration du Temple israélite de Paris. pp. 2 + 1 blank, 9 x 7 inches. 10 January 1822. Advance notice that seats have gone on 
sale for the rue St. Laurent synagogue, soon to be completed. Men’s and women’s seats cost the same, and both are divided into five classes.

(iv) Consistoire central des Israélites à MM. les Membres des Consistoires départmentaux. 22 November 1822. pp. 4, 9 x 7 inches. With 
the Napoleonic wars over and the monarchy restored, chief rabbis de Cologna and Deutz, invoking the new stability, try again, after a 
ten year gap, to persuade every provincial consistoire to establish its own Jewish secondary school, plus a “simple but servicable” Jewish 
elementary school in each sub-district (circonscription). The secondary schools were meant to ensure that a sufficient number of candidates 
were adequately grounded to go on to rabbinic training.

(v) Note pour Messieurs les Membres de la Chambre des Deputés. After 2 August 1823. pp. 4, 9 x 7. Surface dirt at top margin of 
final page. This Note for the members of the Chamber of Deputies was regarding religious taxation and addressing the question why 
institutional Judaism is deserving of receiving State support.

(vi) Lettre pastorale addressé par le Consistoire central des Israélites de France aux Consistoires des Circonscriptions. 19 Septmber 1824. 
pp. 2 + 1 blank, 10 x 8 inches. Chief rabbis de Cologna and Deutz express their regret at the death of the adored King,”whose return among 
us was the salvation of France.” Louis XVIII’s”glorious career” furnishes a”noble example of pious and heroic constancy in times of adversity 
and of a rare moderation in times of prosperity.” The children of Abraham,”for whom gratitude is a religious duty,” will feel with a special 
acuteness the loss of”the magnanimous Prince who placed the faith of our fathers under his royal protection”--the magnanimity in question 
being Louis’ authorization of state-salaried rabbis. Each provincial consistoire is to hold a memorial service”to pray for divine mercy on the 
soul of our late good King.” The service must include a reading of this circular and end with the prayer for Louis’ brother, the new King 
Charles X, whose words, when the Consistoire central had the”signal honor” of offering its”first homage of fidelity and love” immediately 
following his accession, were”reassuring and full of benevolence”

(vii) Le Consistoire central des Israélites de France à Messieurs les Membres de la Chambre des Deputés. pp. 8, 8 x 7 inches. 8 November 
1831. An appeal from the Consistoire central to the members of Chamber of Deputies on two matters relating to the Chamber’s annual 
appropriation for the maintenance of religious institutions.

(viii) Monsieur et cher Coréligionaire. 1 page + 1 blank, 10.5 x 8 inches. 15 December 1837. M. Cerfberr, a lay member of the Consistoire 
central, writes his fellow members of the Consistoire central and the Consistoire de Paris, asking them to consider the proposal to pay off all 
community debt. Unbound.

83 (FRENCH JUDAICA) Consistoire de Paris. Six appeals from the Second Empire period. Each text on a separate bifolium. Unbound.

Paris, 1856-64 . $1000-1500

❧ (i) and (ii) Oeuvre dite Malbush Arumim. pp. 3; 10 x 8 inches, 1856. * And: pp. 3; 8 x 5 inches, 1856. Two printings of the same three-
page appeal for the Consistoire de Paris Welfare Committee’s used clothing operation. The folio version is anonymous but dated (1856); 
the octavo version is undated but signed in print by its author--Albert Cohn, Baron James de Rothschild’s scholarly almoner and the 
president of the Consistoire’s Welfare Committee.

(iii) L’authorité nous demande. pp. 1; 10 x 8 inches, 1860. Appeal from the Secretariat of the Consistoire de Paris on the rue Notre-Dame 
de Nazareth to all synagogue administrators. Their assistance is requested in complying with the Government’s requirement that the 
Consistoire conduct a census of Jews in Paris.

(iv) Caisse de Secours. pp. 1; 10 x 8 inches, 1864. Constitution of the Consistoire central’s rescue fund for distressed rabbis, cantors, Jewish 
educators, and their widows and children. Endorsed by Consistoire central leaders M. Cerfberr, S. Munk, A. de Rothschild, and others.

(v) Appeal for help repaying the new 500,000 franc loan obtained by the Consistoire de Paris for the building of synagogues, in addition 
to the 1,500,000 loan previously obtained for the purpose. 11 x 8 inches, 1864.

(vi) Souscription en faveur de l’hospice des enfants. pp. 3; 11 x 8 inches, 1864. Baron James de Rothschild had made a gift of 30,000 francs 
for a capital project to turn the Paris Jewish community’s nursing home for children on the rue Picpus into a state-of-the-art Jewish children’s 
hospital. The new institution, however, was going cost 10,000 francs a year more than the old one to run, hence this appeal to the public.
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Lot 85

84 GALATINUS, PETRUS COLUMNA. De Arcanis Catholicae Veritatis 
FIRST EDITION. A WIDE-MARGINED COPY. Latin interspersed with Hebrew, 
Greek, and Ethiopic. The title page and twelve additional pages 
contain frames from Decachordum Christianum (1507). Numerous 
initial letters historiated. Scattered Latin marginalia. The Signet 
Library copy. ff. 311, (1). Title lightly worn with previous owners’ inscription, 
small hole on f. 227. Later half-calf, rubbed. Folio. Adams C-2418; Heller, 
Sixteenth Century Hebrew Book, I, pp. 116-117 (incl. facs. of title).

Ortona, Gershom Soncino, 1518. $5000-6000

❧ Pietro Columna Galatinus, an Italian theologian, Hebraist and 
Kabbalist, was a supporter of Johannes Reuchlin in his battles 
against Johannes Pfefferkorn, an apostate Jew who agitated for 
the confiscation of the Talmud and other Jewish books in the 
beginning of the 16th-century.

De Arcanis, Galatinus’s most important work, was an attempt 
to use Jewish sources, including the Zohar, to prove the veracity 
of Catholicism. While it demonstrated the utility of Jewish sources 
for Christian needs and thus vindicated Reuchlin’s position, it 
nevertheless also attacked Judaism. The potential ramifications 
of the Reuchlin-Pfefferkorn controversy, and Galatinus’s stated 
desire in De Arcanis to see the Talmud printed (Bomberg had not 
as yet begun to publish his pioneering edition), may have been 
what caused its Jewish printer Gershom Socinco to overlook the 
book’s anti-Jewish content when agreeing to produce it.

De Arcanis is one of just four books that Gershom Soncino 
printed during his short sojourn in Ortona. The Latin text of 
De Arcanis contains many Hebrew quotes. Indeed it was the first 
book printed in Ortona with Hebrew type - as well as Ethiopic and 
Greek types.

 A SOURCE BOOK FOR CHRISTIAN HEBRAISTS AND K ABBALISTS 

THROUGHOUT THE 16TH-CENTURY.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

85 GANS, DAVID. Tzemach David [historical chronicle] FIRST EDITION. 
Two parts in one volume. Part One: ff. 64, (6). * Part Two: ff. 124. 
Browned throughout, f.4 with two neat taped marginal repairs. Modern calf. 
4to. Vinograd, Prague 69; Mehlman 1314.

Prague, Solomon and Moses Katz, 1592. $2000-3000

❧ David Gans (1541-1613), disciple of R. Judah Löw (MaHaRa”L) 
of Prague, was a multifaceted individual, in every way a product 
of the enlightenment of the Rudolfine Era. The Tzemach David 
is Gans’s best known work. It is divided into two parts, the first 
containing the annals of Jewish history, the second those of 
general world history. For this second part, the author consulted 
the writings of Spangenberg, Laurentius Faustus, Hubertus 
Holtzius, Georg Cassino and Martin Borisk. Tzemach David is 
the first work of its kind among the Aschkenazi Jews - indeed in 
his preface to the second volume, Gans deemed it necessary to 
justify himself for having dealt with so secular a subject as the 
annals of general history and endeavored to demonstrate that it 
indeed was permitted to study history on the sacred Sabbath-day. 
See André Neher, Jewish Thought and the Scientific Revolution 
of the Sixteenth Century: David Gans and His Times (1986).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 84
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Lot 89

Lot 88

86 GANS, DAVID. Nechmad Vena’im [on astronomy, geography, as well as a 
rejection of astrology in Jewish tradition.] FIRST EDITION. Numerous astronomical 
diagrams. With Latin introduction. ff. 82, pp. 20. Foxed. Mottled calf, rubbed and 
rebacked. 4to. Vinograd, Jessnitz 49.

Jessnitz, Israel b. Abraham, 1743. $500-700

❧ Latin introduction by Christian Hebenstreit, Professor of Hebrew in 
Leipzig, drawing attention to the keen influence the author received 
from the theories of the Danish astronomer Tycho Brahe, with whom 
Gans worked in Prague. See A. Neher, Jewish Thought and the Scientific 
Revolution of the Sixteenth Century: David Gans (1541-1613) and His 
Times, pp. 58-91.

87 (GAONICA) Solomon Kaboli (Ed.) Shailoth U’teshuvoth MehaGe’onim 
[collection of 400 Gaonic responsa] ff. 36. Ex-library, dampstained, marginal repairs. 
Modern calf. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Mantua 192.

Mantua, Solomon Norzi, 1597. $300-500

88 (HAGADAH) Eliezer Aschkenazi. Ma’asei Hashem [commentry to the Six 
Days of Creation, Chapters of the Fathers, the Passover Hagadah (with text) 
and various Biblical portions] FIRST EDITION. ff. (6), 197. Previous owners’ marks, 
f. 110 with hole affecting a few words, opening few leaves neatly rehinged, trace stained. 
Modern blind-tooled calf. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 661; Habermann, di Gara 61; 
Yudlov Hagadoth 30, not in Yaari.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1583. $1000-1500

❧ Eliezer Aschkenazi held influential positions in widely scattered Jewish 
communities from Egypt, Cyprus and Italy to the major 16th century 
centers of Poland, where he died. As a biblical exegete, Aschkenazi 
follows the rationalist trend in rabbinical scholarship. He suggests that 
irrational elements in Jewish tradition had occurred due to copyists’ 
errors, misunderstandings and misreadings, or had been precipitated in 
times of trouble and expulsions, or even inserted by adversaries.

Aschkenazi’s commentary on the Hagadah annotates in an aggadic 
vein alongside a mystical explication and served as a basis for many later 
commentators. It was very popular and has been republished numerous 
times to this day. 

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

89 (HAGADAH) Hagadah shel Pesach. With commentary by Isaac Abrabanel  
Uncommon additional engraved title depicting draped archway flanked 
by Moses and Aaron beneath vignette of Moses before the Burning Bush. 
Numerous engraved copper-plate illustrations within the text. Portion (only) 
of the engraved Hebrew map bound at front. ff. (1), 26, (1). Taped repairs, 
browned and stained in places. Later boards, light wear. Folio. Yudlov 93; Yaari 59; 
Yerushalmi 59-62.

Amsterdam, Asher Anshel & Partners, 1695. $1000-2000

❧ THE CELEBRATED AMSTERDAM HAGADAH. The first Hagadah illustrated 
with copperplate engravings.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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90 (HAGADAH) Ma’aleh Beith Chorin. 
Including commentaries by Isaac Abrabanel, 
Moses Alsheich and others. Instructions 
in Judeo-German and Judeo-Spanish. 
Letterpress title with printer’s device, 
additional engraved title-page, numerous 
copperplate engravings throughout, FINE 

FOLDING ENGRAVED HEBREW MAP OF THE HOLY 

LAND at end. ff. (2), 52. Variously stained, tear 
to lower right corner of map. Modern boards. Lg. 
4to. Yudlov 300; Yaari 199; Yerushalmi 75.

Amsterdam, The Proops Widow  
and Orphans , 1781. $1500-2500

❧ The Third Illustrated Amsterdam 
Hagadah.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

91 ( H AGA DA H )  Beit h Chor in w it h 
commentaries. Additional engraved title. 
Numerous copper-engraved illustrations. 
FOLD-OUT MAP OF THE HOLY LAN. ff. (2), 64. 
Lower margins of few leaves trimmed, stained in 
places. Contemporary mottled calf, rubbed. 4to. 
Yudlov 251; Yaari 162.

Metz, Mose May, 1767. $3000-5000

❧ THE FIRST ILLUSTRATED HAGADAH 

PRINTED IN FRANCE.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE]

92 (HAGADAH) Seder Hagadah LePesach. 
With Yiddish translation. Several initial 
letters histor iated. Akdamoth shel 
Shavuoth on final four pages. ff. 40. Slight 
staining, front cover starting. Contemporary 
boards, worn. 4to. Yudlov 464.

Amsterdam, Yochanan Levi Rofe & Son, 
1804. $700-900

Lot 90

Lot 91

Lot 94

32

93 (HAGADAH) Kuntress Ma’aseh BeRabbi Eliezer. Commentary of Chief Rabbi Eliezer 
Fleckeles of Prague. Title in Hebrew and German. ff. 42. Lightly browned. Recent boards. 4to. 
Yudlov 589; Yaari 418.

Prague, Schollschen Druck, 1818. $150-200

94 (HAGADAH) Ritual da Ceia Pascal Portuguese text only. Translation by Arturo Carlos de 
Barros Basto (Ben-Rosh) pp. 40. Browned. Front wrapper semi-detached. Original printed wrappers, 
light wear. 8vo. Yaari 2106; Yerushalmi 151; Unlisted by Yudlov (by design)

Porto, Diario do Porto, 1928. $500-700

❧ A most unusual Hagadah edition. Long believed extinct, the remnant of a Marrano, 
or crypto-Jewish presence in Northern Portugal, experienced a short-lived revival in 
the first half of the 20th-century primarily due to the indefatigable efforts of Captain 
Arturo Carlos de Barros Basto, a decorated military officer and hero of Portugal’s 1910 
Revolution, who led the open return to Judaism of the Marranos of Portugal. The 
present Hagadah was produced expressly for the benefit of this community.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 99

Lot 97

95 (HAGADAH) Seder Hagaddah shel Pesach. Service for 
the Two First Nights of Passover Hebrew and English 
on facing pages pp. 70,(1). Browned and stained in places. 
Contemporary cloth-backed marbled boards, worn, upper cover 
detatched. 8vo. Yudlov 1399; Yaari 1041.

New York, L. H. Frank, 1872. $400-600

96 (HAGADAH) Hagadah shel Pesach. Specially bound in 
pictorial gilt-tooled morocco. Illustrated by Joseph Budko. 
Hebrew text. ONE OF 100 NUMBERED COPIES, SPECIALLY BOUND. 

THIS COPY INSCRIBED FOR THE COLLECTOR THE HON. ARTHUR 

(Avraham Yitzchak) HOWITT. Heavily rubbed. 8vo. Yudlov 
2822; cf. Yaari 1913; Yerushalmi 130-31.

Vienna-Berlin, Löwit Verlag, 1921. $500-700

97 (HAGADAH) Die Pessah Hagada. Edited by Leopold 
Stein. Hebrew and German on facing pages. Three title 
pages. Three sheets of musical scores (two folding). pp. 
74, 36, (3). Wine stains, upper portion of Hebrew title torn 
with loss of text. Original printed green boards, stained, spine 
taped. 8vo. Yudlov 854.

Frankfurt a/Main, J.S. Adler, 1841. $2000-3000

❧ THE FIRST HAGADAH WITH REFORM ELEMENTS.

Leopold Stein (1810-82) was Rabbi of Burgkunstadt (Franconia) 
who accepted the call to lead Frankfurt’s Reform Community in 1843. 
In addition to the traditional text, the Hagadah Stein prepared here 
also contains an abbreviated German-language “New Hagadah” (“Eine 
freie Bearbeitung der Hagada”) with freshly composed songs. This was 
essentially a modern dramatized account of the Seder-service featuring 
women’s voices providing a female perspective of the reported events. 
In regard to how Stein’s Hagadah reflects 19th-century sensibilities 
concerning contemporary political and social issues - including the 
role of women within the family, see B.M. Baader, Gender, Judaism and 
Bourgeois Culture in Germany (2006) pp. 129-31.

According to Yerushalmi (pl. 96), the earliest Reform Hagadah was 
published in 1842 “not in Germany but in England.” Clearly the present 
Hagadah was unknown to him.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

98 (HAGADAH) The Hagadah of Passover. Edited by David and Tamar 
de Sola Pool. For Members of the Armed Forces of the United States. 
Illustrated. pp. (3), 123. Signature of previous owner on title. Unbound. 8vo. 
Yudlov 3922.

New York, Jewish Publication Society, 1944. $300-400

99 (HAGADAH) Hagadah shel Pesach. Hebrew text. Typed and 
mimeographed. Illustrated throughout. ff. (1), 16, (1). Original pen-and-ink 
and watercolor wrappers, with postage stamp and name of the two army companies on 
rear cover. Rectangular 4to. Not in Yudlov.

Italy, 1945. $4000-5000

❧ A non-traditional Hagadah produced for the Jewish-Palestinian 
members of the military support units “Artisan Works Company no. 
745 (Solel Boneh)” and “Mechanical & Electrical Company no. 544,” 
who organized a Seder in Italy, 1945.

Having spent the previous two years building installations and 
maintaining infrastructure in Egypt prior to their current military 
postings in Italy, the sentiment by members of these two units is 
understandable: “May This be the Last Festival Overseas” (p. 16).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 100

Lot 101

100 (HAGADAH) Hagada de Pesah. Text entirely in Ladino (Hakittia) 
in Latin characters. pp. (14). Few tears with various taped repairs. 
Original printed wrappers, loose. Sm. 4to. Not in Yudlov.

(Tetuan, Morocco, circa, 1955). $1000-1200

❧ SCARCE. The JNUL copy is incomplete lacking the title-page.
The Ladino that was spoken in Tetuan and elsewhere in 

North Africa was called “Hakittia.” Similar to the Ladino used 
by the Jews of Turkey and Greece, but with a strong influence of 
the surrounding Arabic.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

101 (HAGADAH) Hagada of Passover. Illustrated by Shlomo Katz 
(1937-92). Text in Hebrew and English. Fourteen vivid color plates 
designed by Katz, eleven of which are signed by the artist in pencil 
along lower margin. Limited edition of 300 copies, this copy 
unnumbered. Loose as issued in original blue linen boards within cream 
wrappers and housed in matching slip-case (light wear). Folio.

New York, Leon Amiel, 1978. $800-1000

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

102 (HAGADAH) The David Moss Hagadah: “A Song of David. 
- Hagadat Shir Hama’alot LeDavid.” One of 550 numbered 
copies. Two volumes: Text and Detailed Commentary. Signed 
and numbered by the artist on colophons. Historiated initials, 
micrography, arabesque decoration, paper-cut artistry, tiles 
of geometric patterns and many other creative flights of fancy 
throughout. Original calf and linen boards within slip-case. Folio.

Verona, Stamperia Valdonega for Bet Alpha Editions, 1987.  
$6000-8000

❧ THE DAVID MOSS HAGADAH. A most creative production whose 
artistic innovations are inspired by religious and historic 
sources. A magnificent bibliophilic achievement.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

Lot 102
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Lot 104 Lot 106

Lot 107

103 (HAGADAH) The Rothschild Haggadah 
(facsimile). A Passover Compendium from 
the Rothschild Miscellany. One of 550 
numbered copies. Two volumes: Plates and 
text (edited by Jeremy Schonfield. Original 
vellum and boards, within fitted marbled slipcase. 
4to. A mint copy.

London, Facsimile Editions, 2000. $300-500

104 HALEVI, SOLOMON BEN ISA AC 
(The Elder). Divrei Shlomo [sermons 
and homilies on the Bible] FIRST EDITION. 
Title within woodcut architectural arch. 
ff. 314;14. Mispaginated and few leaves 
duplicated though all complete. First and last 
page laid down, trace worming along inner 
margins, signed by censor. Modern boards. 
Folio. Vinograd, Venice 819.

Venice, Daniel Zanetti, 1596. $600-800

❧ A descendent of exiles from 
Portugal, the author incorporated 
sermons he delivered in Salonika 
between the years 1568 and 1575. The 

107 (HOLOCAUST) Jüdische Rundschau. 4th January, 1938 - 4th 
November, 1938. Issues numbered 1-88. Bound in one volume. 
Browned. Folio.

Berlin, 1938. $5000-7000

❧ Established as the official organ of the Zionist Federation of 
Germany, the Jüdische Rundschau was the largest circulation 
Jewish newspaper in Germany. Following the events of 
Kristallnacht on the night of 9th-10th November, 1938, the 
Jüdische Rundschau cease to exist.

The present annual volume, the last in the Jüdische 
Rundschau’s history, reports on the intensely difficult 
living conditions of the Jews in Nazi-Germany and displays 
the desperation of its readers seeking information about 
emigration possibilities.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

work opens with the Book of Leviticus in accordance with the 
tradition to commence the study of Torah with motifs of purity.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

105 (HELLER, SHMUEL OF SAFED) Chagiz, Jacob. Hilchoth 
Ketanoth [responsa]. * WITH: Gallante, Moses. Korban Chagigah 
[halachic novellae] Together two volumes. WITH THE CURSIVE 

SIGNATURE OF R. SHMUEL HELLER on the title and five more larger 
semi-cursive signatures throughout on the first leaf of both the 
introduction, text, f. 71b, f. (3) of the index and final leaf of 
Hilchoth Ketanoth, plus both types of signatures on the title of 
Korban Chagigah and one on f.18a. The front flyleaf of Hilchoth 
Ketanoth contains a lengthy full page AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT note 
in his hand pertaining to responsa no. 29. Hilchoth Ketanoth: ff. 4, 
71 (lacking ff. 50-51), 9. * Korban Chagigah: ff. 56 (ff. 6-7 in facsimile). 
Variously stained, some worming, previous owners signatures on flyleaves. 
Later boards. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 1545 and 1550.

Venice , Bragadin , 1704. $1000-1500

❧ Rabbi Samuel Heller (1803-84) was the primary Chassidic Rabbi 
of Safed, a leader of many aspects of community affairs of the Old 
Yishuv. He built an extensive library and authored a number of 
works, including Divrei Mishpat and Taharath HaKodesh.

106 HIRSCH, SAMSON R APHAEL Sepher Tehillim. With 
commentary and translation into German by Rabbiner S.R. Hirsch. 
FIRST EDITION. Two title pages. Hebrew and German on facing page 
pp. ix, 381,(1), 367,(1). Previous owners’ stamps. Contemporary roan-
backed boards, lightly rubbed. 4to.

Frankfurt a/Main, J. Kaufmann, 1882. $400-600

❧ This extensive translation and commentary to the Book of 
Psalms is one of Hirsch’s most important accomplishments. 
“This work may be seen as a summary of a fruitful life of 
scholarship… Rabbi Hirsch felt a special affinity for the book 
of Psalms.” See E.M. Klugman, Rabbi Samson Raphael Hirsch 
[A Biography] (1996) p. 334-35.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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Lot 108

108 (HOLOCAUST) Kirschbaum, Menachem Mendel. Takanoth Eich LeHithnaheg Ka’Eth Be’Epher HaNisraphim [Halacha concerning 
cremation]. pp. 4. Brittle, slight tear. Cracow, 1939.

* WITH: Takanoth Eich LeHithnaheg Ka’Eth Be’Epher HaNisraphim. AUTHOR’S ORIGINAL TYPED MANUSCRIPT (with some variations from the 
printed version) ON HIS PERSONAL LETTERHEAD STATIONERY. Tipped in at the end of his work of responsa “Shailoth Uteshuvoth Menachem 
Meishiv” (see below).

* AND: Shailoth Uteshuvoth Menachem Meishiv. Part I. FIRST EDITION. pp. (4), 438. THE AUTHOR’S PERSONAL COPY WITH HIS STAMP. Lublin, [1936].  
* BOUND WITH: Shailoth Uteshuvoth Menachem Meishiv [Part II]. FIRST EDITION. pp. 336. [Frankfurt a/Main, 1939].

v.p. , v.d. $5000-7000
❧ The tragic fate of German Jewry is reflected in this small, exceptionally scarce pamphlet.

In the early years of Nazi rule in Germany, the Gestapo would on occasion return to loved ones the cremated remains of family members 
who had been previously summarily arrested and then murdered in concentration camps. The Gestapo sardonically forced the bereaved 
families to pay the financial costs for the duration the murdered individual was “housed and fed” before death and only then would they 
return the body. (It was of course impossible to know whether the ashes were indeed those of the specific family member or not).

Throughout history, Orthodox Judaism has taken a very negative view of cremation and is loath to accord honors to the deceased should 
the remains have been cremated. This stance was by necessity challenged, due to the shocking circumstances surrounding the forced 
cremation of Jews by the Nazis.

In the present pamphlet Chief Rabbi Kirschbaum ruled that given the circumstances the German Burial Societies are to place 
the cremated remains into a coffin together with a talith and tachrichin (shrouds) as if the body were fully intact, in order to affirm 
the traditional Jewish belief in the Resurrection of the Dead. In paragraph 3, Kirschbaum invoked a letter by R. Markus Horovitz of 
Frankfurt (author Responsa Mateh Levi) “to our Kehillah,” dated 22nd June 1893, expressing leniency toward those willingly cremated. R. 
Kirschbaum reasoned therefore, that such leniency is certainly called for in the present horrific circumstances.

The responsa Shailoth Uteshuvoth Menachem Meishiv (part II) is exceptionally rare. The Nazis halted its publication mid-production 
and thus it ends at p. 336 in the middle of a paragraph. There was also no time to print a title page. For more details concerning this work 
see A. M. Habermann, Hakol Talui Bemazal Afilu Sepher (on works halted amidst publication) in Aresheth Vol. III p. 133 no 114. For a 
review of the text, see S.Y. Zevin, Sofrim Ve’Sepharim (1959) pp. 306-11. See also Y. Rubinstein, Tziyun LeMenachem (1965) for a biography 
and appreciation of Rabbi Kirschbaum’s writings. According to Rubinstein, since Hebrew printing was no longer permitted by the Nazis, 
the pamphlet was published by the author’s brother in Cracow (Poland) with the intention to subsequently distribute it in Germany itself.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]



37

Lot 109

Lot 110

109 (HOLOCAUST) Lest We Forget: The Horrors of Nazi 
Concentration Camps Revealed for All Time in the Most 
Terrible Photographs Ever Published. Compiled by the Daily 
Mail. Foreword by George Murray. With excerpts from Daily Mail 
articles published during the month of April 1945. 16 pages of text, 
followed by 64 photographic plates. New endpapers. Original pictorial 
boards and dust-jacket (slightly sunned). Sm. folio.

London, Daily Mail and Association Press, 1945. $300-500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

110 (HOLOCAUST) KZ - Bildbericht aus fünf Konzentrationslagern 
[“Photo Report from Five Concentration Camps.”] FIRST 

EDITION. German text. 44 black-and-white photos by anonymous 
photographers pp. (32). Original printed wrappers, edges slightly 
tattered,central crease. Lg.4to.

n.p., American War Information Unit, (1945). $1500-2000

❧ “This book…may represent the single most significant use 
of photography as a witness in the medium’s history” (Martin 
Parr, The Photobook: A History, Vol. I, p. 194).

This momentous book was distributed in Germany by the 
American War Information Unit at the conclusion of World 
War II in order to impress upon the civilian population the 
severity of the war crimes committed by the Nazis in the name 
of the German people. The concentration camps represented 
are: Buchenwald, Belsen, Gardelegen, Nordhausen and 
Ohrdruf. The final images are of General Dwight Eisenhower 
witnessing the atrocious sights of Ohrdruf.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

111 (HOLOCAUST) Elberg, Simcha. Akeidath Treblinka: Essays and 
reflections. Yiddish text. pp. 46, (2). Original printed wrappers, light 
wear. 8vo.

Shanghai, North China Press, 1946. $150-200

❧ Born in Poland and ordained by Rabbi Menachem Ziemba 
of Warsaw, Rabbi Simcha Elberg (1915-95) was a renowned 
Talmudic scholar and later member of the executive 
committee of Agudath Israel of America and chairman of 
the executive board of the Union of Orthodox Rabbis for 
25 years. During World War II, he escaped to Shanghai with 
the Mirrer Yeshiva and settled in New York in 1947 where he 
served as editor of HaPardes, a journal of Talmudic studies 
and composed several works on rabbinics some under the 
pseudonym of E. Simchoni.

112 (HOLOCAUST) Tragedia Slovenskych Zidov - Fotografie 
a Dokumenty [”The Tragedy of Slovak Jewry.”] Photographic 
illustrations throughout. Text in Czech. pp. Original boards with 
portion of dust-jacket. Sm. folio.

Bratislava, 1949. $100-150

113 (HOLOCAUST) Meczenstwo Walka, Zaglada Zydow w Polsce 1939-
1945 [”Martydom: The Extermination of Jews in Poland.”] 541 
photographic plates and illustrations. Text in Polish. pp. Original 
boards with portion of pictorial dust-jacket (frayed). Sm. folio.

Warsaw, 1960. $150-200
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Lot 117

114 (HOREB VERLAG) Talmud Bavli. Four volumes. 1925. * Maimonides. 
Mishneh Torah (with stamps of R. Chanoch Henoch of Sassov). Two 
volumes. 1926. * Yalkut Shimoni. 1926. * Mishnayoth. 1926. * Jastrow 
Dictionary. 1926. * Midrash Rabbah. 1927. * Midrash Tanchuma. 1927. * Eyn 
Ya’akov. 1927. * Shulchan Aruch. Two volumes. 1928. * Chok LeYisrael. 1928. 
* Torah. 1928. * Talmud Yerushalmi. Two volumes. 1929. * And: Chamishah 
Chumshei Torah. With commentary of the Radak and Chizkuni. (London-
New York), 1948. Together, 19 volumes. Original limp boards, some wear. Sm. 4to.

Berlin, v.d. $1000-1500

❧ Beautifully printed by the Horeb Verlag, these classic texts are greatly 
prized by bibliophiles.

115 HOROWITZ, ISAIAH. (The SHeLa”H Hakodosh). Shnei Luchoth Habrith. 
Issued with Vavei Amudim by Horowitz’s son Shabthai Sheftel. With finely 
engraved frontispiece by Abraham ben Jacob. ff.(4), 422, 44, (12). Previous 
owners’ signatures and stamps, stained in places, engraved title repaired and loosely 
supplied from another copy, tear in lower corner of second title. Later boards, worn. 
Folio. Vinograd, Amsterdam 668.

Amsterdam, Immanuel Athias, 1698. $1000-1500

❧ This edition of the SHeLa”H’s extensive work on Halachah, Kabbalah 
and ethical philosophy is considered one of the most beautifully 
produced of Hebrew printed books. Chassidim consider the publication 
year of this edition as especially noteworthy, as it was the year the 
venerable Baal Shem Tov was born.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

116 HOROWITZ, SHABTHAI SHEFTEL. Nishmath Shabbathai Halevi 
[Kabbalah] FIRST EDITION. ff. 29. Ex-library, opening and closing leaves silked, 
stained and repaired in places with loss of few words. Modern boards. 8vo. Vinograd, 
Prague 263.

Prague, Moses ben Bezalel Katz, 1616. $700-900

❧ A continuation of the author’s magnum opus, Shepha Tal, the present 
work analyzes the nature of the soul based on the teachings of the “Four 
Pillars of the Kabblah: Moses, Shimon bar Yochai, Nachmanides and 
Elijah ben Moses de Vidas.” Includes an approbation from the author’s 
cousin, Isaiah Horowitz (The SHeLa”H Hakodosh).

117 IBN GABIROL, SOLOMON. Kether Malchuth. [litugical poem recited 
by Sephardim on Yom Kippur]. With Chai Ben Meikitz [poetic ethical 
exhortation, attributed to Abraham Ibn Ezra] ff. 11. Final leaf slightly shaved at 
bottom. Modern marbled boards. 8vo. Vinograd, Sklow 34.

Sklow, Tzvi Hirsch Margolioth, 1785. $300-500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

118 IBN VERGA, JOSEPH. She’erith Yoseph [on Talmudic methodology.] 
Second edition. ff. 44. Stained. Old calf. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Mantua 186.

Mantua, Tommaso Ruffinelli, 1593. $400-600

❧ The author, who lived in Turkey, was the son of Solomon ibn Verga, 
author of the great historical chronicle, Shevet Yehudah. On the 
title-page the author here boasts that he assembled many Talmudic 
principles not included in earlier works on Talmudic methodology such 
as: Sepher Kerithoth by Samson of Chinon and Halichoth Olam by 
Isaiah Halevi.

Lot 115
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119 IBN VERGA, SOLOMON. Shevet Yehudah [historiography] Printer’s mark on title (see Ya’ari nos. 60-1) ff. 88. Ex-library, closely shaved. Modern 
boards. 12mo. Vinograd, Amsterdam 223; Fuks, Amsterdam 242.

Amsterdam, Immanuel Benveniste, 1655. $700-1000

❧ “One of the outstanding achievements of the Hebrew literature of the Renaissance.” (EJ, VIII col. 1204). A chronicle of Jewish 
persecution from the destruction of the Second Temple until the author’s own day, including an account of the Expulsion from Spain. 
Within ibn Verga’s account, lies a melancholy tone in his critique of his fellow Jews and the place secular society has created for the 
Jew. The final leaves of this edition (ff. 85r.-88v.) contain ‘Megilath Eifah’ a detailed eyewitness account of the latest Jewish travail, the 
infamous Chmielnicki Massacres in the Ukraine, as recorded by R. Shabtai Cohen of Vilna, author of Sifthei Cohen (Sha”ch).

“Of all the historical works of the sixteenth century, ibn Verga’s Shevet Yehudah was to enjoy the widest popularity.” See Y.H. Yerushalmi, 
Clio and the Jews: Reflections on Jewish Historiography in the Sixteenth Century in: American Academy of Jewish Research, Jubilee 
Volume (1980) pp. 607-38 and reprinted in: D.B. Ruderman (Ed.) Essential Papers on Jewish Culture in Renaissance and Baroque Italy 
(1992) pp. 191-218. See also idem, The Lisbon Massacre of 1506 and the Royal Image in the Shebet Yehudah, Hebrew Union College 
Annual, Supplement No. 1 (1976).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

120 IBN YACHYA, DAVID. Lashon Limudim [grammar and the construction of poetry] Inscription on title-page by Issachar-Baer Jeitteles 
stating this volume was given to him by his teacher Joseph Solomon Delmedigo. Opening two leaves with marginal scholarly notes by Jeiteles. 
ff.(45). Some foxing. Recent crushed morocco, spine gilt. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 176; Yaari, Const. 132.

Constantinople, Eliezer Soncino, 1542. $1200-1800

❧ A celebrated scholar, Joseph Solomon Delmedigo (“YaSHa”R of Candia” [i.e. Crete] 1591-1655) was the author of Sepher Elim and 
Ta’alumoth Chachmah and an ardent bibliophile who amassed a personal library of some 7,000 volumes. He is buried in the Old 
Cemetery of Prague. Issachar Baer (Berl) Jeiteles was the leader of the Prague community from 1666 until his death in 1685.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER MIDDLE]

121 ISAAC B”R SHESHETH PERFET. (RYBa”SH). Teshuvoth Harav [responsa] Second Edition. Three initial title letters within floral woodcut 
vignettes and gilt. Few marginal notes. ff. 415 (i.e. 417), (9). Stained in places, few marginal paaper repairs. Modern calf-backed marbled boards. Thick 
4to. Vinograd, Riva 13

Riva di Trento, n.p., 1559. $ 800- 1000

❧ R. Isaac bar Sheshet Perfet (1326-1408) was a Spanish luminary who fled Valencia in 1391 due to a wave of persecution and settled in 
Algiers. His responsa, one of the pillars upon which Joseph Karo’s Shulchan Aruch later rested, are an invaluable source of historical 
information concerning the Jews of Spain and North Africa in the 14th century. See EJ, Vol. IX, cols. 32-3.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

Lot 119 Lot 120 Lot 121
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Lot 125

122 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Joseph Schwarz. Tevu’oth Ha’Aretz 
[geography, geology, agriculture of the Holy Land] Two 
divisional titles (“Totza’oth ha-Aretz,” regarding fauna, 
flora and minerals of the Land; and “Ma’aseh ha-Aretz,” a 
chronology of the Land from the destruction of the Second 
Temple to the present) ff. (2), 156, 52 (lacking final three 
unnumbered leaves). Marbled boards. 8vo. Halevy 31.

Jerusalem, , I. Bak, 1845. $500-700

Lot 124

123 (ISLAM) G(ustav) Weil. The Bible, the Koran and the Talmud; or, 
Biblical Legends of the Mussulmans. Compiled from Arabic Sources 
and Compared with Jewish Traditions. FIRST AMERICAN EDITION. 
An uncut copy. pp. xvi, 244, 4. Ex-library, foxed. Original boards, 8vo. 
Singerman 959; Rosenbach 598.

New York, 1846. $400-600

❧ A German Orientalist, Gustav Weil (1808-89) was originally 
destined for the rabbinate but upon entering the University 
of Heidelberg his focus on philology drew him toward Islamic 
studies in which regard he spent five years in Egypt.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

124 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Christian Adrichom. Theatrum Terrae Sanctae 
et Biblicarum Historiarum cum tabulis geographicis. Engraved 
title-page. Twelve engraved maps including a large general map, ten 
double-page regional maps of the Twelve Tribes and a large folding 
plan of Jerusalem. ff. 6, pp. 286, ff. 15 (index). Lightly browned. Later calf, 
rubbed and rebacked. Lg. Folio.

Cologne, Brickmann, 1613. $2500-3500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

125 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Hadrian Reland. Palaestina ex Monumentis 
Veteribus Illustrata. FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one. Titles 
printed in red and black with engraved devices, additional engraved 
allegorical title, engraved folding portrait, 10 engraved maps (few 
folding), with folding engraved plates and text illustrations. Vol. 
I: pp. (8), 511, (1). Vol. II: pp. (3), 516-1068, (94). Trace dampstained. 
Contemporary vellum, scuffed. Thick 4to. Blackmer 1406; Laor 643-53.

Utrecht, William Broedelet, 1714. $1000-1500

❧ The Dutch Orientalist Hadrian Reland (1676-1718) was the 
first scholar to break away from the traditional cartographic view 
of the Holy Land that was based upon the Bible, thus producing 
here the first geographically accurate maps of the Land of Israel 
and surrounding region.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]
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Lot 126

126 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Chaim Horowitz. Sepher Chibath Yerushalayim 
[descriptions of the holy sites of Eretz Israel] FIRST EDITION. Woodcut 
printer’s device on title (Yaari, Printer’s Marks, no. 201). The Abraham J. 
Karp Copy. ff. (2), (60). Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, rubbed. Sm. 
4to. Vinograd, Jerusalem 29; Halevy 23.

Jerusalem, Israel ben Abraham (Bak), 1844. $500-700

❧ Chibath Yerushalayim is a Jewish traveler’s guide to the Holy Land. 
The author does not just restrict himself to the present state of the sites 
he discusses, but scours the entire corpus of rabbinic literature, as well 
as earlier reports by Jewish travelers. This is one of the first Hebrew 
books published in Jerusalem (the earliest being 1841) printed by Israel 
Bak on the new press sent to him from London by Sir Moses Montefiore. 
It is the first book about the Holy Land printed in Jerusalem.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

127 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Aryeh Leib Charif. Sepher Em LaMasoroth. * PRINTED 

TOGETHER WITH: Shneor Zalman ben Menachem Mendel [Mendelevich]. 
Sepher Zichron Yerusahalayim. FIRST EDITION. Two titles within typographic 
borders. The books are replete with woodcuts of traditional scenes from 
the Holy Land. THIS COPY INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR TO YECHEZKEL 

AARON MATHLON OF DAMASCUS on the front flyleaf. ff. 16, 28. Browned, corner 
tear on two leaves not affecting text. Modern boards. Sm. 4to. Halevy, 266.

Jerusalem, Nissan ben Israel Bak & Grandson, 1876. $500-700

❧ Printed by grandfather and grandson: The first work deals with 
Masoretic issues, i.e. the proper spelling of various words in the 
Pentateuch. The second work is a travel-guide to Eretz Israel and 
cities far beyond: Includes descriptions of Beirut, Damascus, Aleppo, 
Baghdad, Bombay, Alexandria, Izmir, Istanbul and London.

Zalman Mendelevich was an emissary on behalf of Kollel Chabad of 
Hebron and Jerusalem. His travels took him to Baghdad and Bombay, 
where he benefited from the munificence of the legendary Sassoon 
family. See Ya’ari, Sheluchei Eretz Israel (1977), pp. 695-696; Halevy, 
The First Hebrew Books Printed in Jerusalem (1975), p. 113.

Em LaMasoroth is graced by the approbations of many famous rabbis: 
the Rishon le-Zion, Abraham Ashkenazi; Elijah Mani and Shimon 
Menashe, respectively Sephardic and Chabad rabbis of Hebron; plus the 
venerable Chassidic Rabbi Aaron of Chernobyl and his three sons.

128 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Moshe Kliers. Tevur Ha’aretz. FIRST EDITION. SIGNED 

AND INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR on the verso of the title. With approbations by 
the Ridvaz of Tzfat and R. Yechiel Michel Heilprin. ff. 110. First and final leaf 
loose, tape repair on title. Unbound. 8vo. Friedberg, “Teth” 1.

(Jerusalem), 1906. $600-700

❧ The present work is a literary paen to the Holy City of Tiberias, 
noting the history of its rabbis and yeshivas, synagogues and 
cemeteries, as well as the surrounding countryside, the lake and the 
hot springs. Born in Tzfat, Moshe Kliers (1874-1934) was a Slonim 
Chossid and scholar with particular expertise in the laws pertaining to 
the Land of Israel, issues such as Terumah and Shmittah. In 1925 he 
published an extensive halachic work on these subjects under the title 
Torath Ha’aretz. See Otzar HaRabanim no. 15098.

129 (ITALY) Rinah VeTephillah al Chinuch Beth HaKnesseth shel Italiani 
[Prayers and ceremonies for opening of Synagogue]. Composed by Rabbi 
Hanania Elhanan Hai Cohen. pp. 16. Slight worming. Modern marbled boards. 
8vo. Vinograd, Florence 51.

Florence, Cohen & Partners, 1828. $200-300

❧ Hanania Elhanan Hai Cohen served as Rabbi of Reggio and later at 
Florence. See JE, Vol. X, p. 360.

Lot 123
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Lot 131

Lot 130

130 JACOB BEN ASHER. (Tur) Choshen Mishpat [Rabbinic code] FIRST 

EDITION with commentary by Joseph Karo. THIS COPY WITH LEARNED 

MARGINALIA THROUGHOUT. ff. 332. Ex-library. Browned in places. Later sheep, 
worn. Lg. folio. Vinograd, Sabbioneta 49; Mehlman 733.

Sabbioneta, Tobias Foa, 1559. $2500 - 3000

❧ With extensive, comprehensive, scholarly marginal notes 
throughout in an 18th century Italian hand. The notes were 
clearly written by a great scholar and Posek as many times he cites 
differing opinions from various Rishonim and responsa such as 
Rashba, Mahrik, Rashbatz and others. He ends many notes stating 
“According to the Halacha it is proper to do as follows…”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

131 JACOB BEN ASHER (Tur) Even Ha’ezer. With commentary by Joseph 
Karo published during his lifetime second edition. Printer’s device on 
title (Yaari no. 32). Marginal notes (some lengthy) in an old Ashkenazic 
hand. ff. 232. Title-leaf bound after Contents (between ff. 20 and 21), variously 
stained, previous owners’ marks, slight worming in places. Later boards. Folio. 
Vinograd, Venice 499; Adams J-21.

Venice, Giorgio di Cavalli, 1565. $1000-1500

❧ Cavalli’s competitor di Gara also issued a Tur Even Ha’ezer in 
the same year of 1565.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

132 (JAPAN) McLeod, N. Illustrations to the Epitome of the Ancient 
History of Japan. Third Edition. Title-page, two leaf list of subscribers, 
five introductory leaves, followed by eighty-three engraved plates, 
letterpress list of contents at end. Endpapers browned, gutter entirely split, 
loose in original gilt-stamped green limp boards, extremities scuffed. Oblong 8vo.

Tokyo, 1878. $600-900

❧ A most curious volume identifying the Shindai class of Japan 
as descendants of the Ten Lost Tribes of Israel.

The author, a Scottish explorer, traveled extensively in Japan, 
then under the rule of the Shogun, and came to the conclusion that 
the noble Samurai are descendants of two of the Ten Lost Tribes, 
Ephraim and Menasseh. Although the origins of the Japanese race 
are shrouded in mystery, the putative claim that the Japanese nobility 
are exiles from the Northern Kingdom of Israel, might be considered 
tentative at best. See EJ, XII cols. 249-52.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

133 JOSEPH ISSACHAR BER BEN ELCHANAN (FRANKFURTER). 
Arba Charashim [Kabbalistic interpretation to the Prophets]  
FIRST EDITION. Circular kabbalistic illustration on f. 3b. ff. 66, 76, (1). 
Previous owners’ signatures and inscriptions on title, final leaf and front flyleaf 
(Leib Schwartzschild, Meir Levy and others), browned. Later boards, front cover 
loose, spine lacking. Folio. Vinograd, Frankfurt on der Oder 27.

Frankfurt on der Oder, Johann Christoph Beckmann, 1680. $200-300

❧ A two-part Kabbalistic work: Kissei David, on the Kings of Judah 
and Kinath Ephraim, on the Kings of Israel, along with moralistic 
notes entitled Smv”t (“Sur Mera Va’ase Tov.”) The author who 
served as Rabbi of Eybuschetz states at the end of his second 
introduction that he intended to publish two further parts, however 
financial distress prevented this.
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Lot 132

Lot 135

Lot 136

134 JOSEPH IBN RAI. (Ed.) Sepher Masoreth. 
FIRST EDITION. ff. 20. Slight stains, previous owners’ 
signatures. Modern morocco. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, 
Venice 1030; Habermann, di Gara 249; 
Mehlman 672.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1607. $300-500

❧ The Masorah provides the number of 
times a particular word appears in the 
Bible. In his Bible commentary, the Ba’al 
HaTurim (Jacob ben Asher) sought to 
expound significance to this phenomenon. 
The present work, Sepher Masoreth, 
provides further studies utlizing this 
approach.

135 (KABBALAH) Shimon B”R Yochai (Attributed 
to). Sepher HaZohar [”The Book of Splendor.”] 
With glosses by R. Chaim Joseph David Azulai 
(Chid”a) “Devash LePhi” Three volumes: I. 
Genesis. II. Exodus. III: Leviticus, Numbers, 
Deuteronomy. Three titles with period woodcut of Temple Mount. Previous owners’ 
marks. Vol. I. (6), 252, 19. * Vol. II. ff. 279. * Vol. III: ff. 318. Modern calf. ff. 125-128 of Vol. II 
supplied from another edition. 4to. Vinograd, Jerusalem 28, 43, 56; Halevy 22, 27, 35.

Jerusalem, Israel Bak, 1844-46. $ 2000- 3000

❧ THE FIRST EDITION OF THE ZOHAR PRINTED IN THE LAND OF ISRAEL.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

136 (KAGAN, YISRAEL MEIR OF RADIN) Four works bound in one volume:
* Chofetz Chaim. FIRST EDITION. pp. 162. Vilna, 1873.
* Shmirath Halashon. Second edition. The final leaf contains the table of contents and 

corrections to the first work, Chofetz Chaim. pp. 76. Vilna, 1879.
* Sefath Tamim. pp. 14. Vilna, 1879.
* Ahavath Chesed. ff. 56. FIRST EDITION. Warsaw, 1888. Browned, final leaf loose. Contemporary 

boards, front cover starting. 4to.
v.p., v.d. $1000-1500

❧ The volume “Chofetz Chaim,” published anonymously, is a pioneering work on 
the laws of lashon-hara and rechiluth (derogatory speech and malicious gossip). 
The author, R. Israel Meir Kagan (1838-1933), was later acclaimed as the preeminent 
Halachic decisor and “tzaddik” of his generation. Today, he is universally referred as 
the Chofetz Chaim after the title of this ground-breaking an justly famous text.

The second and third works bound into this volume are comprehensive discussions 
of the philosophy behind the Jewish concepts of the power of speech, and serve to 
motivate the reader to be vigilant in the ethical usage of language. The fourth work is 
a pioneering halachic and aggadic study on the laws and ethics of benevolence.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

137 (KARAITICA) Firkovitch, Abraham. Masa Umeriva [polemical poetry, the differences 
between the Karaites and the Rabbis] FIRST EDITION. ff. 156 (lacking title and pp. 16 of 
introductory matter, list of subscribers and final 3 leaves of corrections, ff. 141-148 misbound after 
f. 24). Some worming and taped repair in places. Recent boards. 8vo. Vinograd Gozlow 18; 
Mehlman 1836.

Gozlow (Eupatoria), M. Tirishkin, 1838. $300-500

❧ According to Ephraim Deinard (Atikoth Yehudah p. 28) the author told him the 
reason the work was so rare is because he felt he went overboard on his vilification of the 
Rabbis, who subsequently sought out and destroyed all copies of Firkovitch’s book. On 
the front pastedown, a previous owner has noted the book is “rarissima unica” and cites 
the Harrasowitz catalogue of 1931-32 that states: “Von ausserordentlichen seltenheit da 
fast alle exemplare vernichtet wurden.” See also Aresheth Vol. VI pp. 119-20.
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Lot 139

Lot 140

138 (KARAITICA) Soltonski, Mordechai. Petach Tivka [grammar] FIRST EDITION. 
pp. (12), 226, (4). Light stains. Recent boards with original printed wrappers bound in. 
Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Eupatoria 32.

Goslow (Eupatoria), n.p., 1857. $400-600

❧ With the rare original wrappers with a later 1858 date and 12 page list 
of subscribers not noted by Vinograd.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

139 KARO, JOSEPH. Shulchan Aruch [Code of Jewish Law] Second edition. 
Four parts in one volume. Four title pages. Printers device on titles (Yaari no. 
31). Title letters within decorative woodcut border-piece. Previous owner’s 
inscription on verso of first title (indicating how the Tephilin are equal to all 
the 613 precepts), marginal notes on ff. 54-55 of Part I ff. 61; 57; 34; 71. Some 
staining, marginal repair to title and a few other leaves (with a few words in facsimile). 
Modern half calf. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 552; not in Adams.

Venice, Giovanni Griffio, 1567. $6000-8000

❧ A digest of the expansive Beith Yoseph, the Shulchan Aruch 
(“Prepared Table”) was so named by Joseph Karo to indicate he had 
prepared the extensive material in a manner ready to be “consumed” 
immediately. It became the Rabbinic Code par excellence.

 In 1567, two editions were issued simultaneously; one printed by 
Giovanni Griffio, and the other at the House of Cavalli. For details 
regarding these early issues of the Shulchan Aruch, see R. Margolioth, 
Sinai, Vol. XXXVII (1955) pp. 25-35, and R. Y. Nissim in Sinai, Sepher 
Yovel (1958) pp. 29-39.

 The Cavalli edition of the Shulchan Aruch was sold by Kestenbaum & 
Company, Sale XXV (October, 2004), Lot 25.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]

140 (KOTLER FAMILY) Group of four rare photographs pertaining to the Kotler Family: Rabbi Aaron Kotler in animated conversation at the 
Tenaim (engagement) of R. Chaim Sarna of Chevron. Also featured are R. Aaron Cohen, R. Yecheskel Sarna, R. Meir Chodosh and others. 
* Plus a family-group of R. Aryeh Malkiel Friedman of Slabodka along with his wife and two young daughters the future Rebbetzin Rischel 
Kotler (holding a doll) and the future Rebbetzin Rochel Sarna. Pencil inscriptions on verso.

$500-700
[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]
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Lot 138

Lot 142

Lot 144

141 LAMPRONTI, ISAAC. Pachad Yitzchak [Halachic encyclopedia] FIRST EDITION. 
Six parts bound in five volumes (“Aleph-Mem”). Fold-out charts. Previous owners’ 
signatures and stamps including R. Chaim Lerman of Krashnewitz and R. Avraham 
Abeli Katzenellenbogen. Variously worn. Few leaves in the Reggio volume (letter Kaf) supplied 
in manuscript. Variously bound. Folio. Sold not subject to return. Vinograd, Venice 1870, 1888, 
2103, 2114, Reggio 22 & Livorno 456.

Venice, Livorno & Reggio, 1750-99. $500-700

❧ Pachad Yitzchak is the most comprehensive and celebrated encyclopedia in the 
field of Halachah. Each entry includes material from the Mishnah, Talmud, Poskim, 
Rishonim and responsa literature. Lampronti pays special attention to the decisions 
of the Italian Rabbis, much of which had never been published to date and was 
otherwise unknown.

The previous owner R. Chaim Lerman of Krashnewitz (1867-1911), was a well 
known Chassidic Rabbi, author and bibliographer. See Y. Alfasi, HaChassiduth p. 210. 
His forebearers were disciples of the Chozeh of Lublin and R. Mendel of Kotzk.

142 LAVATER, JOHANN CASPAR. Two printed pamphlets:
* Form und Glaubensfragen bey der Taufe zweyer Juden zu Zürich. pp. 20.
* Predigt bey der Taufe zweyer Israeliten, samt einem kurzen Vorbericht. pp. 80, (1). 

Unbound, spines taped. 8vo.
Zürich, 1771. $1000-1500

❧ In these two pamphlets the Swiss pastor Johann Kaspar Lavater (1741-1801) addresses 
the conversion of two Jews in Zürich in 1771. The first pamphlet discusses questions of 
faith in general, the second contains the sermon that was held at a conversion ceremony. 
Lavater was well known in this regard following his public debate in 1769 in which he 
attempted to convert Moses Mendelssohn to Christianity. Thus the publication date of 
these two pamphlets suggests its connection to the Lavater-Mendelssohn controversy 
especially as very few conversion reports feature among Lavater’s later writings.

It is of interest to note that formally, no Jews were permitted to live in Zürich 
between 1634 until the mid-19th century.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

143 LEVITA, ELIJAH BACHUR. Pirkai Eliyahu-Cantica Eliæ [“The Chapters of Elijah”- 
grammatical essays]. With introduction and translation into Latin by Sebastian Münster. 
FIRST LATIN EDITION. Hebrew and Latin on facing pages. Printer’s mark on title and 
repeated on verso of final leaf (Yaari’s Printer’s Marks no. 12). Scattered Latin and 
Hebrew marginalia. ff. (98). Some staining. Recent half-morocco. 8vo. Vinograd, Basle 29; 
Mehlman 1866; Prijs, Basle 27; not in Adams. 

Basle, Johannes Froben, 1527. $500-700

❧ Collected grammatical essays by this celebrated grammarian dealing with 
phonetics, particles, gender pronouns and prosody. The first part, Perek Shira-Cap. 
Cantici, provides poetic examples of the grammatical lessons.

144 LEVITA, ELIJAH BACHUR. Sepher Tuv Ta’am [on cantillation points and grammatical 
accents] FIRST EDITION. pp. 35. Title laid down, marginal paper repairs. Modern boards. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 155; Mehlman 1234.

Venice , Daniel Bomberg, 1538. $800-1200

❧ Levita puts forth the theory here that the Torah’s cantillation points (”trop”) were 
not Sinaitic but rather post-Talmudic in origin. This novel idea, which contradicted 
that stated in the Talmud (see TB Nedarim 37b and commentaries) became the 
subject of much controversy. See EJ, Vol. XI, col. 134.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 147

46

145 LEVITA, ELIJAH BACHUR. Opusculum Recens Hebraicum… Sepher ha-Tishbi 
[lexicon of Hebrew words in the Talmud, Midrash and Hebrew of the Middle-
Ages] FIRST EDITION. Text in Hebrew and Latin with numerous words in Yiddish 
and Judaeo Italian. Wide margins. Hebrew and Latin marginalia. pp. (24), 271 (i.e. 
378), (5). Mispaginated, lightly browned. 18th-century calf, rebacked. 4to. Vinograd, Isny 
9; Steinschneider, Bibl. Handbuch, no. 1167 (sehr selten).

Isny, Paulus Fagius, 1541. $1000-1500

❧ This copy has eleven more introductory pages than recorded by Vinograd. 
A typically thorough linguistic investigation by a remarkable Hebrew 
philologist.

Provenance: The Library of Salman Schocken. Sold at Sotheby’s, Important 
Hebrew Books from the Library of… Salman Schocken, London, 6th December 
1993, Lot 256.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

146 LEVITA, ELIJAH BACHUR. Meturgeman [Aramaic dictionary]. FIRST EDITION. 
With a foreword in Latin by Fagius and with his woodcut device on last leaf. A 
wide-margined copy. With the author’s second introduction in Hebrew and Latin 
at end (usually lacking). Hebrew and Latin marginalia. ff. (6), 164, (2), (6). Few 
stains. Later vellum-backed boards. Folio. Vinograd, Isny 6.

Isny, P. Fagius, 1541. $600-900

❧ A dictionary of the Aramaic words found in the Targumim: Jonathan, 
Onkelos and Jerusalem. In his introduction, Levita delves into the authorship 
of Targum Jerusalem to Pentateuch and Writings, as well as matters 
pertaining to the composition and dating of the various Aramaic translations 
of the Bible. Levita boasts that his is the first Aramaic dictionary since R. 
Nathan of Rome’s Sephera Aruch, noting that the Aruch was primarily 
concerned with the Aramaic of the Talmud and only peripherally with that of 
the Targumim.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]

147 LEVITA, ELIJAH BACHUR. Dikduk Eliyahu… Sepher Habachur [grammar] 
Second edition, with added material. pp. 102, (1). Ex-library. Later boards. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Isny 13; Mehlman, 1232; Adams E-117.

Isny, Paulus Fagius, 1542. $600-900

❧ Grammatical treatise written at the request of the enlightened Pope Leo X 
and first published in Rome in 1518. This 1542 expanded edition is divided 
into four essays with a total of 52 sections (corresponding to the numerical 
value of the author’s first name). The work discusses such issues as the 
nature of Hebrew verbs, the changes in the vowel-points of the different 
conjugations, and regular and irregular nouns. The new introduction to this 
edition contains biographical insights, noting that in the decades since the 
first edition, the author is now pleased to expand on ideas that in his earlier 
years he was not as familiar.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

148 LEVY, JACOB. Neuhebräisches und Chaldäisches Wörterbuch über die Talmudim 
und Midraschim. With notes by Heinrich Fleischer. FIRST EDITION. Wide-margined 
copy. Four volumes. Original boards, rubbed, rebacked. Thick sm. folios.

Leipzig, F.A. Brockhaus, 1876-79. $500-700

❧ Accompanied by Offprint: Nachträge und Berichtigunen zu Jacob Levys 
Wörterbuch. Berlin, 1924.

“Jacob Levy (1819-92) is widely regarded as the founder of modern critical 
rabbinic lexicography and his dictionary had a tremendous influence on 
subsequent scholarship. In particular, Levy is credited with promoting the 
importance of the study of Syriac for determining the correct reading and/
or etymology of a given word.” See www.library.upenn.edu/exhibits/cajs/
jastrow/10.html.

Lot 145

Lot 146
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Lot 150

Lot 149

149 (LITURGY) Imrei Noam [Prayers for various occasions]. Edited by Joseph 
Shalom Gallego and corrected by Saul HaLevi Morteira. FIRST EDITION. 
Scattered marginalia. With four manuscript leaves at end containing burial 
prayers. Previous owner’s signature on title: Yoseph Halevi Valli. Text in 
Hebrew, with occasional instructions in Spanish and Turkish in Hebrew letters. 
ff. 166. Marginal paper repair on final few leaves affecting some letters, small tear on f. 
38 affecting corner text, slight worming. Contemporary calf over heavy wooden boards, 
heavily worn. 12mo. Vinograd, Amsterdam 18; Fuks, Amsterdam 149.

Amsterdam, Menashe ben Israel, 1628-30. $3000-5000

❧ A rare Menashe ben Israel liturgical text containing many hymns 
and prayers not published elsewhere. The editor, Josef Shalom Gallego 
stemmed from Salonika and moved to Amsterdam in 1614 to take up the 
appointment of Hazzan and teacher of Amsterdam’s K.K. Beth Jacob. He 
assisted Menashe ben Israel in the role of corrector in the early years of 
the later’s printing establishment (see Fuks p. 103 n. 30). In 1628 Gallego 
moved to Eretz Israel.

The present volume includes a number of Gallego’s original compositions. 
Prior to many of the Pizmonim the editor records the name of the Lachan 
(melody) to which it should be sung, stemming from Ladino, Turkish and 
other song-books. Of particular historical interest are prayers composed 
for the Provencal community of Salonika, and a special Kinah (lament) 
memorializing the 120 Jews murdered in Salonika “printed in smaller 
letters so as to shield the [mourners] from the eye of the beholder” - i.e. 
not to arouse a bad omen (see ff. 139-140). An apology for the likelihood 
of printing errors appears in the epilogue “since our printing press was just 
recently established.”

See T. Beeri, R. Joseph Shalom Gallego, Author of Imrei No’am: A Cantor 
from Salonika in Early 17th-Century Amsterdam in: Assufot Vol. VI (1992) 
pp. 87-150.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

150 (LITURGY) Seder HaTephiloth [prayers for the entire year]. According to 
Aschkenazi rite. With translation into Judeo-German. Includes Seder Tehillim 
[Psalms] and Seder Techinoth [supplications]. Historiated engraved title page 
depicting traditional commandments of the Jewish woman, here shown in 
18th-century Dutch-Jewish attire. Two divisional titles within typographic borders 
for Psalms and Techinoth. Headpieces and tailpieces. Printed on thicker paper. ff. 
(3), 315, (1), 92. Lightly browned, few stains, few leaves loose and corners turned, clean tear 
to f. 16. Contemporary sheep over thick wooden boards, variously worn, gutter split. Thick 
4to. Vinograd, Amsterdam 801; Fuks, Amsterdam 582. 

Amsterdam, Moses Mendes Coutinho, 1705. $2000-3000

❧ A “Weibertefille,” a Prayer-book intended especially for women. The 
striking original engraved title-page depicts the three duties of the Jewish 
Married Woman: the taking of Challah; kindling the Sabbath candles and 
observance of Family Purity (see Mishnah, Shabbath, Chap. II).

Illustrated in M.H. Gans, Memorbook: History of Dutch Jewry (1971) p. 
185, no. 7; and A.M. Habermann, Title Pages of Hebrew Books (1969) pl. 83.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 151

Lot 152

151 (LITURGY) Meir Hakohen Poppers. Ohr HaYashar [Kabbalistic 
commentary to the prayers, with text]. FIRST EDITION published 
under this title with the full text of the Siddur, Pirkei Avoth and 
additional material by Tzvi Hirsch Chazan, Dayan of Posen. ff. 
2, 46. Ex-library, browned with few stains, tiny wormhole toward end, 
signature on title-page. Modern calf, within fitted slip-case. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Amsterdam 880.

Amsterdam, Moshe Diaz, 1709. $5000-7000

❧ The Ohr Hayashar as edited by R. Tzvi Hirsch Chazan is 
held in the highest esteem within Chassidic circles. The first 
Rebbe of Belz, R. Shalom, stated that his “initial entry to 
Yirath Shamayim was through this work.” See approbation 
by R. Yehoshua of Belz to Siddur Tephillah LeMoshe 
(Cordovero) with Ohr HaYashar (Przemysl, 1892).

Part of this work was originally published under the title 
“Ohr Tzadikim” in Hamburg, 1690. The new editor, Tzvi Hirsch 
Chazan states that the Hamburg edition is an abbreviated 
version of a manuscript in his possession and filled with errors. 
Hence the present editor added a section entitled “Tephilah 
Yesharah BeKavanath Halev” in which he included the entire 
text of the prayer-book interspersed with his own material 
based upon the Ari z”l and others.

R. Meir Hakohen Poppers (d. 1662), the last editor of the 
Lurianic writings, is considered one of the most authoritative 
interpreters of that system of Kabbalah. His tripartite division 
of the Lurianic corpus into Derech Etz Chaim, Peri Etz Chaim 
and Noph Etz Chaim, became the accepted arrangement in 
Germany and Poland. See Ohr HaYashar (Waldman, ed.) 
Jerusalem, 1981.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

152 (LITURGY) Seder Avodath Yisrael [prayers for the whole year]. 
Prepared by Isaac Seligman (Sekel) Baer. FIRST EDITION. With literary 
and philological commentary “Yachin Lashon.” Appended: Text 
of the Psalms, accurately vocalized and accented. Endpapers with 
inscriptions by members of the Bielschowsky / Fliessor Families. 
BINDING IN REMARKABLY BRIGHT CONDITION: Royal scarlet velvet upper 
cover embroidered in high relief with gold-colored wire-thread 
featuring monogram. All edges gilt. pp. xx, 804, 86, (2). Lg. 4to.

Roedelheim, J. Lehrberger, 1868. $1000-1500

❧ FIRST EDITION OF THE CELEBRATED BAER SIDDUR. THIS COPY IN 

EXCELLENT CONDITION AND BEAUTIFULLY BOUND.

Seligman Baer (1825-97) was a German masoretic scholar, 
student of the School of Wolf Heidenheim. “Avodath Yisrael,” 
Baer’s monumental edition of the Jewish prayer-book according 
to the Ashkenazic rite, accompanied by his critical commentary, 
has became the authoritative model for numerous Aschkenazi 
editions published to the present day.

Custom bound for Jacob Louis Bielschowsky (1805-92). 
With several hand-written inscriptions indicating that the 
volume was presented to him on the occasion of his 50th 
wedding anniversary in 1879 by his granddaughter, Clara 
Bielschowsky of Berlin. Other inscriptions indicate that the 
siddur had been returned by inheritance to Clara, who in 
1938 as Clara Hirschorn (nee Bielschowsky) on the eve of the 
Holocaust, and in a shaky elderly hand, gifted it to her two 
grandchildren, Heinz and Marianne Fliessor (nee Lehrer) 
upon their emigration from Germany in July, 1938.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 155

Lot 158

153 (LITURGY) Samuel David Luzzato (SHaDa”L). Mavo LeMachzor 
Keminhag Bnei Roma. WITH: Seder Avodah - French rite of Liturgy recited 
in three communities in Piedmont (Northern Italy): Asti, Fossano and 
(Moncalvo) FIRST EDITION. THE ABRAHAM GEIGER COPY. WITH HIS SIGNATURE ON 

THE TITLE AND MARGINAL NOTE. pp. 40, ff. 6. Ex-library. Contemporary boards, 
wear. 8vo. Vinograd, Livorno 1132.

Livorno, Solomon Belforte, 1856. $400-600

154 (LITURGY) Seder Tikun Leil Shavuoth ve’Hoshanah Raba According to 
the order prescribed by the Holy SHeLa”H. Two title-pages. ff. 168. Foxed with 
few stains, previous owners’ marks. Contemporary calf-backed boards, worn. 4to.

Zhitomir, Aryeh Leib Shapira, 1865. $300-500

155 (LITURGY) Sepher Tephilla bekol Lashon. With Arabic translation 
in Hebrew letters. Prepared by Eliahu Hai Gag. Hebrew and Arabic 
translation face to face. ff. (3), 266. Browned, stamp of previous owner 
“Chaloum ben Harroch”. Contemporary boards, worn, front cover loose. 8vo. 
Mehlman, Ginzei Yisrael 246.

Livorno, Israel Kushta, 1883. $2000-3000

❧ THE FIRST ARABIC TRANSLATION OF THE PRAYER-BOOK IN HEBREW LETTERS.

Rare. The Mehlman copy is incomplete, lacking the title-page.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

156 LURIA, ISAAC. Shulchan Aruch [Halachic ritual infused with 
Kabbalah]. ff. (1), 36. Lower corner of title-page torn away, previous owners’ 
signatures and stamps, slight worming, some staining. Contemporary boards, 
defective. 8vo. Vinograd, Kopyst 23.

Kopyst, Judah, Israel, and Menachem Jaffe, 1810. $300-500

157 MARGOLIOUTH, JACOB KOPEL Kol Ya’akov [kabbalistic sermons, 
with a lament for the martyrs of 1648-49] Second edition. ff. 23. Lightly 
stained, wormed on first few leaves, previous owners’ signature. Later vellum,worn. 
12mo. Vinograd, Amsterdam 865

Amsterdam, Jacob Alores Soto, 1708. $300-300

158 MARX, KARL. (”Karol Marks”). W Kwestii Zydowskiej [”On the Jewish 
Question.”] With introduction by Franz Mehring. Polish text. pp. (76). 
Scribbling in pen on a few pages. Original printed wrappers, lightly discolored, 
extremeties touch worn. 12mo.

(London, Al. Debski, 1896). $2000-3000

❧ FIRST SEPARATE PUBLICATION OF KARL MARX’S ESSAY ON THE JEWISH QUESTION.

Karl Marx wrote this important and controversial essay “Zur 
Judenfrage” (On the Jewish Question) in 1844 and it was issued in 
Paris in his short-lived Deutsch-Französische Jahrbücher. The present 
exceptionally scarce edition is the first separate publication of it in any 
language. NO COPY RECORDED IN WORLDCAT. It was published in London 
which was at the time a centre of socialist and revolutionary printing 
and such works would then be smuggled into Poland and Russia.

One of Marx’s earliest political essays and first attempt to deal 
with categories that would later become known as the “materialist 
conception of history,” “On the Jewish Question” is a critical review 
of two texts by the Young Hegelian Bruno Bauer on Jewish religious 
and civic emancipation. Since Poland contained the largest Jewish 
population in Europe, this debate was naturally intense. To many, the 
positions outlined here by Marx came to be seen as prefiguring the 
particular form of anti-Semitism that would become so prevalent in 
Communist regimes later in the 20th-century.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 159

159 MENASSEH BEN ISRAEL. Nishmath Chaim [on the immortality of the Soul]. With Latin dedication by the author to the German Emperor 
Ferdinand III, and abstract. FIRST EDITION. WITH ENGRAVED FRONTISPIECE PORTRAIT OF MENASSEH BEN ISRAEL BY SHALOM D’ITALIA. ff. (8), 174, (2), (4), 
(4). Some staining, previous owner’s signature and slight tear on title not affecting text, portrait mounted. Contemporary half calf marbled boards with six tooled 
gilt compartments on spine. 4to. Vinograd, Amsterdam 202; Mehlman 1211; Fuks, Amsterdam 190; Silva Rosa 59; Rubens 1814.

Amsterdam, Samuel Soeiro (author’s son), 1652. $15,000-20,000

❧  THE FINE ENGRAVED PORTRAIT OF MENASSEH BEN ISRAEL IS OF EXCEPTIONAL RARITY.

“The work is a sustained attempt to argue for the eternality of the soul against those who contended that such a belief could not be 
maintained for philosophical and Scriptural reasons. To confute the skeptics, Menasseh marshaled evidence from a wide range of sources to 
prove that the soul endures after bodily death. Biblical passages, classical rabbinic literature, Gentile scholarship, and kabbalistic texts are all 
adduced to make this case. Moreover, Menasseh adds what he considered to be the the best empirical evidence of the existence of a spirit world: 
contemporary ethnographic accounts (often travelers’ reports from the New World) and stories of spirit possession.” (Prof. Y. Chajes).

MENASSEH’S NISHMATH CHAIM IS OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE TO JEWISH THEOLOGY AND IS THE GREAT RABBIS’ MAGNUM OPUS.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 160

160 (MENASSEH BEN ISRAEL) Quatre petits traittez de Jean Despagne: Sçavoir, I. L’usage de l’oraison dominicale. II: Lettre où est jutifiè que 
Christ est les premices des dormants: et qu’ Eutiche est vrayement ressuscité. III: Exemple des jours fataux, en bien, ou en mal. IV: Conference 
Latine, avec Menasseh Ben Israël, Rabbin. FIRST EDITION. pp. (8), 123. Lightly browned, touch dampstained. Recent full vellum. 12mo. Roth, Magna 
Bibliotheca Anglo-Judaica, p. 257, no. 6 - recording a later, 1674 edition printed in The Hague. Roth does not record the present, first edition.

Geneva, Ant. & S. de Tournes, 1671. $4000-6000

❧ Records the religious disputation that took place in London between Menasseh ben Israel and Jean d’Espagne, Minister of the French 
Reformed Church at Westminster and held in the presence of the French Ambassador on May 2nd, 1656.

Menasseh ben Israel had come to England from Amsterdam in September 1655 and although the Whitehall Conference of December 
failed to resolve the readmission question, he stayed on in London for some two years in the hope of obtaining formal written permission. 
During the course of his stay he met with numerous politicians, divines, intellectuals and anyone he believed could help him reach the goal 
of his “English Mission,” an official authorization of the readmission of the Jews to England after an exile of over three and a half centuries. 
Menasseh’s discussions with Christians rarely led to controversy. He usually presented his Jewish views but did not challenge the Christian 
outlook. One of the rare indications of a dispute on the relative merits of Judaism and Christianity is the present discussion with Minister 
Jean d’Espagne. See Cecil Roth, A Life of Menasseh ben Israel (1945) pp. 254-55.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

161 (MENASSEH BEN ISRAEL) Mishnayoth. Chelek Rishon: Zeraim, Zemanim, Nashim. With vocalization by Menashe ben Israel and Jacob 
Judah de Leon. Part I only. Followed by a one page scholarly manuscript note on Tractate Shabbath and 8-leaf family record written ca. 1846-
58 near Ebenhausen, Germany. ff. (2), 113. Later calf. 8vo. Vinograd, Amsterdam 107.

Amsterdam, Joseph ben Israel in the house of Menashe ben Israel, 1646. $300-500

162 MEDINA, SAMUEL DE. Ben Shmuel. FIRST EDITION. ff. 125. Few stains, trace worming. Modern calf-backed boards. 8vo. Vinograd, Mantua 205; 
Weiner 1485; Friedberg 1111.

Mantua, Judah Samuel Perugia and son Joshua, 1622. $400-600

❧ Samuel de Medina (1506-1589), known by the acronym MaHaRaSHDa”M, was one of the outstanding Halachic decisors of the 
16th-century. The yeshivah he founded in Salonika (which was supported by the noble Donna Gracia Mendes-Nasi) gave rise to several 
famous scholars from throughout the Ottoman Empire.

The present work, a book of thirty sermons, was published by his grandson Shemaiah. In his discourses, de Medina makes extensive use 
of the Spanish philosophical literature, such as Maimonides’ Guide and Crescas’ Or Ado-nai. See M.S. Goodblatt, Jewish Life in Turkey 
in the XVIth Century, as Reflected in the Legal Writings of Samuel de Medina (1952); L. Bornstein, Maphteach Le’ Shut R. Shmuel de 
Medina (1979); EJ. Vol. XI, cols. 1212-14.
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163 MENDELSSOHN, MOSES. Three printed pamphlets:
* Danklied ueber den rühmlichen Sieg, Welchen der Herr unserm allergnädigsten Könige und Herrn, Friderich II. am Sabbath den 5. 

Novembr. 1757. Bey Roßbach in Sachsen verliehen. [Mendelssohn’s German translation of a Hebrew hymn composed by Hartog Leo].
* Danklied ueber den herrlichen und glorreichen Sieg, welchen Se. Majestaet unser allergnaedigster Koenig den 5. December 1757. Bey 

Leuthen in Schlesien erfochten.
* Dankpredigt ueber den grossen und herrlichen Sieg, welchen Se. Majestät unser allerweiseste König den 5. Dec. 1757 ueber die gesammte 

und weit überlegne Macht der Oesterreichischen Kriegesvölker bey Leuthen in Schlesien erfochten. Gehalten am Sabbath, den 10den 
desselben Monaths in der Synagoge der hiesigen Judengemeine. Von Daniel Hirschel Fränckel, Ober-Land-Rabiner. Ins Deutsche uebersetzt. 
First two pamphlets are each of 4 pages, the third item is 16 pages. All unbound, spines taped. Sm. 4to.

Berlin, 1757. $6000-8000

❧ The first two pamphlets pertain to the participation of the Berlin Jewish community in the celebration in 1757 of two surprising 
victories by the Prussian Army during the Seven Years’ War (1756-1763). These two patriotic hymns were composed by Hartog Leo and 
translated into German by Moses Mendelssohn.

The third item is the famous sermon that celebrates the victory of the Prussian Army at Leuthen in 1757. Its authorship has generally 
been ascribed to Moses Mendelssohn although recent evidence demonstrates Chief Rabbi David Fränckel was the author, and Mendelssohn 
the translator.

The appearance of these three publications are of singular historical importance, representing for the first time, Jews identifying and 
expressing solidarity with the larger society and thus presaging the development of the Haskalah Movement and its efforts to foster Jewish 
integration.

The Jewish patriotism expressed in Fränckel’s sermon was seen as a natural response toward an emerging benevolent attitude toward the 
Jews of Germany. The sermon is also the earliest known specimen of Jewish preaching in the German language, a development that reflects 
the emergence of an acculturated class of German Jews who were comfortable conversing in High German.

Reprinted many times, Fränckel’s sermon was broadly by both Jews and Christians in both Europe and in the New World, as the question 
was pointedly faced as to whether Jews would be permitted to enter into the affairs of the 19th-century’s newly-emerging modern society.

See M. Saperstein, Changes in the Modern Sermon. In: The Encyclopedia of Judaism, 2004, Volume 5, Supplement 2, pp. 2265-83; G. 
Freudenthal, Rabbi David Franckel, Moses Mendelssohn, and the Beginning of the Berlin Haskalah: Reattributing a Patriotic Sermon 
(1757). In: European Journal of Jewish Studies, 2007: 1, pp. 1-33; and A. Altmann, Moses Mendelssohn: A Biographical Study (1973) p. 67ff.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 163
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Lot 164

Lot 165

164 MENDELSSOHN, MOSES. Sepher Zemiroth Yisrael - Tehillim [Psalms]. 
Translated into Judeo-German by Moses Mendelssohn with commentaries 
in Hebrew by Joel Brill and Ovadia Sforno. Four parts bound in two 
volumes. Opening engraved title with four further divisional title-pages. 
Three engraved plates illustrating musical instruments. List of subscribers. 
With important approbations including the father and son R. Tzvi Hirsch 
and Saul Lewin, R. Joseph Teomim (Peri Megadim) and others. ff. (8), 47, 
(1) (3); (5), 76; (6),57; (5), 71; (2), 58, (4). Ex-library, two leaves loose, lightly 
foxed. Original boards, some wear, gutter spilt on first vol. Thick 8vo. Vinograd, 
Berlin 328.

Berlin, Chevrath Chinuch Nearim, 1785-1791. $2000-2500

❧ FIRST APPEARANCE OF MENDELSSOHN’S MONUMENTAL TRANSLATION IN 

GERMAN IN HEBREW LETTERS.

Mendelssohn’s German translation to the Psalms was transliterated 
into Hebrew letters to make it more broadly appealing to Jews beyond 
Germany.

Includes three introductions on the structure and style of Hebrew 
poetry and on the history of ancient Jewish music and musical 
instruments.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

165 (MENDELSSOHN, MOSES) ( Jacobi, Friedrich Heinrich). Ueber 
die Lehre des Spinoza in Briefen an den Herrn Moses Mendelssohn 
[“Concerning the Teaching of Spinoza in Letters to Mr. Moses 
Mendelssohn.”] FIRST EDITION. Bookplate of Friedrich Lessing incorporating 
three entwined rings within central radiating rays with a floral border. pp. 
(8), 215, (1). Trace foxed. Later patterned boards. 8vo. H.M.Z. Meyer, Moses 
Mendelssohn: Bibliographie (1965), 333 (p.60)

Breslau, Gottl. Löwe, 1785. $800-1200

❧ Friedrich Heinrich Jacobi (1743-1819) turned from being an early 
admirer of the great German-Jewish philosopher Moses Mendelssohn 
(1729-1796) into his bitter adversary. The most basic touchstone 
of their dispute was that Mendelssohn firmly believed that Reason 
provides the key to human morality, while Jacobi in an attempt to 
dethrone Reason, called into question its ability to provide ultimate 
answers and instead argued on behalf of pure feeling. When Jacobi 
claimed that Mendelssohn’s colleague Gottthold Lessing (1729-1781) 
confided to him (Jacobi) in his final days that he was a Spinozist, 
which is to say a pantheist, Mendelssohn took this as a personal 
attack. The present volume contains Jacobi’s correspondence with 
Mendelssohn on this matter. See A. Altmann, Moses Mendelssohn: A 
Biographical Study (1973), p.638.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

166 (MENDELSSOHN, MOSES) Jerusalem: A Treatise on Ecclesiastical 
Authority and Judaism. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. Translated from the German 
by Moses Samuel. Two volumes. Occasional Hebrew. Few marginal notes. 
Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, Vol. II boards detached. 8vo.

London, Longman, Orme, Brown & Longmans, 1838. $300-500

❧ First appearing in 1783, this is Mendelssohn’s most important work - 
a monument to religious tolerance.



54

167 (MIDRASH) Midrash Tanchuma Hanikra Yelamdeinu [Midrashic homilies to the Pentateuch]. Attributed to Tanchuma bar Abba. Second 
edition ff. 98 (final leaf mispaginated “73” as in all copies). Previous owner’s marks, including recent red ink. Modern boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 243; 
Habermann, Bomberg 177.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1545. $800-1200
[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

168 (MINIATURE BOOK) Hai ben Sherira (Gaon of Pumbeditha). Shirei Musar Haskel. And: Joseph Ezobi. Ke’arath HaKeseph. ff. 24. Slight 
staining, tiny marginal repair to upper corner of final leaf. Modern elegantly tooled calf. 32mo. Vinograd, Venice 629 (not in Jerusalem).

Venice, di Gara, 1578. $7000-9000

❧ A SCARCE MINIATURE-BOOK CONTAINING TWO HEBREW ETHICAL POEMS. Vinograd apparently did not see a copy containing the original title-
page. He entitles the work “Musar Haskel Bemelitza” which is the heading on the first text-leaf.

The first poem is attributed to R. Hai Gaon (939-1038), the famed Gaon of the Talmudical Academy of Pumbeditha (today, the city of 
Fallujah, Iraq). The second is by Joseph Ezobi, a 13th-century Jewish poet who lived in Perpignan, Aragon (today France). His Ke’arath 
Keseph, is an ethical exhortation in 130 verses, written to his son on his wedding day. “Ezobi appeals to his son to follow the ways of 
the Torah and warns him not to be misled by Greek philosophy, and encourages him to learn grammar, to study the Talmud and its 
commentators, such as Alfasi and Maimonides, and to follow his own example and become a liturgist. He also enjoins his son not to favor 
the wealthy over the poor. In an appended note, he requests his son to read this poem every week.” (EJ). “He who desires to understand the 
culture and world view of an enlightened Jew of the 13th-century stands to gain much by reading Ke’arat Kesef.” See Hayyim Schirmann, 
Hebrew Poetry in Spain and Provence, 2nd ed., Book II, Vol. I, p. 343.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

Lot 167 Lot 168
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Lot 169 Lot 170

169 (MISHNAH) Seder Zera’im [Order of Seeds]. With commentary of R. Samson of Sens (Rash) FIRST BOMBERG EDITION. Initial word of each 
tractate within decorative vignette. ff. 86. Small blank portion of title removed and repaired on verso, neat paper repairs to upper corners of many leaves, few 
stains, remnants of inscription on title. Later half calf over patterned boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 68.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1521. $8000-10,000
[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

170 (MISHNAH) Mischna sive Totius Hebraeorum Juris. With commentary by Moses Maimonides and Ovadiah Bartenura. FIRST LATIN EDITION. 
Hebrew text (and occasional Arabic) with full Latin translation by Willem Surenhuis. Six parts (according to the Six Orders of the Mishnah) 
bound in three volumes. Each of the Six Orders preceded by a finely engraved frontispiece by Richel, with vignettes illustrating the principle 
content of each Tractate. Eight engraved plates (four folding), three text engravings. Titles in red and black with printer’s device. Ex-Lincoln’s 
Inn Library. Lightly browned. Contemporary calf, rebacked, new endpapers. Folio. Fuks, Amsterdam 612.

Amsterdam, G. & J. Borstius, 1698-1703. $2000-3000

❧ FIRST LATIN EDITION OF THE COMPLETE MISHNAH. A HANDSOME SET.

A monumental achievement of Hebrew scholarship by the Dutch scholar Willem Surenhuis (1664-1729).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 171

171 MISHPATEI HACHEREM, VEHANIDUI, VEHANEZIPHA. Anonymous. Complete in nine leaves. Issued without title-page. Few stains. 
Modern calf. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Const. 65; Ya’ari, Const. 78; Mehlman 766.

(Constantinople), circa, 1515. $10,000-12,000
❧ EXCEPTIONALLY RARE CONSTANTINOPLE IMPRINT.

Concerns three legal forms of excommunication, of varying degrees of severity, that may be imposed within the Jewish community.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 172

172 (MODENA, JUDAH ARYEH (LEONE) DA) Tzemach Tzadik [fables] FIRST EDITION. Title within decorative typographical border. Numerous 
woodcut text illustrations ff. 40. Few light stains in places, few neat corner repairs, censor’s signature on last leaf. Modern calf. 12mo. Vinograd, Venice 910.

Venice, Daniel Zanetti, 1600. $25,000-30,000
❧ A RARE HEBREW ILLUSTRATED BOOK OF FABLES. MOST INFREQUENT TO APPEAR AT AUCTION. 

Leone da Modena was an enigmatic figure whose ethical approach belied his occasional lapses into gambling and other pleasurable 
pursuits.

Although the Tzemach Tzadik is based upon the Italian ethical work “Fior di Virtu,” Modena broadened and molded it into a distinctive, 
first-class Jewish ethical treatise. He quotes liberally from the Bible, Talmud and later sources, which often serves to bolster the thoughts of 
Diogenes, Aristotle and other secular scholars presented here.

The illustrations in this work deserve particular study. Each image illuminates the particular concept discussed in the text adjacent. For 
example: The author discusses the nature of foolishness (“Kesiluth”) by depicting a bull whose rage resulted in its’ horns to be imbedded 
in a tree and thus easy prey for the hunter alongside. The section on faintheartedness or cowardice (“Morech”) shows two “scared rabbits” 
fleeing from a wind-blown leaf.

Although published anonymously, Steinschneider (Cat. Bodl. col. 1354, no.34) detected the work was Modena’s, noting the initials letters 
beginning chapter 1 (p. 4) form the acrostic “Yehuda Aryeh Me’Modena.” Steinschneider designates the work “opusculum inter omnia 
rarissimum.”

ONE OF A MERE HANDFUL OF HEBREW BOOKS WITH ILLUSTRATIONS PRINTED IN THE FIRST CENTURY-AND-A-HALF OF HEBREW PRINTING.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 175

Lot 173

173 MIZRACHI, ELIJAH. Eliyah Mizrachi [super-commentary to Rashi on the 
Pentateuch]. Second Edition. Title within woodcut architectural border. First word 
of each book of Pentateuch within ornate surround. Map of Eretz Israel on verso 
f. 280v. (cf. E. & G. Wajntraub, no.W,8). ff. 320. Previous owners’ marks on title, lightly 
dampstained in places, scattered worming to last few leaves. Recent roan-backed boards. Folio. 
Vinograd, Venice 235; Habermann, Bomberg 175; Adams M-1517.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1545. $1000-1500

❧ Elijah Mizrachi’s map of the Holy Land first appeared in the Venice 1523 
edition of his super-commentary. Although primitively drawn, it correctly 
notes the borders of Eretz Israel and the places mentioned in Deuteronomy. 
See E. & G. Wajntraub, Hebrew Maps of the Holy Land (1992) pp. 19-21.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

174 MODENA, JUDAH ARYEH (LEON) DA. Midbar Yehudah [collected sermons 
and eulogies] FIRST EDITION. ff. 104, (final blank). Title page laid down, trace stained 
in places. Later calf, some wear. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 948.

Venice, Daniel Zanetti, 1602. $300-500

❧ Includes eulogies and elegies for many prominent rabbinic scholars, 
including R. Samuel Judah Katzenellenbogen, the son of the MaHaRa”M 
of Padua and R. Naphtali Aschkenazi, author of Imrei Shepher.

175 MODENA, LEON. The History of the Rites, Customes, and Manner of Life 
of the Present Jews throughout the World FIRST ENGLISH EDITION. English 
interspersed with Hebrew pp. (46),1-80, 91-249. Closely shaved. Later boards, 
rebacked. 12mo. Roth, Magna Bibliotheca Anglo-Judaica, p. 391, no. 6.

London, J.L., 1650. $1000-1500

❧ First published in Italian under the title Historia de gli riti Hebraici 
(Paris, 1637) at the request of Sir Henry Wotton, English Ambassador to 
Venice, for presentation to King James I, this work is the first publication 
written by a Jew in modern times, outlining the practices of Judaism for a 
Gentile readership.

See C. Roth, “Leon da Modena and His English Correspondents,” TJHSE, 
Vol. 17 (1951-1952), pp. 40-41; C. Roth, “Leone da Modena and England” 
in: Studies in Books and Booklore (1972) pp. 203-4; M.R. Cohen, The 
Autobiography of a Seventeenth-Century Venetian Rabbi: Leon Modena’s 
Life of Judah (1988), p. 256, n.1; Dorit Raines, “Judaism in the Eyes of the 
Venetian Patriciate in the Time of Leon Modena” (Hebrew) in D. Malkiel 
(Ed.), The Lion Shall Roar: Leon Modena and His World (2003) pp. 19-20.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

176 MORDECHAI  HALEVI. (Chief Rabbi of Egypt). Darchei Noam [responsa]. 
With supplement: Kuntress BeMishpat Yemei HaMilah by Abraham HaLevi (son 
of the author). FIRST EDITION. Diagram of Temple on verso of title, addendum 
with separate title-page. WITH SIGNATURE OF PREVIOUS OWNER, THE VIERSHOVER RAV - 

SHAUL MOSHE ZILBERMAN and his son (verso of title dated 1895). ff. 282, 41. Some 
wear, marginal repair to title. Recent boards, spine loose. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 1490.

Venice , Bragadin, 1697. $600-900

❧ R. Shaul Moshe Zilberman of Viershov (1849-1939) author of responsa 
Shaol Moshe, was one of the most prominent Polish Chassidic Rabbis 
closely associated with the Grand Rebbe of Ger.
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Lot 177

Lot 179

177 MOSES BEN NACHMAN (NACHMANIDES / RaMBa”N). 
Torath Ha’Adam [laws concerning the sick and dying, and the 
Afterlife] Second edition. From the collection of the Anglo-Jewish 
scholar Gerald M. Friedlander with his dense notations. ff. 108. 
Light wear, trimmed. Marbled endpapers, 19th-century 3/4 crushed 
morocco, a.e.g., upper cover starting, gilt-tooled spine rubbed. Sm. 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 815; Habermann, di Gara 158; Adams M-1874.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1595. $500-700

❧ With a laudatory poem by Judah Aryeh (Leon de) Modena 
on f.2. The verso of the final leaf, contains the famed 
historical letter penned by Nachmanides to his son, describing 
the destitute condition of Eretz Israel following the invasion 
of the Tatar hordes in the year 1260. Nachmanides sums up 
the dismal state of affairs by stating: “An underlying principle 
is, the more holy the place, the more desolate. - Jerusalem 
is more desolate than the rest of the Land, and Judah more 
desolate than the Galilee.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

178 MOSES OF COUCY. Sepher Mitzvoth Gadol (SeMa”G) [“The 
Great Book of Commandments”: Enumeration of the 613 precepts] 
Title within architectural arch. Decorative woodcut vignettes. 
Numerous scholarly marginalia in an old hand. ff. 250, (2), 251-316. 
Opening several leaves remargined with occasional loss of text, f.91 provided 
from another copy, f. 243 torn, small upper portion of final leaf with loss 
provided in manuscript, minor stains. Modern half-morocco boards. Folio. 
Vinograd, Venice 318.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1547. $700-900

179 MUELHAUSEN, YOM-TOV LIPMANN. Sepher Nitzachon-Liber 
Nizachon FIRST EDITION. Edited by Theodor Hackspan. Engraved 
Hebrew title with additional Latin letter-press title. Hebrew text 
followed by Hackspan’s Latin notes. Includes Teshuvoth Rada’k 
LaNotzrim [Responses of R. David Kimchi to the Christians] (pp. 
196-200). Wide margins. pp. (16), 512, (24). Minor worming in indices, 
notes on verso of first blank preceding Hebrew title. Modern marbled boards. 
4to. Vinograd, Altdorf 1.

Altdorf, Wolfgang Endter, 1644. $500-700

❧ An important polemic. A defense of Rabbinic Judaism 
and an attack upon Christianity and Karaism. The intent of 
Muelhausen’s Sepher Nitzachon was to serve as an instruction 
to the ordinary Jew as to how to respond if confronted by 
Christians seeking to prove the veracity of their religion 
over Judaism. Following the Biblical order, Muelhausen here 
refutes the Christian interpretations of the Bible and the 
doctrines derived from them, and in so doing, provides many 
exegetic insights. His method is to expose the Christian lack 
of understanding of Hebrew sources with their linguistic 
and contextual associations. For and in-depth  treatment of 
Muelhausen, see Judah (Even Shmuel) Kaufman, R. Yom Tov 
Lipmann Muelhausen (1927); J. Rosenthal, Anti-Christian 
Polemics from Its Beginnings to the End of the 18th Century, 
Aresheth II, pp.142-146; Carmilly-Weinberger, pp.186-87; EJ 
XI, cols. 499-502.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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180 MOELLIN, JACOB BEN MOSES HALEVI. (MaHaRY”L / 
MaHRY Segal). Shailoth Uteshuvoth [responsa] From the 
collection of R. Mordechai Friedman of Mezritch. ff. 68, (3). 
Opening three leaves remargined, f.2 with initial word repaired. Later 
boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Hanau 9.

Hanau, Hans Jakob Hanau, 1610. $300-500

❧ The decisions and customs of the Mahary”l were accepted 
as binding throughout Aschkenazic Jewry.

181 NAPHTALI TZVI HIRSCH BEN MORDECHAI OF REISHA. 
Dinei Shechitoth U’Bedikoth [laws of ritual slaughter]. With 
Chidushei Mahrna”tz by the editor. Includes the laws compiled by 
R. Yaakov Weil and others. FIRST EDITION of Chidushei Mahrna”tz. 
ff. 15. Stained and worn, upper margin closely shaved. Modern marbled 
boards. 4to.

Zolkiew, Aaron b. Chaim David Segal, 1722. $300-500

❧ UNRECORDED.

182 NATHAN BEN YECHIEL OF ROME. Sepher Ha’aruch 
[dictionary of the Talmud] Third Edition ff. 246. Few leaves shorter, 
title-leaf repaired, few light stains. Modern calf-backed boards. 4to. 
Vinograd, Venice 148; Habermann, Bomberg 148; Adams N-60

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1531. $1500-2000

❧ R. Nathan’s Aruch is “a manifestation not only of its author’s 
brilliance and deep acquaintance with sources, but also of his 
encyclopaedic knowledge. Indeed, in some instances it is the 
sole source for ancient traditions of Talmudic interpretation.” 
S. B. Linderman, Sefer Sarid Be’arachin (1972), introduction.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

183 OLIVEYRA, SOLOMON DE. Group of ten works bound in seven 
volumes:

Vol. 1: Darchei No’am [on Talmudic idiom]. With: Tuv Ta’am 
V’Da’ath [on Masoretic accents]. ff. 45, (3). 1688. * Vol. 2: Darchei 
Hashem [alphabetical index of the 613 precepts]. ff. 28, (4). 1688. 
* Vol. 3: Shareshoth Gavluth [lexicon of rhymes, with chapters 
on meter]. ff. 70, (2). Small tear on lower margin of final leaf not 
affecting text. 1665. * Vol. 4: Ayeleth Ahavim [poetical account of 
the Sacrifice of Isaac]. Star-form pictogram poem on f. 43r. ff. 1-20, 
31-42, (2). 1665. * Vol. 5: Eitz Chaim [lexicon]. Hebrew-Spanish. 
With: Kathuv Aramith [on Targum]; Ilan she-Anafav Merubim 
[lexicon]. Portuguese-Hebrew. ff. (6), 72; 1-53, (5). 1682. * Vol. 
6: Zaith Ra’anan [lexicon]. Hebrew-Portuguese. pp. 1-44, ff. (4). 
1683. * Vol. 7: Yad Lashon-Dal Sephathayim [Hebrew and Chaldaic 
or Aramaic grammar]. Hebrew and Portuguese. Contains table 
of Syriac alphabet compared to Hebrew. ff. (3), pp. 44, (8); pp. 
(3), 56-71, (1). 1689. ALL FIRST EDITIONS. Browned, stained in places. 
Modern calf backed boards within matching fitted box. 12mo. SOld not 
subject to return. Vinograd, Amsterdam 323, 328, 485, 552, 570; Fuks, 
Amsterdam 441-2, 476, 487, 489.

Amsterdam, David de Castro Tartas, v.d. $600-900

❧ There is a considerable margin of difference in catalogue 
notations by bibliographers regarding this series of booklets 
as they were often bound up in different combinations.

Lot 188

Lot 182
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187 PENSO [DE LA VEGA], JOSEPH. Pardes Shoshanim…Asirei 
Hatikvah [Garden of Roses…Prisoners of Hope] Second Edition. 
With signature: Zemah di Moise Lunel. An uncut copy. ff. 37. 
Modern calf with contemporary patterned limp boards bound in. 12mo. 
Vinograd, Livorno 117.

Livorno, Santini, 1770. $300-500

❧ First dramatic poem written in Hebrew, calling for the 
victory of ones will over ones passions. This allegorical drama 
was written by Penso at the young age of seventeen. A poet 
of considerable talent, he was a member of the Academia 
de los Floridos, where the Sephardic poets of Amsterdam 
would meet to recite Spanish and Hebrew verses and stage 
plays. Penso’s drama “was more reminiscent of a medieval 
Christian mystery play than of a fashionable French drama, 
but nonetheless, it was the first Hebrew play to portray true 
drama.” See: M. H. Gans, Memorbook (1977), p. 117.

188 PERETZ BEN ISAAC HAKOHEN. (Gerondi, sic.) - (Attributed to). 
Ma’arecheth Ha’elo-huth [Kabbalah]. With commentary by 
the Italian mystic Judah Chayat FIRST EDITION. Printer’s device 
on title (Yaari, Printer’s Marks, no. 20). Hebrew marginalia in 
various Italian hands. ff. (6), 286. Few leaves supplied from another 
copy, trimmed, stained in places, slight marginal worming toward end 
not affecting text, stamp on f. 125. Modern vellum-backed boards. 4to. 
Vinograd, Ferrara 49 (mispaginated).

Ferrara, Abraham ibn Usque, 1557. $1200-1800

❧ One of the most significant works on the Kabbalah due 
to its systematic treatment of all relevant themes in earlier 
literature.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT FACING PAGE]

184 (PARODY) (Kalonymus ben Kalonymus.) Masecheth Purim. 
WITH: (Tzvi Hirsch Sommerhausen). Hagadah LeLeil Shikurim 
[“Hagadah of the Night of Drunkards”]. AND: (J. L. Ben-Ze’ev). 
Selichoth LePurim. ff. (16). Stained. Later boards, worn. 8vo. 
Vinograd, Lemberg 1814.

Lemberg, L. Matres, 1862. $300-500

❧ “One of the cleverest liturgical imitations known in Hebrew 
literature. The diction and style of the liturgy are reproduced 
in it with consummate skill, but instead of devotional spirit, 
it is permeated with humor and fun.” I. Davidson, Parody in 
Jewish Literature (1966) pp.110-11.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW RIGHT]

185 (PARODY) Menachem Nachum Litinske. Kuki-Riki. Yiddish text. 
Presentation Copy to Baron de Hirsch. pp. (8), 7-32. pp. 11 and 31 
torn with remnants of stamp. Original boards with gilt-tooled presentation 
device. 8vo.

Odessa, Ephraim Deinard, 1891 (i.e. 1888). $500-700

❧ “Satirical, humorous, moral and critical folk-songs for the 
Jewish Holidays.”

This copy presented by the publisher, Ephraim Deinard, to 
Baron Hirsch of Paris, with two lithographed pages inserted in 
the Baron’s honor, and with publisher’s slip amending date on 
title and verso.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW LEFT]

186 (PARODY) Kiss, Gershon. Masechta Prohibishon [“Prohibition 
Tractate”] FIRST EDITION pp. 40. Loose in original printed boards. 8vo.

New York, Oriom Press, 1929. $300-500

❧ In light of the era of Prohibition in the United States, a 
humorous look - written in a clever Talmudic style - of “the 
many and diverse maneuvers carried out in order to circumvent 
the laws of Prohibition, as well as the mishaps occurring due to 
the consumption of noxious drinks.” EJ, XIII col.136.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW MIDDLE]

Lot 185 Lot 184Lot 186
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Lot 189

Lot 190

189 PHILO JUDAEUS. Libri Antiguitatum * Queaestionum et 
solutionum in Genesin * De Essaeis * De Nominibus Hebraicis * 
De Mundo. Five works in one. FIRST LATIN EDITION. Printers’ device 
on title and repeated on verso of final unnumbered leaf (cf.Yaari 
Printers’ Marks no. 11). Initial letters within historiated woodcut 
vignettes by Hans Holbein. pp. (8), 142, (2). Dampstained. Modern 
calf-backed marbled boards. Folio. Adams P-1031.

Basle, Adam Petri, 1527. $1000-1500

❧ Group of five works by the Jewish philosopher of antiquity, 
Philo of Alexandria. The most notable work of the group 
is Queaestionum et solutionum in Genesin - Questions and 
Answers on Genesis, a work in the form of a Hellenistic 
commentary, wherein each paragraph is headed by an 
exegetic question, answered by a short literal and lengthy 
allegorical explanation. The other works are digests of Philo’s 
writings.

BOUND WITH: Philippus, Presbyter. In historiam Iob 
commentariorum libri tres. pp. [24], 211. [Adams P-1024]. 
Basle, A. Petri, 1527.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

190 REUCHLIN, JOHANNES. De Rudimentis Hebraicis. FIRST EDITION. 
Three parts in one. Latin interspersed with Hebrew. Printed from 
right to left, without signatures. Large woodcut arms on verso 
of final leaf, white-on-black device on recto. Additional half-leaf 
between pp. 588-9, blank between pp. 450-1 cut away (as usual). A 
wide-margined copy. Some marginalia in an early hand. pp. (1), 620, 
(3). Couple minute single worm-holes through final few leaves. Contemporary 
vellum with clasps and hinges. Folio. Benzing, 90; Adams R-383

Pforzheim, Thomas Anshelm, 1506. $4000-6000

❧ One of the preeminent Christian Hebraists of his time, 
Johannes Reuchlin (1455-1522) mastered the Hebrew 
language and was a founder of the Renaissance Christian 
movement that sought to study Kabbalah. Alongside which, 
Reuchlin forcefully defended the Talmud and Jewish 
literature against the attacks of the apostate Jew, Johannes 
Pfefferkorn.

De Rudimentis Hebraicis, a Hebrew grammar and lexicon, 
was Reuchlin’s first published book. Although it appeared two 
years after Pellican’s Hebrew grammar, Reuchlin’s work “is 
much superior and therefore considered the first important 
Christian work on Hebrew philology. It was influential in 
promoting the study of Hebrew and, as a result, study of the 
Hebrew Bible in the original” (M. Heller, The Sixteenth 
Century Hebrew Book, p. 17).

Although Reuchlin wrote De Rudimentis Hebraicis in Latin, 
he organized it as a Hebrew book and thus it is paginated 
from right to left. Those who were new to Hebrew studies and 
instinctively opened De Rudimentis Hebraicis from the left 
were greeted by a Latin poem instructing them to begin from 
the other side. See Marx, Jewish History and Booklore, p. 324.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

191 (RUSSIA) Jews in USSR - Symposium. Edited by S. Dimenshteyn. 
Yiddish text. Profusely illustrated. pp. 284, (3). Gutter starting. 
Original titled boards. Sm. folio.

Moscow, Ferlag Emes, 1935. $150-200
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Lot 198

192 (RUSSIA) S.D. Meirowitz. Misped Mar. pp. 24. Later wrappers. 12mo. 
Friedberg, Mem 2645.

Vilna, E. Matz, 1881. $300-500

❧ Eulogy for Czar Alexander II (1818-81) following his 
assassination. Relates all the good the Czar performed 
for Russia and the Jews. Although the the Russian-Jewish 
experience was not as harsh under the reign of Alexander II 
compared to that of his father, Czar Nicholas I, nevertheless 
new policies were implemented to encourage Jewish 
assimilation.

193 SABA, ABRAHAM. Tzeror Hamor [Kabbalistic commentary 
to the Pentateuch] Third edition. Title bearing printer’s device 
(Yaari, Printer’s Marks no. 34) within architectural arch. ff. 165. 
Previous owners marks, dampstained in places, f. 112 inserted from a 
shorter copy. Recent boards. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 551; not in Adams.

Venice, Giorgio di Cavalli, 1567. $300-500

❧ The author Abraham ben Jacob Saba (d. c.1508) was 
originally forced to bury his manuscripts in Portugal due to 
a decree by King Emanuel outlawing possession of Hebrew 
writings. He escaped to Fez, Morocco and reworked this 
book from memory. This edition was the first listed on an 
Hebrew Index Expurgatorius prepared by the Ecclesiastical 
authorities. It was ordered to be committed to flames. See 
Pierpont Morgan Library Catalogue, Hebraica from the 
Valmadonna Trust (1989) no. 30.

194 SAMUEL BEN JOSEPH HAKOHEN. Ner Mitzvah [sermons 
based on Maimonides’s Thirteen Principles of Faith]. FIRST EDITION. 
ff. 216. Title soiled and with small hole in title, margin of f. 24 cropped, 
lower portion of last leaf removed. Later boards, rubbed. 4to. Vinograd, 
Venice 854.

Venice, Giovanni di Gara, 1598. $200-300

195 (SHECHITAH) J.A. Dembo. The Jewish Method of Slaughter 
Compared with other Methods from the Humanitarian, Hygienic 
and Economic Points of View. Translated from the German. Two 
full-page plates and one text illustration. pp. xiv, 111. Original 
printed boards, spine taped. Tall 8vo.

London, 1894. $200-300

❧ The author was a renowned veterinarian practicing in 
St. Petersburg, Russia, who defended the methods of Jewish 
slaughter. The present work was written in response to laws 
passed in Switzerland forbidding the practice of Shechitah.

196 (SHECHITAH) Dr. Yitzchak Dembo. HaShechitah VeHabedikah. 
pp. 3-10, (1) (Russian title wanting), 258. Browned. Contemporary calf 
backed boards, soiled. 8vo. Friedberg “Shin” 638 (with preliminary 
material not noted by Friedberg)

Warsaw, A. Ginz, 1896. $100-150

❧ Dembo’s second work defending the Jewish method of 
slaughter. Composed in three parts: First, recounting the 
attacks against Shechitah in various countries. Second, a 
history of the movement of the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals. Third, proof that Shechitah is the healthiest and 
most humane method of slaughter. See previous lot for an 
English translation of Dembo’s first work.

197 (SHECHITAH) Kol Kore. Broadside. One page. Folio. 16.5 x 22 in. Folded.

Vilna, 1908. $800-1200

❧ Announcement banning the consumption of meat unless 
it had been ritually slaughtered by a Shochet who had been 
authorized and approved by the community rabbi. The 
practice of young Shochtim (slaughterers) providing meat to 
the community as independent contractors is prohibited and 
the public should regard such meat as unkosher. Endorsed 
by twenty of the most prominent Rabbis in Russia including: 
R. Chaim Soloveitchik of Brisk, R. Eliezer Gordon of Telz, R. 
David Friedman of Karlin, R. Raphael Shapiro of Volozhin 
and R. Shalom Dov Ber of Lubavitch.

198 SOLOMON IBN ADRET. (RaShB”A). Chidushei Gitin [novellae 
to Talmudic Tractate Gitin] FIRST EDITION. Old marginalium in 
Sephardic cursive on f.2r ff. 133. Closely shaved, marginal paper repairs 
crudely taped, wormed with some loss of text. Modern vellum-backed boards. 
4to. Vinograd, Venice 76; Haberman, Bomberg 78

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1523. $1500-1800

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

199 (SOLOVEITCHIK, JOSEPH B.) Group of three books, each 
inscribed and signed by the authors to Rabbi Soloveitchik:

* Belkin, Samuel. Essays in Traditional Jewish Thought. New 
York, 1956. “Whose most loyal friendship has been a source of great 
inspiration to me.”

* Neria, Moshe-Tzvi. Sichot HaRAYa”H. Tel Aviv, 1979. Inscribed 
with extensive honorifics.

* Sidur Tehilath Yonah. With commentary Yesod Veshoresh 
Ha’avodah. Inscribed by the publisher Shlomo Feldman. New York, 
1984. Three volumes. Original boards, first two with dust-jackets. 4to.

$200-300
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200 (TALMUD, JERUSALEM Pseudo). Solomon Judah Friedlander. 
Masechta Zevachim / Eirichin min Talmud Yerushalmi. * AND: 

Masechta Chulin / Bechoroth min Talmud Yerushalmi. Both 
with the commentary Cheshek Shlomo. Together, two works 
bound in one volume. Each with two titles printed in red and 
black. Frontispiece illustration of the “manuscript” in first part. A 
wide-margined copy. A few leaves slightly shorter. Contemporary boards, 
lacking front cover. Folio

Szinervaralja, Y. Vider, 1907-1909. $400-600

❧ A literary forger and sometime scholar, this was 
Friedlander’s most audacious publication based on the 
fictitious discovery of a 13th century Spanish manuscript.

One of the most colorful characters in the rogue’s gallery of 
Rabbinic literature is undoubtedly the man who called himself 
“Solomon Judah Algazi Friedlander.” This unlikely figure 
arrived in Hungary at the turn of the 20th-century, presenting 
himself as a Sephardic Jew from the Orient, who had made 
a startling discovery: A manuscript containing the long-lost 
Jerusalem Talmud on the Order of Kodashim. Although 
initially greeted with great enthusiasm, doubts soon arose as to 
the authenticity of the work, and aspersions were cast upon the 
moral character of the enigmatic Herr Friedlander.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

201 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN) Sha”s HaMasbir - Masechta 
Berachoth. Prepared by Joseph Shapotshnick. With various old 
and new unpublished commentaries. pp. (10), 3-52. London, M. 
Tschetinsky, 1923.

* BOUND WITH: Sha”s Hagadol SheBegedolim- Masechta Berachoth. 
With commentaries by Rashi, Tosafoth, etc. Prepared with a 
commentary by Joseph Shapotshnick and Shalom Isaac Levitan 
(Kristania, Norway). London, B. Weinberg, 1919. Additional title 
within architectural arch with vignettes of manuscripts consulted 
in the preparation of this volume. THIS COPY INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY 

SHAPOTSHNICK to R. Yaakov ben Harav Chaim HaCohen Eigengold. 
Slight staining in places. Original boards some wear, spine chipped. Elephant 
folio. cf. Rabinowitz, Ma’amar al Hadfasath Ha-Talmud, pp. 186-88.

London, v. d. $600-900

❧ THE LARGEST FORMAT TALMUD EVER PRINTED. Berachoth was 
the only tractate published.

A prolific author on a host of subjects (including science, 
psychology (“praised by Freud”) and music), Joseph 
Shapotshnick was a notable non-conformist figure of his 
time. Sha”s HaMasbir was published as an addendum to his 
previously published Sha”s Hagadol Shebegedolim. It contains 
additional unpublished manuscript material not published 
elsewhere; viz: manuscript notes of R. Joseph Saul Nathanson 
of Lemberg; Mekor Baruch by R. Chaim Baruch of Lentchna 
(a disciple of R. Jonathan Eybescheutz); R. Meir Jechiel of 
Ostravtsa and his son R. Jechezkel. It is interesting to note 
that this volume contains manuscript material from both R. 
Abraham Isaac Kook, the Chief Rabbi of Eretz Israel and one 
of his chief antagonists, R. Pinchos Epstein, the Rosh Beth 
Din of the Eidah HaChareidith. Shapotshnick also published 
additional material pertaining to tractate Berachoth including 
Sha”s HaKollel and Sha”s HaMashpia. For more on this 
fascinating, maverick English rabbi see H. Rabinowicz, A World 
Apart: The Story of the Chasidim in Britain (1997) pp. 56-66.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 200

Lot 201
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202 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN) Masechta Zevachim [sacrifices]. With commentary by Rashi, Tosafoth 
and Piskei Tosafoth  Opening letters within white-on-black decorative woodcut vignettes. ff. 
121. Ex-library, few stains in places, few minute wormholes. Modern calf. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 343; 
Habermann, Bomberg 208.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1548. $10,000- 15,000

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 202



66

Lot 203

203 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN) Masecheth Menachoth [Tractate “Meal-Offerings”] FIRST BOMBERG EDITION. Letters of opening word within 
white-on-black decorative vignette. A wide-margined copy ff. 110, lacking the final two leaves of Piskei HaTosaphoth. Dampstained, few taped repairs, 
trace wormed in places. Modern morocco. Folio. Vinograd, Venice 59; Habermann, Bomberg 53.

Venice, Daniel Bomberg, 1522. $6000-7000
[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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204 (TALMUD) Hoda’ah al Odoth Hadphasath Shas Talmud 
Bavli, Yerushalmi Ve’Alfasi [prospectus for the Vilna Edition 
of the Babylonian Talmud, Talmud Yerushalmi and Alfasi] 
With subsidiary title: “Kol Romm” (a play on words, literally “a 
loud voice,” with the double-meaning “the voice of the Romm” 
[printers]) ff. (1), pp. 10, ff. (1). Folded, some staining of final wrapper. 
Unbound. Folio. Friedberg, Kuph 474.

Vilna, Widow and Brothers Romm, 1880. $600-900

❧ Announcement by the publisher of the famed Vilna Shas, 
extolling the virtues of their enterprise.

The Vilna edition of the Talmud, completed in 1886, 
“has been used to this day throughout the Jewish world as 
the authoritative, traditional edition of the Talmud and 
its commentaries.” See M. Stanislawski, “The ‘Vilna Shas’ 
and East European Jewry,” in: Printing the Talmud: From 
Bomberg to Schottenstein (2005), p.97. What made this 
edition of the Talmud so extraordinary was the extensive 
number of commentaries included, whether on the page itself 
or as supplementary material. See ibid. p. 284. Rabbinowicz 
notes that the Vilna edition of 1880-86 was the final Romm 
edition, from whose matrices the publishing house produced 
all subsequent printings until the fateful year of 1939. See N.N. 
Rabbinowicz, Ma’amar al hadpasath ha-Talmud (1952), p. 157.

205 TRAKHEIM, ISAAC Giv’ath Sha’ul [eulogy for Rabbi Saul Halevi, 
Av Beth Din of The Hague]. FIRST EDITION. Hebrew interspersed with 
Judeo-German. Title within typographical border. In our copy, the 
date of death of the Rabbi has been corrected on the title from 25 
Kislev to 25 Iyar, 1785. Printer’s device on title and final leaf. (See 
Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks, 147) ff. (3),8,18. Slight tear to outer margin 
of title. Few light stains. Recent boards. 4to Vinograd, Amsterdam 2151.

Amsterdam, Widow and Orphans Proops, 1786. $500-700

❧ Includes fascinating insight by Maimonides on the 
inevitability of high-speed air travel, whereby, a traveler 
may be in Surat, India in the morning and by evening have 
reached Philadelphia, America. See M. Silber, America in 
Hebrew Literature, p. 45.

In his introduction, the author explains that he is the father 
of nine daughters in need of dowries and that he intends to 
use the funds raised from the sale of this work for that express 
purpose. Indeed, the chronogram on the title is “Li-Nedan 
Biti” (For my Daughter’s Dowry).

With endorsements by David Cohen d’Azevedo of 
Amsterdam, Saul Löwenstamm (brother-in-law of the 
deceased) and Aryeh Leib Breslau of Rotterdam.

Rabbi Saul Halevi (1712-85), rabbi of the Aschkenazic 
congregation of The Hague, was the son-in-law of Chief Rabbi 
Aryeh Leib of Amsterdam, who in turn, was the son-in-law of 
the famed “Chacham Tzvi”, R. Tzvi Hirsch Aschkenazi, first 
Chief Rabbi of the Aschkenazi community of Amsterdam. 
During Chief Rabbi Saul’s tenure, and in no small measure 
due to his support, The Hague blossomed as a major center of 
Hebrew printing. See M.H. Gans, Memorbook, pp. 164, 243.

Lot 207

206 (TRAVEL) Benjamin II (Benjamin, Israel Joseph). Masa’e Yisrael. 
FIRST HEBREW EDITION. WITH LARGE FOLDING MAP OF THE AUTHOR’S 

TRAVELS. Translated from the German by David Gordon (Editor of 
HaMagid and leader of the Chibat Zion Movement) pp. (18), 134, 
(2). Ex-library, stains in places, some marginal pencil markings, slight paper 
repair to verso of map. Modern marbled boards. 8vo. Vinograd, Lyck 8 
(without noting the map).

Lyck, Hirsch Petzall, 1859. $400-600

❧ In search of the Lost Ten Tribes, this indefatigable traveler, 
(who styled himself Benjamin of Tudela II in emulation of 
the medieval Spanish traveler Benjamin of Tudela), set out 
for Egypt, visiting the Holy Land, and then journeying on 
into Syria, Kurdistan, Persia, India and China. Returning to 
Europe by way of Afghanistan, he also traveled to Algeria, 
Morocco and Ethiopia. The work contains a wealth of 
information concerning Jewish settlement world-wide. This 
copy with the often missing map of the author’s travels.

207 TREBITSCH, NACHUM. Sepher Kovetz al Yad HaChazakah 
[commentary to Maimonides’ Code]. ff. (1), 43. Browned, previous 
owner’s stamps. Contemporary marbled boards, rubbed and rebacked. Tall 
folio. Vinograd, Vienna 772.

Vienna, Anton Edlen von Schmid, 1835. $400-600

❧ A native of Prague, R. Nachum Trebitsch (1779-1842) 
served as “Oberlandesrabbiner” (Chief Rabbi) of Nikolsburg, 
Moravia, following the death of R. Mordecai Banet in 1829. 
Trebitsch’s work enjoyed wide popularity, becoming a 
standard commentary to Maimonides’s Code.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 211

208 (TRAVEL) Sapir, Jacob. Even Saphir Part I: On the lives of Jews 
in Egypt and Yemen. Part II: On the lives of Jews in Aden, India, 
Singapore, Java, Australia and New Zealand. Two parts in two 
volumes. FIRST EDITIONS. I: ff. (10),111. * II: ff. (5), pp. 237, (1). 
Ex-library, stained. Modern marbled boards. 8vo. Friedberg, Aleph 163.

Lyck-Mainz, L. Silbermann-J. Brill, 1866-1874. $300-500

❧ Jacob Sapir was a prominent scholar and noted emissary 
of the Perushim community of Jerusalem who embarked in 
1856 on a lengthy journey to the Near East and Orient. He was 
especially interested in the religious and cultural aspects of the 
Jews of Yemen and a large part of the first volume is devoted 
to a description of the social manners and customs he found 
there. In the second volume, Sapir presents a detailed account 
of the Jews of Asia, especially the communities of India.

209 TREVES, NAPHTALI HERTZ. Naphtulei Elo-him Niphtalti 
[Kabbalistic super-commentary to Bachaya ben Asher’s commentary 
to the Pentateuch]. Second edition. Printer’s mark on final leaf. ff. 
39, (1), (lacking the 14 leaf addendum “Simanim”, index to the commentary). 
Some staining, corners of leaves expertly repaired affecting a few words. 
Modern morocco. 4to Vinograd, Ferrara 43; Mehlman 653.

Ferrara, Abraham ibn Usque, 1555. $700-900

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

210 URBINO, SOLOMON BEN ABRAHAM D’. Ohel Mo’ed [lexicon 
of synonyms] FIRST EDITION. ff. (2), 118. Stained, marginal paper 
repairs. Modern vellum-backed boards. Sm. 4to. Vinograd, Venice 332; 
Habermann, Adelkind 52.

Venice, Cornelio Adelkind for Marco Antonio Giustiniani, 1548. 
$300-500

211 VOLOZHINER, CH AIM. Nephesh HaChaim [ethics].  
FIRST EDITION. ff. 63. Stained in places, previous owners’ marks, few 
corners neatly repaired. Modern calf. 4to. Vinograd, Vilna 183.

Vilna & Grodno, Partners Mann & Zimmel, 1824. $2000-2500

❧ Written by the principle disciple of the Vilna Gaon, 
R. Chaim Volozhin was the acknowledged leader of the 
Mitnagdic Movement following his establishment of his 
Yeshiva in 1802. His writings were highly influential within 
elite scholarly Lithuanian Yeshiva circles.

Based on complex interpretations of the Zohar and other 
Kabbalistic texts, the Nephesh HaChaim is the most fundamental 
tract to outline the weltanschauung of Lithuanian Jewry: An 
in-depth study of Man and his purpose in this world and his 
relationship with God, prayer and Torah. In part, it was composed 
in response to the Tanya by R. Schneur Zalman of Liadi.

See A. Nadler, The Faith of the Mithnagdim- Rabbinic 
Responses to Hasidic Rapture (1997), pp. 4-7. For a scholarly 
exposition of the author’s thought pertaining to the selfless study 
of Torah, see N. Lamm, Torah Lishmah (1989). Recently, an 
extensive four-volume edition with commentary by R. Shlomo 
Aviner was published by Yeshivat Ateret Yerushalayim (2011).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 209
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Lot 212

212 (WOMEN) Techinos. Ein Gebetbuch far Gebildete Froyenzimmer 
[”Supplications and Petitions for the Educated Woman.”] Edited 
by Yehoshua Heschel Mira. Occasional Hebrew, text almost entirely 
Yiddish and printed in waybertaytsch. Bound in contemporary gilt-
tooled calf, featuring colorful embroidered floral panels on both 
covers. All edges gilt. pp. 4, 135. Lightly browned. 8vo. Unrecorded by 
Vinograd and Friedberg.

Rodelheim, Lehrberger, 1859. $1000-1500

❧  A WOMAN’S BOOK OF TECHINOS IN A PERSONALIZED EMBROIDERED BINDING.

Intimate, tender and highly personal, Techinah prayers were 
composed almost exclusively for the needs of Jewish women 
and so in turn were shaped according to the psyche and 
patterns of a woman’s life.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

213 (WOMEN) Aaron-Leib Neiman. Biur Be’Inyan Isura DeGilui 
Rosh…Giluach Sa’ar Rosh BeBnoth Yisrael [on the importance of 
shaving the hair of married Jewish women] FIRST EDITION. ff. 4. Some 
worming on inner leaves affecting some words. Unbound. 8vo. Not in 
Friedberg.

Jerusalem, 1899. $200-300

214 (WOMEN) Moshe Teitelbaum. Mayan Tahor. Yiddish text. With 
stamp of Kollel Kiddush Hashem and with reminder to record in 
the Kollel’s record-book the names of family members killed in the 
Holocaust. pp. 64. Light wear. Original printed wrappers. 12mo.

(Germany), Kether, 1947. $200-300

❧ Issued for the female survivors of the Holocaust temporarily 
housed in Germany’s Displaced Person camps. Delineates the 
laws of family purity and other religious duties incumbent 
upon the Jewish woman. Includes Yiddish-language techinos.

215 WEBER, MORDECHAI ELIEZER. Edoth Shoshanim. FIRST 

EDITION. ff. 3. Closely shaved with title loss. Unbound. Folio. HaLevy, 519.

(Jerusalem, Y. Gushtzinni, 1885). $300-500

❧ Polemic defending R. Mordechai Weber from the attacks 
of R. Shlomo Ganzfried (author of Kitzur Shulchan Aruch) 
who published Michseh La-Ohel corrections to his Oholei 
Shem on the laws of Gittin attacking Weber and R. Chaim 
Halberstam of Sanz. Includes letters of support from R. 
Aaron Halberstam of Sanz, R. Shlomo Zalman Ulman of 
Makava and others. Rabbi Ganzfied called Weber a disciple 
of “Baalam HaRasha” and as one who “fills his belly with 
neveiloth and treifoth.”
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216 ZACUTO, ABRAHAM Sepher Yuchasin [“Book of Genealogies”: 
Onomasticon and history]. With printed glosses by Moses Isserles 
(RaM”A). * Appended: Seder Olam Zuta. Second Edition. First edition 
with Isserles’ notes. INTERLEAVED THROUGHOUT WITH EXTENSIVE SCHOLARLY 

NOTES IN GERMAN AND HEBREW IN A 19TH CENTURY ASHKENAZIC HAND. 
Additional chronological tables between ff. 114 and 115, plus a further 
17 manuscript leaves containing Seder Olam Zuta in a neat square 
script interspersed with extensive notes in the same cursive German 
hand. Embossed stamp of David Yellin, Jerusalem on front flyleaf, 
manuscript chronological chart of Palestinian and Babylonian Tannaim 
and Amoraim listed by city and yeshiva on recto and verso of front flyleaf 
in Hebrew, with further notes in German. ff. 168. Mispaginated (as are all 
copies) but complete, final four leaves containing Seder Olam Zuta inserted from 
another slightly shorter copy, stains in places, lower corner of f. 8 repaired. Later 
half calf. 4to. Vinograd, Cracow 63; Sepher Yuchasin HaShalem, ed. by Z. 
Filipowsky with introduction and index by A.H. Freimann, Frankfurt a/
Main, 1925.

Cracow, Isaac Prostitz, 1580-1. $2000-3000

❧ The astronomer Abraham Zacuto (1452-c.1515) served at the 
court of Salamanca, and following the expulsion of the Jews from 
Spain in 1492, became court astronomer in the service of King 
John II of Portugal. Zacuto’s astrolabe, tables and maritime charts 
were instrumental in Portuguese explorer Vasco da Gama’s 1496 
voyage to India. Upon the expulsion of the Jews from Portugal in 
1497, Zacuto took up residence in Tunis where he worked on his 
history, Sepher Yuchasin. Zacuto often differs with the findings of his 
predecessors, R. Sherira Gaon, Abraham ibn Daud Halevi (author 
Sepher HaKabbalah), and Maimonides. Though the work takes 
the reader from Adam to the author’s day, scholars have noted that 
the main contribution of the author are his original - and at times 
controversial - interpretations of several events during the Second 
Temple and Talmudic eras. See EJ, Vol. XVI, cols. 903-906.

Seder Olam Zuta (“The Small Seder Olam”) - not to be confused 
with Seder Olam Rabbah (“The Great Seder Olam”), composed by 
the Mishnaic Tanna Yosé ben Chalafta - is an historical record that 
traces successive generations of Babylonian exilarchs from the year 
166 (counting from the destruction of the Second Temple) until the 
year 452 when Mar Zutra migrated to the Land of Israel and became 
head of the Sanhedrin. There is much dissension among scholars 
when this invaluable chronicle was penned.

The anonymous detailed manuscript notes in this copy were 
obviously written in preparation for a future scholarly edition of this 
important work. The writer cites the Sepher Yuchasin HaShalem first 
published in 1857.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

217 (ZIONISM). Herzl, Theodor. The Jewish State. FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.

Preface and notes by Jacob de Haas. With celebrated photographic 
portrait of Herzl leaning over the balcony-rail of the Hotel Les Trois Rois, 
Basel. pp. xxii, 102. Gutter split. Original gilt titled limp boards, covers detached, 
spine worn. Tall 8vo.

New York, The Maccabaean Publishing Co., 1904. $1000-1500
❧ FIRST AMERICAN EDITION OF “DER JUDENSTAAT.”

Within this slim tract Theodor Herzl founded political Zionism - 
an epochal call for the establishment of a Jewish State as a national 
home for the Jewish People. “That (such a) State was created in 
Palestine within fifty years of (Herzl’s) death was due to the vision 
and the practical methods expressed in (this) manifesto.” Carter & 
Muir, Printing and the Mind of Man (1983) no. 381.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 217

Lot 216
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218 ARONIN, BEN. The Abramiad / Abramiyah [epic of the Patriarch 
Abraham]. Hebrew and English calligraphy and illustrations 
by Harald Karlin FIRST EDITION limited to 200 copies, this copy 
numbered 200 and signed by author in blue ink. Hebrew and 
English texts face `a face. ff. 168. Crisp, clean copy. All edges gilt. 
Marbled endpapers. Original gilt-stamped morocco, scuffed,. Sm. folio.

Chicago, Argus Books, 1941. $300-500

219 (AUCTION CATALOGUE) Messrs. Christie, Manson & Woods 
The Collection of Jewish Antiquities and Ritual Art Comprising 
Silver, Pewter, Brass and Metal Work… The Property of Councillor 
Arthur Howitt, J.P. of Richmond, Surrey. Preface (and catalogued) 
by Cecil Roth. Photographic plates. pp. 32. Original printed wrappers. 
Front cover detached. 4to. 

London, Monday, May 9th,  1932. $200-300

❧ Includes several items purchased by Gustave Tuck, later 
bequeathed to the Jewish Historical Society of London and 
subsequently sold at auction by Kestenbaum & Company, 
December 2012.

220 BENN, [BENCJON]. 62 Psaumes et Versets de la Bible. Sixty-two 
illustrated plates. French text with preface by Jules Romains. Loose 
as issued in original colored pictorial stiff wrappers. Large folio. Housed in 
original folding-case (defective).

Paris, 1960. $400-600

221 (BUDKO, JOSEPH) Neun Originalholzschnitte Rabbi von 
Bacherach von Heinrich Heine. Issued in 320 copies of which 25 
are on Japon. This copy numbered “5.” Nine woodcuts by Budko, 
each signed in pencil by the artist below image. Each plate matted 
and loose as issued in later folding boards. 4to.

Berlin, Euphorion Verlag, 1921. $1000-1500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

222 GOTTLIEB, MAURYCY. Meisterwerke von Maurycy Gottlieb 
(1856-1879) Portfolio of 26 plates by Gottlieb illustrated in color 
and black-and-white. Introduction in German by Moriz Scheyer. 
Loose as issued in original portfolio-case. 12 x 17 inches.

Vienna, Christoph Reisser, 1923. $1200-1800

❧ Before his death by suicide at the young age of 23, Maurycy 
Gottlieb painted over 300 canvases. His influence is clearly 
apparent in the works of many later Jewish artists such as 
Samuel Hirszenberg, E. M. Lilien, and Henryk Glicenstein 
“who learned that there was no essential contradiction between 
Judaism and art” (see Tel Aviv Museum of Art Catalogue, 
Maurycy Gottlieb: In the Flower of Youth (1991) p. 28).

The present scarce portfolio includes the most celebrated of 
Gottlieb’s works: Ahasuerus, Shylock (the original of which is 
lost), Jewish Wedding, Yom Kippur, etc.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

Lot 221

Lot 222
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Lot 230

223 (GERMANY) Jüdische Gotteshäuser und Friedhöfe in 
Württemberg [”The Synagogues and Jewish Cemeteries of 
Württemberg”] Photographic illustrations throughout. pp. 142, (1). 
Trace stained. Later boards. Folio.

Augsburg, 1932. $200-300

224 GORR, SHMUEL. Something Happened at Lubavitch. Three 
hardboard prints by by Sidney Fetter. Each plate with limitation 
and signed by the artist in pencil. One of 100 numbered copies, 
signed by Gorr. pp. (11). Original gilt titled boards. 4to.

Melbourne, The Levite Press, 5728 (1967-68). $300-500

225 (ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT) The Rothschild Miscellany  
ONE OF 500 NUMBERED COPIES. (This one numbered 165/500) 
Facsimile Edition. Sumptuously illuminated plates and text. 
Together two volumes. Mint Condition. Original lavishly blind-tooled 
calf, clasps and hinges, solander box. Thick 4to.

London, Facsimile Editions, 1989. $4000-6000

❧ Produced in Northern Italy in 1479, this extraordinary 
volume contains thirty-seven spectacularly illuminated literary 
units representing a variety of classical and medieval Hebrew 
texts.

“The most precious of illuminated Hebrew manuscripts.” 
See www.facsimile-editions.com/en/rm/.

226 (ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT) The Kennicott Bible. One of 
500 numbered copies. Facsimile edition. Two volumes. Plates and 
Text (prepared by Bezalel Narkiss and Aliza Cohen-Mushlin). Mint 
copy. Facsimile of original lavishly blind-tooled calf. Housed in solander 
box. Thick folio

(London), Facsimile Editions, 1985. $3000-4000

❧ The Kennicott Bible, produced in North-West Spain in 
1476, is one of the great Hebrew treasures of the Bodleian 
Library, Oxford.

227 (ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT) (Me’ah Berakhot - One 
Hundred Blessings. An Illustrated Liturgical Compendium in 
Hebrew and Yiddish from 18th-century Central Europe. Printed 
on Vellum. One of 550 Numbered Copies. Companion text volume 
prepared by Iris Fishof. Mint condition. Calf gilt with silver ornaments. 
Housed within custom-case.

London, Facsimile Editions, 1994. $300-500

❧ An exquisite miniature illuminated manuscript facsimile.

228 ( JEWISH ART) Mordechai Narkiss. The Hanukkah Lamp 
Profusely illustrated. Text in Hebrew and English Some foxing (as 
usual). Original gilt pictorial boards, corners bumped. Sm. folio.

Jerusalem, Bney Bezalel, 1939. $500-700

❧ The magnum opus on the artistic development of the 
Chanukah-lamp.

229 ( JEWISH ART) Rubens, Alfred. A Jewish Iconography. 
Revised Edition. One of 100 numbered copies bound in red 
goatskin. Inscribed and signed by Rubens. Thousands of caption 
illustrations. * WITH: Supplementary Volume (1982) and related 
papers laid in. Top edge gilt. Sm. folio.

London, Nonpareil, 1981. $1000-1500

❧ Essential catalogue of a remarkable private collection, 
copiously illustrated. Presently housed in The Jewish Museum, 
London

230 LEVY, ALPHONSE. Scènes Familiales Juives Frontispiece and 21 
charming plates of Alsatian Jewish life and custom, each captioned 
in French and (pidgin!)-Yiddish. Preface by Bernard Lazare. Five 
pages of notes by the artist about the images at end Browned, few 
small tears, endpapers creased. Contemporary boards with original pictorial 
wrappers bound in. Folio. Not in Rubens

Paris, c.1900. $800-1200

❧ Delightful views of traditional Jewish rural life in the Alsace 
of the 19th century.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

231 (TYPOGR APHY). H. Berthold Schriftgiessereien und 
Messinglinien-Fabriken Aktien-Gesselschaft [Catalogue of H. 
Berthold Type-Foundry]. FIRST EDITION. Exquisite color designs, as 
well as specimens of Hebrew and Yiddish type-fonts and decorative 
borders. Preface appears in German, Yiddish, Arabic, English, 
Hebrew, French and Polish. A FINE COPY. ff. (41), (1). Original 
distinctive multi-color pictorial boards. Sm. folio.

Berlin, H. Berthold AG, (1924). $200-300
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Lot 232 Lot 233Lot 234

232 MORVAY, EZVEN. Grafika. 20 Eredeti Linoleummetszet. Forward in Hungarian by Max Brod. Twenty linoleum block plates of Jewish life in 
Mukacevo. ONE OF 100 NUMBERED COPIES. Original printed wrappers. Folio.

Mukacevo (Munkacs), Nekudah, 1938. $700-900

❧ Morvay was born in Tiszolc in 1902. He graduated from the Academy of Arts in Jerusalem and was a follower of Abel Pann. In the 1930’s, 
he worked in Trans-Carpathia and from 1940, Prague. Morvay was deported in 1944 and committed suicide in Mukachevo in 1945.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE LEFT]

233 (PASTERNAK, LEONID) Chaim Nachamna Bialik & Max Osborn. L. Pasternak - His Life and Work. Twenty full-color plates on thick 
paper and further illustrated with 73 in-text and 74 full-page reproductions of Pasternak’s works. 98 text-pages in Hebrew, illustrations also 
captioned in English and Russian. Loss of text to upper portions of two index leaves. Original gilt-stamped boards, rebacked. Sm. folio.

Berlin, Stybel, 1924. $1000-1500

❧ This is the only monograph of the acclaimed Jewish artist Leonid Pasternak.
Leonid Osipovich Pasternak, (born Yitzhok-Leib in 1862) grew up in the same town as Marc Chagall and was was one of the first Russian 

painters who described himself as an Impressionist. He studied in Moscow and Munich and was a member of the Polenov Circle that included 
Valentin Serov, Isaac Levitan, Mikhail Nesterov and Konstantin Korovin.

In 1889 Pasternak married the pianist Rosa Kaufman, daughter of another famous Jewish painter, Isidor Kaufman, and the same year 
settled in Moscow. Of their four children, their first born (1890) was the celebrated poet and Nobel Prize recipient, Boris Pasternak. In 1921 
Leonid Pasternak travelled to Berlin for eye surgery accompanied by his wife and two daughters, leaving their sons in the Soviet Union. 
Subsequently, the family decided not to return, remaining in Berlin until 1938 whereupon they took refuge from the Nazis in England. 
Leonid Pasternak died in Oxford in 1945.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE RIGHT]

234 RABAN, ZE’EV. Chad Gadya [“One Kid”] Ten hand-colored illustrated pages. Free-verse Hebrew rendition of the popular song sung at the 
conclusion of the Passover Seder service. Musical notes at end, followed by publisher’s ad. pp.12. Original color-pictorial wrappers. Marginal tear on 
last page. 12mo.

Jerusalem, B’nei Bezalel, 1926. $800-1200
❧ Perhaps the finest of Raban’s illustrated books.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE MIDDLE]

235 (RABAN, ZE’EV) Shir Hashirim - The Song of Songs. Decorative additional title page and 26 color plates comprising illustrations, 
illuminations and calligraphic text by Raban. Bound in original Bezalel-style blind-tooled cushioned calf with sunken central rectangular 
medallion reproducing an illustration by Raban of the Queen of Sheba. Book-plate. Extremities lightly scuffed. Folio.

Jerusalem, 1930. $150-200
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Lot 237

Lot 238

236 REIMS, CECILE. Psaumes. Ten engravings by Cecile Reims. 
Introduction by Raymond Cogniat. ONE OF 400 NUMBERED COPIES. 
Select Psalms with text in Hebrew and French. Plates loose as issued 
within printed wrappers, housed in original brown cover and 
contained in slipcase. Folio.

Paris, Editions Arts du Monde, 1951. $500-700

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

237 (RUSSIA) Bereishith [“In the Beginning”]. Hebrew text. With 
striking color cover designed by Joseph Tchaikov. pp. 199, (5). 
Original cloth-backed color pictorial printed boards, shaken, extremities 
rubbed. Lg. 8vo. Israel Museum Catalogue, Tradition and 
Revolution, no. 66 (illustrated).

Moscow-Leningrad (i.e. Berlin), Druckerei Gutenberg, 1926.  
$800-1200

❧ The first publication of a Hebrew literary miscellany set up 
by a group of young Hebrew writers in the Soviet Union. Type-
set in Leningrad, it was printed in Berlin. The work was edited 
by Abraham Krivochko (A. Kariv) and includes a story by Isaac 
Babel. The brilliant front cover was created by Tchaikov, a 
striking design of Revolutionary ideas. The letters of the title 
are dramatic, symbolically beginning and ending with the 
color red. “The combination of colors and theatrical effects 
is striking…[the cover design] has the challenging element 
of a dramatic opening.” See Ch. Abramsky, “Yiddish Book 
Illustrations in Russia: 1916-1923” in Israel Museum Catalogue, 
Tradition and Revolution, p. 68.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

238 (TCHAIKOV, JOSEPH) Weinreich, Max. Mechirath Yoseph. 
Illustrations, cover and fonts designed by Tchaikov. Yiddish text. 
MINT COPY. ff. (43). Original gilt pictorial velvet boards, spine taped. 4to.

Berlin, Wastok, (1930). $600-900

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]

Lot 236
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Lot 239

239 (SCHATZ, BEZALEL) Henry Miller. Into the Night Life. Stencils created and applied throughout by Bezalel Schatz. Limited edition, this 
copy number 124 signed by Miller and Schatz (but see Shifreen & Jackson “Henry Miller: A Bibliography of Primary Sources” no. A60a who 
suggest that less than 200 copies were issued). Illustrated throughout in color. The text reproducing Miller’s original manuscript. Additionally 
inscribed and signed by Henry Miller on front blank. pp. (86). Original blue silk-screened linen boards, lettered in black on spine, and with a red felt 
patch glued to front board. Housed in publisher’s matching slipcase. Folio.

Berkeley, 1947. $1000-1500

❧ “This book is entirely a serigraph, or silk screen production, conceived at Big Sur, California. Sixteen months were required to bring it 
forth. With the exception of the text, which is originally from Henry Miller’s Black Spring, and which was written in his own hand, this 
book is the creation of Bezalel Schatz” (Introduction).

Bezalel (Lilik) Schatz (1912-78) was an Israeli artist, son of Boris Schatz, founder of the Bezalel School of Arts and Crafts in Jerusalem. 
He attended the Gymnasia in Jerusalem and at age 14 completed his studies at the Bezalel School of Art. Following his father’s death in 
1932, Bezalel left Israel for a period of some two decades. He spent four years studying at the Grand Chaumiere Academy in Paris and then 
moved to the West Coast of the United States. He moved back to Israel in 1952, initially taking up residence in the Schatz family historic 
home in Jerusalem, before settling in the artists’ village of Ein Hod. Despite his long absence from Israel and his conceptual conflicts 
with its’ artists, Schatz represented his native country at Venice’s 1954 Biennale and overall contributed significantly to Israel’s aesthetic 
environment and the development of the fine arts.

Bezalel Schatz had proposed an art-book collaboration idea to Henry Miller in 1945. This would become the present limited edition 
publication, “Into The Nightlife.” Miller and Schatz subsequently become life-long friends, and later brothers-in-law, when Miller married 
the sister of Schatz’s wife.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]



76

240 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) (Pinkas Shadar). Ledger Book belonging to the emissary R. Yaakov Eisenbach, in relation to his journey to the 
United States to solicit funds on behalf of the Yeshivah Torath Chaim, Jerusalem. Aschkenazisquare and cursive Hebrew scripts in various 
hands. Title page within decorative border, with lettering in gold, red and purple inks. pp. (21), excluding blanks. Lightly browned, new endpapers. 
Original boards, rebacked. 8vo.

Jerusalem, 1921-24. $1500-2000

❧ With introductory letters of recommendation in Hebrew and Yiddish, signed by the leaders of the Yeshivah, R. Zerach Epstein and R. 
Simchah Vinograd. Many autograph letters of recommendation, signed in Hebrew and English, with stamps of many American Rabbis 
from various communites visited by Eisenbach on his travels, including: Rabbis Moshe Shimon Sivitz of Pittsburgh, Moses Zevulun 
Margolies (RaMa”Z) of New York, Hillel (Philip) Klein of Ohev Tzedek New York, Abraham Nachman Schwartz of Baltimore, MA. 
Horowitz of Washington, D.C, J. D. Gordon of Norfolk, Va., G. J. Bacarat of Memphis, Tenn., Elchanan Tzvi Gutterman, of Scranton, Pa., J. 
M. Davidson of Wilkes-Barre, Pa., S. Baskin of New Brunswick, G. Heilpren of Mt. Vernon, J. L. Seltzer of Bridgeport and others. Recorded 
here is the fact that building funds were required due to the destruction to the Yeshiva caused by Arabs who rioted during Passover, 1920.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE LEFT]

241 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Pultusker Cemetery Association 1946 [front cover]. Ladies Auxiliary of the Pultusker Benevolent Association. 
Composed in a highly artistic calligraphic hand utilizing much use of gold and colored inks the opening seven pages record names of the 
deceased. Further six pages listing names separated by gender. Remaining leaves blank. Text in English. Original gilt-titled boards. Sm. folio.

(Boston?) 1946. $500-700
[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE RIGHT]

Lot 240 Lot 241
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242 (AMERICAN JUDAICA) Sir Moses Montefiore. Secretarial Letter 
to Mrs. Barnet Cohen thanking her for a copy of the report of the 
Female Hebrew Benevolent Society of Philadelphia. “Sir Moses is 
much gratified for the very kind reference to himself which this 
report contains and most cordially wishes the Hebrew Ladies of 
Philadelphia every success in their philanthropic efforts.” Two pages 
with integral blank. Folds starting.

(London), 1867. $700-900

243 ABRAMOWITZ, CHAIM ZANVIL. (Ribnitzer Rebbe, 1902-95) 
Signed Letter. Approbation for a work by R. Israel Beckmeister. 
One page, curiously mounted.

Florida, 1976. $2000-3000

❧ R. Chaim Zanvil Abramowitz (1902-95), was one of the 
20th-century’s great Chassidic Rabbis and considered a 
miracle worker. He hailed from Rybnitsa (now Moldova) and 
was a prominent follower of Rabbi Avrohom Matisyohu of 
Shtefanesht, grandson of R. Israel of Ruzhin. He remained in 
the Soviet Union living a fully religious life until 1970, when 
he moved to Israel and then the United States.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION RIGHT]

244 ATTAR, JUDAH IBN. A legal decision concerning a monetary 
dispute between a husband and wife which was adjudicated in 
non-Jewish court (“erka’oth shel goyim.”) Autograph Manuscript 
Signed. North African cursive Hebrew script. Two hands: Lines 
5-10 in hand of R. Judah ibn Attar; lines 1-5 in a different hand. 
With R. Judah ibn Attar’s signature with elaborate Sephardic 
monogram. One page. Sepia ink on coarse paper.

Morocco, 17th-18th Century. $1200-1800
Lot 243

Lot 244

❧ R. Judah ibn Attar (1655-1733), pre-eminent Moroccan halachist, was known as “Rabbi al-Kabbir” (“the great teacher”). A native of 
Fez, he spent most of his life there, but for a brief stint in Meknes (1701-04), where he fled to escape persecution. Despite his honored 
position as Av Beth Din, he refused to accept remuneration, supporting himself as a jeweler. Moroccan Jewry reveres his memory, 
attributing to him numerous miracles and wonders and his tomb in Fez is still visited. Some of R. Judah ibn Attar’s responsa were 
published in Mishpat u-Tzedakah be-Ya’akov by his disciple R. Jacob Abensur [Ya’abetz] although many are now lost. He also composed 
a commentary on the Pentateuch, Minchath Yehudah (Meknes, 1940). See EJ, Vol. III, cols. 835-836 and J. Ben-Naïm, Malkei Rabbanan 
(1931), ff. 46-50.

R. Judah ibn Attar was a member of the same extended family as R. Chaim ibn Attar (1696-1743), the famed author of the “Ohr 
HaChaim” commentary to the Chumash.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]
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245 AZULAI, CHAIM JOSEPH DAVID. Birkei Yosef. Commentary to Shulchan Aruch - Even Ha’Ezer, Chapter IV. Autograph Manuscript. 
Cursive Sephardic script on paper. Two pages. One double-sided leaf. 28 lines per page. Sepia on coarse paper. Silked, few worm-holes. 6 x 8 1/4 inches. 
See Benayahu, Rabbi H.Y.D. Azulai (1959), pp. 187-188, no. 3

Circa 1770. $5000-7000
❧ AN UNKNOWN AUTOGRAPH MAHADURAH OF THE CHIDA’S BIRKEI YOSEF WITH NUMEROUS SIGNIFICANT VARIANTS.

One of the greatest Rabbinic authorities of his day, R. Chaim Joseph David Azulai (1724-1806), known by the acronym Chid”a, spent 
most of his life as a shada”r (shelucha derabbanan), emissary and fundraiser on behalf of the Jewish community of Eretz Israel. His travels 
on behalf of the Yishuv took him throughout Europe and North Africa. Born in Jerusalem, he spent his final years in Livorno, Italy, where 
he was buried. In 1960, his remains were disinterred and reburied in the Har HaMenuchoth cemetery in the Givath Shaul section of 
Jerusalem.

The Chid”a was an unusually prolific scholar, producing some 150 works. What is truly unique about the Chid”a was his skill as 
a bibliographer. Wherever he traveled, he made notes of the libraries encountered. From these notes, he forged his monumental 
bibliographic work, Shem HaGedolim, which is divided both according to authors and works. In his observations, Azulai displays a critical 
eye of history, which oftentimes anticipates modern scholarship.

According to his biographer Meir Benayahu, the Chid”a began the composition of Birkei Yosef, the commentary to Shulchan Aruch as 
early as 1754, and continued to labor on it throughout his travels. See M. Benayahu, Rabbi H.Y.D. Azulai (1959), p. 107; A. Ya’ari, Shluchei 
Eretz Yisrael (1977), pp. 569-580; H. Rosenberg, “Unpublished Works of Hayyim Joseph David Azulai,” Kiryath Sepher, V (1928-1929), pp. 
159, 261; EJ, Vol. III, cols. 1019-1020.

The present manuscript discusses laws of forbidden marriages, specifically with an Egyptian, and also the questionable permissibility of a 
Jew dwelling in Egypt in present times. Comparative analysis of the manuscript reveals numerous significant variants. In one instance, a few 
lines of the manuscript are not to be found in the printed version at all. On the other hand, entire passages found in the printed version 
are wanting in the manuscript. In another instance, the printed version contains an error which significantly changes the meaning of the 
passage. Finally, there are many differences in style, whereby the same thought is expressed in different language. As the composition of 
Birkei Yosef continued for at least twenty years, it stands to reason there would exist more than one mahadurah (edition) of the work. Add 
to this the fact that the author led the life of a shada”r or itinerant emissary, it becomes even more understandable that there would exist 
some duplication of effort. For example, in an entry in his diary Ma’agal Tov (p. 59), datelined Tunis, 1774, the Chid”a writes: “I forgot the 
part of Birkei Yosef in which I wrote many novellae” (see Benayahu, p. 107). Because of his peripatetic lifestyle, some biographers speculate 
that many of Chida’s works are notably abbreviated. Given the fact that he was constantly traveling, the author could produce short works, 
whereas it would be more difficult to sustain a longer work. Perhaps our mahadurah (edition) - so different from the printed version - is the 
tell-tale sign of the Chida’s wanderings.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 246

246 (CHASSIDISM) Typed Letter Signed by many 
prominent Chassidic Rabbis. Concerning support for a 
Kollel in Givath Shaul. In Hebrew on letterhead. Signed 
by R. Joseph Greenwald of Pupa, R. Levi Yitzchak 
Greenwald of Tzelem, R. Moshe Teitelbaum of Sighet 
(later Satmar), R. Ezriel Yehudah Lebowitz of Wien, R. 
Shlomo Halberstam of Bobov, R. Naftali Hirzka Henig 
of Sharmash, R. Raphael Blum of Kashau (dated 1981) 
and the stamped signature of R. Eliezer Zusya Portugal 
of Skulen. One page.

Brooklyn, 1979-81. $2000-3000

[SEE ILLUSTRATION RIGHT]

247 BRILL, MORDECHAI.  Pinkas. Hebrew Manuscript on 
paper. Title page with architectural border. Signatures 
of previous owners including R. Anshel ben R. David 
Schick of Brezva, Rosh Beth Din of Sentschin, Azriel 
Friedman, David Farkas and others. ff. 67 leaves, variously 
worn, few leaves loose. Contemporary boards, worn. 4to.

Szerdahely, 1860-61. $800-1200

❧ Records commentaries to the Torah and 
Festivals, mostly in the name of R. Moshe Sofer, 
the Chasam Sofer, plus many comments from 
various Rabbis of the town of Szerdahely especially 
R. Yehudah Asad, (author of Yehuda Ya’aleh). Also 
notes R. Eliezer Lipman [Neuzatz] (author of 
Betzir Eliezer), R. David Deutsch (author of Ohel 
David), R. Aaron Suditz (a teacher of R. Yehudah 
Asad), the Hafla’ah, R. Zalman Margolioth and 
others. The writer, Mordechai Brill of Shamlau, 
wrote this manuscript while studying in Szerdahely 
(then Hungary, now Rumania) and was likely a 
student in the yeshiva of R. Yehudah Assad. A 
few leaves in a different hand, signed Moshe b. 
Yitzchak Tzvi Hirsch.

248 (CIRCUMCISION) David Lida. Sepher Sod Hashem with commentary Sharvit HaZahav [Mohel’s compendium with prayers]. Vienna, 
1837. ff. (1), 65, (7) (printed), followed by 11 pages in manuscript, written in miniscule Hebrew on paper, recording the performance of 78 
circumcisions between the years 1842-62. With signature of the Mohel on opening blank in Hebrew and Latin letters Gabriel Hirsch (Gabor) 
Czonitzer. Some staining. Contemporary boards, worn. Rectangular 12mo. Vinograd, Vienna 793.

$1000-1500

❧ The Mohel was indeed the rabbi of his community, the town of Halash (Kiskunhalas), some eighty miles south of Budapest, Hungary. 
He also practiced in the villages of Torokszentmiklos, Kistelek, Gedelle, Almas, Dabas and other settlements. On the verso of the 
opening blank the Mohel relates details of a problematic circumcision in which he devised an innovative surgical procedure. He also 
records the bris of his grandson on the lap of the Kabbalist “HaRav HaGaon HaGadol HaTzadik HaCharif HaMefursam BeSithrei 
Torah…Yaakov Vetch.” The final leaf contains a list of the names of the Mohel’s children born in the years 1843-61.

249 (CIRCUMCISION) Pizmonim LeMilah. Manuscript on paper. Hebrew sqare script in an Italian hand with instructions in cursive. ff. 21 
(excluding blanks). Carlsbad stamp. Marbled endpapers. Contemporary elegant gilt-tooled red morocco, rubbed. 8vo.

Italy, circa, 1800. $800-1200

❧ Poetic hymns and blessings to be recited at the circumcision ceremony. The first pizmon commences with the words “Zechor Brith 
Avotheinu Tzur Shochen Beshmei Aliyah Ushlach lanu eth Eliah,” see Davidson, Otzar HaShirah VeHaPiyut (Thesaurus of Mediaeval 
Hebrew Poetry) no. 115.
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250 FRIEDLANDER, DAVID. Autograph Letter Signed letter. Written in 
a neat cursive hand in Judeo-German to one “M. E.” Three pages. Central 
fold with tear.

Berlin, 8th April , 1799. $1500-2000

❧ This would appear to be a response by Friedlander to an earlier 
letter from an anonymous correspondent, who felt that if he were 
to send his children to Berlin for their education they would likely 
not remain religious. Apparently he inferred that Friedlander’s 
approach bordered on being an “apikorus”. In the present letter, 
Friedlander cites various passages of Maimonides’ Guide to the 
Perplexed and then boldly states: “Do you therefore believe that 
the Rambam, Rabbeinu Yoseph and Rabbeinu Yehudah Halevi 
were [also] all Apikorsim?”

A major figure in the early Haskalah movement founded by 
Moses Mendelssohn, David Friedlaender (1750-1834) devoted 
his energies to the emancipation of the Jews, its connected 
Reforms and the education of Jewish youth. To that end, in 1778, 
Friedlander, together with his wealthy brother-in-law Isaac Daniel 
Itzig (1750-1806) founded the Freischule (Jewish Free School) in 
Berlin where he developed its modern curriculum. See S. Feiner, 
The Jewish Enlightenment (2002) pp. 108-11; A. Altmann, Moses 
Mendelsohn (1973) pp. 350-52.

Letters by David Friedlaender are rare to appear ata auction.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

251 FRIEDMAN, MEIR YITZCHAK. Autograph Rabbinic Manuscript. 
Hebrew in a clear Ashkenazic hand, with some Yiddish, a few leaves 
in German. Two volumes. pp. 248, 195. Signed on vol. II, p. 43 (with the 
rabbi’s stamp). Ledger-style binding. Folio.

New York, 1893-95. $600-900

❧ Contains much halachic matter (relating to Kashruth, mikve, 
kidushin, etc), Talmudic novellae, sermons, homilies for Festivals 
and copies of letters. Several leaves with notations relating to 
prayers on behalf of people in need.

Rabbi Meir Yitzchak Friedman was a disciple of the Ksav Sofer of 
Pressburg, R. Hillel Lichtenstein of Kolomea and R. Chaim Sofer. 
Upon emigration to America he served as Rabbi of Chevra Kadisha 
Talmud Torah in New York during second half of 19th-century. 
Toward the end of his life he immigrated to Jerusalem where he 
produced his work Me’orei Yitzchak (1910). Apparently, no part of 
the present manuscript has been published.

252 (HUNGARY) Pinkas Chevra Chessed Neurim. Hebrew manuscript 
on paper. Title-page set between two colorful architectural pillars 
surmounted by leafy and f loral patterns. 68 pages of names of 
members. Each name within a circular green wreath. Recorded 
beneath a few names is a note stating that membership rights have 
been suspended until dues are paid. Original gilt-titled calf. Large 4to.

Palata , 1832-51. $1500-2500

❧ Record-Book of a society founded to fund the Torah education 
of the poor in the community of Palata (Varpalota), Western 
Hungary. The Chief Rabbi of Palata from 1810-48 was Rabbi 
Benjamin Wolf Chayot, a disciple of the Chasam Sofer.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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253 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Nezer Gabaoth. Text in gold ink surrounded 
by elaborate decorative border with verses in praise of Jerusalem 
and its protectors. With four signatures Levi Yitzchak Alexandrov, 
Yitzchak Yaakov b. Yoseph, Aaron Leib and Yeshaia Orenstein, 
alongside the official stamp of Kollel Chassidei Chabad depicting 
the Kothel Ma’aravi. Elaborately framed. 21 x 15 inches.

Jerusalem, 1878. $4000-5000

❧ Official appointment, by the officers of Kollel Chassidei 
Chabad of the Holy City of Jerusalem, of Judah Aryeh ben 
Yaakov Meir Lehren, Moshe ben Jonathan Levi Goldschmidt-
Ban and Eliezer Lipman ben Raphael Prins to serve as 
official trustworthy treasurers on behalf of the Kollel in the 
City of Amsterdam. The text extols the gentlemen’s virtues, 
scholarship and noble character.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

254 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Pinkas Yeshivath Ohel Moshe. Manuscript 
on paper. Ledger Book concerning the establishment of the 
yeshiva, with regulations pertaining to the students and to rights 
of donors. Hebrew, with names and addresses in other languages. 
Written in various hands. 77 pages. Few leaves loose. Contemporary calf, 
rubbed. 4to.

Jerusalem, 1897-1908. $2000-2500

❧ R. Joshua Leib Diskin (Mahari”l Diskin, 1818-98), founded 
the Ohel Moshe Yeshiva in Jerusalem in 1897. According to 
the regulations of this Pinkas, the intention was to have on 
enrollment ten of the very greatest scholars of Jerusalem who 
would receive full financial support, with additional such 
eligible students added in accordance to funds collected. The 
ledger includes the names of both the students, as well as the 
administrators and donors from across the world.

The distinguished authority of R. Joshua Leib Diskin carried 
such weight that many of the most prominent international 
Rabbis agreed to act as supervisors in their locale for the 
receipt of funds on behalf of the yeshiva. Including: R. Yaakov 
Perlow of Warsaw (the Novominsker Rebbe), his son-in-law 
R. Moshe, R. David Tevel Katzenellenbogen of Suvalk (later 
St. Petersburg), R. Meir Atlas of Salant (father-in-law of R. 
Elchanan Wasserman), R. Chaim Leib Rottenberg of Stavisk, 
R. Sinai Schiffer of Karlsruhe and many others. Locations 
cited include donors stemming from cities of Poland: Warsaw, 
Kolisch, Lublin, Izbitza, Kielce, Schedlitz and Lomza. 
Russia: Omsk, Tapolesan, Kiev, Moscow, Odessa, Grodno 
and Novograd. United States: San Francisco, Poughkeepsie, 
Brooklyn and Manhattan. Among the list of donors are such 
notables as Rabbi Jacob Mazeh of Moscow (later involved in the 
Beilis trial in Kiev) and Relka daughter of HaGaon R. Yoseph 
Dov HaLevi.

Included is a list of students from the summer of 1903 many 
of whom became celebrated personages of the Aschkenazi 
community of Jerusalem and elsewhere, including: R. David 
Bahran, R. Moshe Blau, R. Zelig Braverman, R. David ben 
Akiva Yoseph Schlesinger, R. Abraham Chaim Zwebner, R. 
Mendel Gelbstein and R. Joseph Ralbag.

See Y. Sheinberger, Amud Esh: HaSaraf MeBrisk (1954) p. 
76-7.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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255 IBN EZRA, ABRAHAM. Peirush HaTorah [commentary to the Pentateuch]. HEBREW MANUSCRIPT ON VELLUM. 257 leaves written in square 
script by Shevet Gad ben Yaakov of Kastoria (who provides a very detailed colophon). The Ibn Ezra text commences from Bereishith Chap. 
III verse 6 and is complete until the end of the Chumash. Opening leaf (commentary on Korach) and final two leaves (Book of Job) from two 
other manuscripts. Names of sidroth on upper margin in a later hand. Written for Moshko bar Chananiah “to bequeath to his children and 
grandchildren to the end of all generations.” Misbound in places. Variously worn, although not at any stage affecting the clear legibility of the text. Loose 
in old boards. Thick sm. folio. Detailed condition report available upon request.

Kastoria, Greece, 25th Tammuz, 1381. $50,000-70,000

❧ THE EARLIEST KNOWN HEBREW MANUSCRIPT WRITTEN IN KASTORIA, MACEDONIA.

The town of Kastoria is located in western Macedonia, today, Greece. Just one other Hebrew manuscript is extant from Kastoria, ibn 
Shu’eib’s Derashoth (Paris ms. 237) written in 1437. This is more than half-a-century after the present Abraham ibn Ezra manuscript which 
has just recently surfaced and has been entirely unknown until now.

ABRAHAM IBN EZRA:

It would be difficult to find a medieval sage as peripatetic as Abraham ibn Ezra (1089-1164). A native of Tudela, Spain, he lived at 
different times in North Africa, Italy, France, and England. Despite the maverick nature of his commentary - which does not accept rabbinic 
tradition uncritically - he was revered throughout the ages. Ibn Ezra belonged to a school of Spanish pashtanim, who sought - by heavy 
reliance on Hebrew grammar and linguistic analysis - to arrive at the simple meaning of the Bible. In this respect, they differed greatly 
from the French school of Rashi and the Tosaphists, whose commentaries are informed by the midrashim of Rabbinic lore, and even from 
later Spanish exegetes, such as Nachmanides, whose commentary makes ample use of Jewish mysticism. Nonetheless, time and time again 
Ibn Ezra concludes a discussion by commenting to the effect that “we rely on our tradition.” Thus, after all of his forays into the uncharted 
world of peshat, ultimately, Ibn Ezra remains faithful to traditional Halacha. Second to Rashi, the ibn Ezra commentary to the Bible was the 
most widely studied. It’s appeal was due not only to his preference for”peshat” and concise style, but moreso, for his wit, critical and thought 
provoking spirit, and deep insight into human nature. Numerous super-commentaries have been written to his commentary.

To date, the most scholarly printed edition of ibn Ezra’s Peirush HaTorah is that edited by Asher Weizer (Mosad HaRav Kook, 1976). 
The present extensive manuscript would add much to the study of ibn Ezra and his Biblical commentary as it contains many variances and 
indeed entirely new passages. A selection of examples is presented below, although clearly, much further in-depth study will reveal many 
more invaluable literary insights.

UNPUBLISHED NEW MATERIAL:

New phrases and indeed entire new passages of commentary appear in this manuscript that are not in the standard printed editions 
of the ibn Ezra: Bereishith ch. 6, v. 24: Following the final words in the standard printed version “VeHaMaskil yavin” (the scholar will 
understand) the manuscript (f. 13b) adds the intriguing phrase “Vegam hametargem hodia lanu ha’emeth” (the translator told us the 
truth). * Shemoth ch. 1, v. 20: The manuscript (f. 38a) contains a 2-line phrase citing Rav Saadiah Gaon not in the standard edition.  
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* Shemoth ch. 1 v. 12: The manuscript (f. 37a) has a grammatical comment on the word “Vayakutzu” which is not in the standard version.  
* Shemoth ch. 2 v. 1: The manuscript (f. 38b) contains five lines of explanatory phrases on the relationship between Amram and Yocheved. 
not in the standard version. * Shemoth ch. 2, v. 11: The manuscript (f. 40b) states that Moses did not kill the Egyptian utilizing God’s 
Ineffable Name, but rather with a spear or a rock. * Shemoth ch. 3, v. 2: The manuscript (f. 41b) has a six-line discussion pertaining to the 
Burning Bush not in the standard version. * Shemoth ch. 3, v. 6: The manuscript (f. 42a) has an additional 16-line passage discussing the 
role of the Angel not in the standard version. * Shemoth ch. 15, v. 20: The manuscript (f. 80b) contains a commentary concerning Miriam 
taking a tambourine in her hand and singing with the women. The standard edition has no commentary on this verse at all.

VARIANCES:

The manuscript contains better readings and additional clarifying words not in the printed edition. Example of variances: Bereishith 
ch. 12, v. 20, the interchange of “Hanachon” be’einai (correct to my eyes) in the standard printed edition to “HaYashar” be’einai 
(pleasing to my eyes) (see f. 20b). * Entitling Rashi with the appendage Rabbeinu Shlomo “HaTzarfathi” (of France) (f. 23a) whereas the 
printed version only calls him Rabbeinu Shlomo. * The standard printed version of Bereishith ch. 37, v. 1 reads VeYaakov yashav be’eretz 
hanivchereth (Jacob lived in the chosen land) to which Asher Weizer (Mosad HaRav Kook ed.) adds a footnote: “hi Eretz Canaan” (this 
means the land of Canaan). This manuscript (f. 25b) explicitly adds be’eretz “Canaan” hanivchereth within the text, thus eliminating the 
need for a footnote. * Devarim, ch. 1, v. 1 - after the words mekomoth lo nizkaru beparshath Eileh Massei (places not mentioned in Massei) 
the manuscript (f. 240b) adds the clarification “chutz MeChatzeiroth”(except for Chatzeiroth) which is not in the standard version. The 
manuscript also contains short poetic verses at the end of each Book of the Pentateuch that do not appear in the printed version.

This is but a small sampling of the many important variances and interesting additions in the manuscript, many of which have been 
noted by a previous owner and indicated with a red mark.

THE SCRIBE:

The scribe, Shevet Gad ben Yaakov Mikahal HaKadosh Kastoria, is not known to have written any other Hebrew manuscript apart 
from this one. In his lengthy colophon (appears here as f. 239b) he writes of his hope that the manuscript will allow him to attain merit 
to “complete others, and truly learn them, and observe all the words of the holy Torah.” Thus it would appear that the scribe was not just a 
copyist but an aspiring scholar. The colophon also contains a short poem (not published in the printed edition) attributed by the scribe to 
ibn Ezra himself.

KASTORIA:

A Jewish presence in the fortress town of Kastoria is recorded as early as the reign of Justinian (527–65). In the 11th-century, the 
community was headed by Tobias b. Eliezer, author of Lekach  Tov. One of his disciples was Meir of Kastoria, author of Me’or Einayim, a 
midrashic exegesis on the Torah. Many Jewish refugees settled in the city, in particular Jews from Hungary who escaped the pillage of the 
Crusaders. Noteworthy was the 14th-century Haham Leon Judah ben Moses Moskoni, who wrote on the Torah commentary of Abraham 
ibn Ezra and the paytan David ben Eliezer, who composed the Machzor Kastoria. *When the Ottomans conquered the city from its 
Albanian rulers in 1385, the Jewish community was known as a Greek-speaking Romaniot culture. The city would remain under Ottoman 
rule until the First Balkan War (1912), when Greece took it. Under German occupation Kastorian Jewry came to an end in late March 1944 
when the entire community was condemned and sent to Auschwitz.

This newly discovered 14th-century manuscript, from a part of the world where practically no Hebrew manuscripts are extant, can lend 
important weight to codicologicaly determine how Hebrew manuscripts were composed.

See Ibn Ezra, Peirushei HaTorah, edited by Asher Weizer, Mosad HaRav Kook, Jerusalem, 1976; N. Ben Menachem, Mefarshei ibn Ezra 
al HaMikra in: Aresheth Vol. III, pp. 71-92; M. Molho, Histoire des Israélites de Castoria (1938); B. Rivlin, Kastoria, in: Pinkas Kehillot 
Yavan (1999) 372–81.

With thanks to Dr. Benjamin Richler, Director (retired) of the Institute of Microfilmed Hebrew Manuscripts, National Library of Israel, 
Jerusalem for his research assistance.
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256 (ISSERLES, MOSES) Mordechai ben Hillel Aschkenazi. Sepher Rav Mordechai. First separate edition. WITH VARIOUS 16TH-CENTURY MARGINAL 

NOTES, MANY BY A STUDENT OF THE REM”A. ff. 181 (of 192). Loose in old boards. Folio. Vinograd, Riva di Trento 9.

Riva di Trento, (Y. Marcaria), 1559. $10,000-15,000

❧ WITH EXTREMELY IMPORTANT, EXTENSIVE MARGINAL NOTES WRITTEN IN A 16TH CENTURY ASHKENAZI HAND.

The anonymous author of most of these manuscript comments was a direct disciple of the great R. Moshe Isserles (Rem”a, 1530-72). 
The notes contain extensive explanations and variant readings in the name of the writer’s teacher, alongside other lengthy notes citing 
other scholars. These notes were later incorporated and published in the Zhitomir (1858-64) and Vilna (1911-12) editions of the Talmud. 
According to the recent scholar of the Rem”a the late Rabbi Dr. Asher Siev (1913-2006), the Zhitomir editors used this very volume to 
incorporate these notes into their Talmud edition. However, Siev points out, they falsely attributed the notes to the Rem”a himself rather 
than to the Rem”a’s disciple.

To present two examples: In a lengthy note in the present volume on f. 9b (Tractate Sabbath) the scholar cites “Mori…R. Moshe Isserles.” 
(This note is published on f. 71 of the Vilna Talmud edition). On f. 157a here, at the end of the Hagahoth Mordechai on Tractate Shabbath, 
he states “Ken nireh lemori R. Moshe Isserles s”n (sheyichyeh netzach).” (This note appears on f. 84 of the Vilna edition).

The 16th-century writer of these marginal notes obviously had access to a number of manuscripts of the Mordechai, as he regularly refers 
to “mem-yud,” i.e. “Mordechai Yoshon”- an “Old Mordechai” (manuscript). Siev believes that the disciple writing these notes extensively 
utilized the writings and personal copy of the Mordechai of one of the most prominent disciples of the Rem”a, R. Tzvi Hirsch Schorr, the 
teacher of R. Joel Sirkes “the Bach” and son-in-law of R. Israel, son of the renowned R. Shachna of Lublin. Siev proves this assertion from 
the published responsa of the Rem”a (no. 105) addressed to R. Tzvi Hirsch which only contains a response but does not contain the text of 
his question (pertaining to a Get). However, our Mordechai (f. 116 a-b) contains lengthy marginal notes citing both the question and the 
response of the Rem”a (reproduced in the Vilna edition, as a note to the Mordechai Gittin no. 368). Thus clearly this writer had access to 
the writings of R. Tzvi Hirsch.

The writer in this volume also frequently cites decisions, comments and corrections in the name of great scholars of his time such as R. 
Shlomo Luria (1510-73) whom he also refers to as “Mori” (see f. 91b). Additionally, he cites many lesser known scholars such as “HaGaon 
HaChasid R. Meir Virschler” (see f. 66a at top) and Chulin f. 138a, where he cites the Mordechai belonging to R. Hertz Trivash whom he 
calls R. Meir Virschler “Alufi” - my master).

In summary, the manuscript reflects the efforts of a student of the Rem”a to collect from as many sources as possible scholarship that 
would allow for a revised Mordechai to be issued - this was not to be for more than 300 years until this volume reached the hands of the 
editors of the Zhitomir Talmud in the mid-19-century. However noticing the name “Moshe Isserles” in a number of places here the Zhitomir 
editors surmised that the Rem”a himself wrote the notes. In reality, the marginal notes are indeed largely, if not entirely, from the Rem”a, 
just not in his own hand, but that of a devoted student.

See Asher Siev, Hagahot HaRema al HaMordecai in: Hagut Ivrit Be’America, Vol. I (1972) pp. 426-39; Avraham Halperin, Sepher 
HaMordecai BeRei Hadfasotav in: Iyunim BeSifrut Chazal…Melamed Festschrift, (1982) pp. 323-38.

Provenance: The Late Rabbi Dr. Asher Siev, Rav Kook Prize Winner for: Rabbi Moses Isserles (Ramo). His Life, Work, and Ideas; His 
Colleagues, Pupils, and Descendants. With an Annotated Bibliography and Indexes (1972)

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 257

257 (KABBALAH) Adam Kadmon [“Primordial Man”]. Large esoteric Kabbalistic chart on a complex spherical grid. Composed in an 
Aschkenazi square Hebrew script, black ink on a large single vellum sheet. Stained, marginal wear. Approx. 27 x 34 inches. Elaborately framed.

Italy(?), 18th-century. $10,000-15,000

❧ A remarkably detailed Kabbalistic chart that describes the Creation. It maps out the different positions of the upper worlds as 
determined by R. Isaac Luria (the Arizal). The Arizal makes particular reference of two types of sephirot, which can be readily seen 
here: “Eigulim,” and “Yosher.” The Eigulim are spherical while the Yosher is directional. The spherical sefirot surround each world 
to send forth Divine Light to give basic existence to each world; whereas the Yosher carries Divine Light from world to world and adds 
spiritual intensity to each world, beyond mere existence. The Arizal refers to the structure represented in this chart as Adam Kadmon 
which he calls the blueprint of creation.

This highly uncommon chart might have been used as a teaching aid in mapping out clearly the different components of creation 
according to Kabbalah, or it was utilized as an uncommonly large hanging amulet, to bring blessing to the home. Undoubtedly, the author 
was a Kabbalistic expert.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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258 KAGAN, YISROEL MEIR. (The Chofetz Chaim. 1838-1933). Letter Signed in Yiddish, on personal letterhead. 
Written to Mrs. Priva Kaplan, a benefactor from Chicago thanking her with profuse blessings for her eight dollar 
contribution to the Yeshiva in Radin. One page. Folds neatly taped on verso.

Radin , 25th Elul, 1931. $8000-10,000
[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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259 (K ABBALAH) (Beth Moed): Sha’ar HaPesach, Yetziath 
Mitzrayim, Sephirath Ha’Omer, Shavu’oth, Bein HaMetzarim, 
Rosh HaShanah, Yom Kippurim, Sukkoth [Kabbalistic teachings 
and Kavanoth for the Holidays emanating from from the Lurianic 
School] Hebrew Manuscript on paper. In various Sephardic hands 
on paper written in one, two and occasionally three or more 
columns. With marginal notes in later hands in many places. 
Includes LENGTHY AUTOGRAPH, SIGNED NOTES BY R. YEDIDIAH ABOULAFIA 
in a number of places (on the front flyleaf, f. 2b, 49b, 58a, 124b) ff. 
183, 16. Browned, ff. 65-6 pasted together. Contemporary calf with metal 
clasps and hinges. 4to.

(Jerusalem), Early 19th-century. $2000-3000

❧ AN INTERESTING COMPILATION AND RECENSION OF LURIANIC 

TEACHINGS CONCERNING THE FESTIVALS WITH IMPORTANT 

MARGINAL NOTES BY R. YEDIDIAH ABOULAFIA.

The dissemination of the Kabbalistic teachings of R. Isaac 
Luria (The AR”I Za”L), follows a convoluted route. The primary 
heir to his spiritual legacy and the most reliable interpreter of 
Lurianic Kabbalah was R. Chaim Vital. The texts recorded by R. 
Chaim Vital have the reputation for being the most authoritative. 
However, different versions exist among Vital’s writings. (See 
Scholem’s brief, though masterful survey of the complicated 
history of Vital’s literary output, EJ, Vol. XVI cols. 171-76).

The present manuscript contains various versions of the 
material concerning the Festivals. The text is similar to the 
version found in Machbereth Hakodesh (Koretz, 1786), although 
it contains many additional notes and comments signed “ASH’L.” 
In other places it follows recensions such as Pri Etz Chaim - also 
with variances. In addition to citations from “Mori” (the Arizal) 
and Vital, the manuscript also contains additions and notes citing 
E. Panzieri (f. 20, 28), Nathan Shapiro, Menachem Azaria of 
Fano, Meir Poppers, Tosfoth Etz Chaim, Likutei HaChaveirim 
(the colleagues of R. Chaim Vital), Yaakov Zemach, R. Gedaliah 
HaLevi and others. In Kitvei Yad BeKabbalah (1930) pp. 126-127, 
no. 67, Scholem records a similar such manuscript with important 
additions and notes by many of the individuals noted above.

The author of many of the marginal notes, R. Yedidiah 
Aboulafia (1807-69) was one of the most prominent Kabbalists 
of Jerusalem, director of the mystically-oriented Yeshivah Beth 
El. According to Frumkin and Rivlin in Toldoth Chachmei 
Jerusalem (part 3, ch. 8, pp. 296-7), Aboulafia taught Kabbalah 
to many of the great Aschkenazi scholars of Jerusalem such 
as R. Meir Auerbach (author of Imrei Binah), R. Ya’akov Leib 
Levy (author of Beth Le’Avoth) and Elazar Mendel Biederman 
son of R. Moshe of Lelov. See introduction to Kinyan Peiroth 
(1988) pp. 12-17 cited in S. Wanunu, Arzei HaLevanon pp. 755-
58. See also Y. Avivi, Kabbalath Ha’Ari Vol. II, p. 900.

260 (KANIEVSKY, YAAKOV YISRAEL) (The Steipler Gaon). Measef 
Torani Masoreth. Volume 12. THE AUTHOR’S COPY, WITH HIS AUTOGRAPH 

MARGINAL NOTES TO HIS ARTICLE AND LENGTHY FULL PAGE ADDITIONS ON 

INSIDE FRONT COVER. pp. 31. Original printed wrappers. 4to.

Bnei Brak, 1976. $1000-1500

❧ R. Ya’akov Yisrael Kanievsky (1899-1985), was known as the 
“Steipeler Gaon” after his hometown of Hornosteipel in the 
Ukraine. He briefly served as Rosh Yeshivah of the Novardok 
Yeshivah before he settled in Bnei Brak where he devoted 
himself entirely to an uninterrupted life of study. Renowned 
both for his Talmudic genius, as witnessed in the many 
volumes of Kehilath Ya’akov on the Talmud, and his piety, 
many sought out his blessings. He yielded enormous influence 
and yet held no official office.

261 (KETHUBAH) Marriage Contract. Manuscript in Hebrew, 
composed in Italian square Hebrew script on vellum. Text within 
stylized rectangular frame of brown, and gilt watercolor. Textual 
outer borders comprised of marriage-related Biblical verses in 
large square script set within a series of frames. Stylized geometric 
floral patterns in green, red and yellow watercolor enclosed within 
the frame. With customary shaped triangular lower end featuring 
an urn of flowers. 34.5 x 21 inches.

Rome, 14th Tishrei, 1816. $5000-7000

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 262 Lot 263

262 (KETHUBAH) Marriage Contract. Manuscript in Hebrew 
composed in Sephardic cursive Hebrew script on paper of stylized 
arched form. Decorative borders with prominent Star-of-David. 31 
x 22.5 inches.

Vidin, Bulgaria, 1862. $4000-5000

❧ Vidin is a port town on the southern bank of the Danube 
in northwestern Bulgaria close to its borders with Serbia 
and Romania.The fortress of Judaeus, which was rebuilt in 
the vicinity of Vidin by Justinian I (527–65), confirms the 
presence of Jews at that time (Procopius of Caesarea (6th 
century) War with the Goths, Dewing translation, 1954, B. IV. 
VI. 21). The number of Jews in Vidin at the end of the 19th 
century was some 1,500.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE LEFT]

263 (KETHUBAH) Marriage Contract. Manuscript in Hebrew 
composed in minute Sephardic cursive Hebrew script on paper 
of arched form. Uniting Menachem ben Moshe of the city of 
Bucharest and his bride Perla bath Ya’akov HaLevi. Decorative 
floral border with prominent Star-of-David. Fold, laid onto mat. 27.5 
x 22 inches.

Kyustendil, Bulgaria, Sivan, 1884. $4000-5000

❧ A rare Kethubah from Kyustendil, a town located in the 
far west of Bulgaria, 50 miles southwest of the capital city 
of Sofia. In the 16th-century this town had a small Jewish 
community. In 1878 when Bulgaria gained its independence, 
the community numbered 853.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE RIGHT]

264 (MAGGID MISHNEH) Don Vidal di Tolosa of Spain. Maggid 
Mishneh [commentary on Maimonides’ Mishneh Torah]. Hilchoth 
Eiruvin, Chapter 3, halacha 16-25 and Chapter 4, halacha 15-23] 
Hebrew Manuscript on vellum. Spanish semi-cursive script. Two 
leaves, folded. Loss to small section of lower right corner of first leaf 
affecting some words of text on three lines. Second leaf cut vertically affecting 
text. First leaf 9.5 x 8.75 inches. Second leaf 9.5 x 5.5 inches.

(Spain), Late 14th-century. $3000-5000

❧ The Maggid Mishneh is accepted as the standard 
commentary to Maimonides’ Mishneh Torah and has been 
published alongside every edition since Constantinople, 1509. 
Although the author’s real name was Don Vidal di Tolosa of 
Spain (second half of the 14th century), he is universally cited 
with the greatest respect as “HaRav HaMaggid”. Joseph Karo 
in his introduction to his commentary Keseph Mishneh states: 
“I heard that the name of the author of the Maggid Mishneh 
was Invidal di Tolosa, a colleague of Rabbeinu Nissi.” The 
name ‘Invidal’ as heard by Karo is surely a corruption of 
Don Vidal. Karo calls him a “holy man” and indeed decided 
to prepare his own commentary since “we have merited to 
receive his light only to parts of the Mishneh Torah.” See M. 
Waxman, History of Jewish Literature, Vol. II, pp. 154-55.

The present manuscript contains some minor variances; 
adding a phrase for more clarity and changing the gender of 
certain words. In addition, many abbreviations in the standard 
published text are here spelled out.

MANUSCRIPTS OF THE MAGGID MISHNEH ARE EXTREMELY RARE. 
Only two incomplete copies and a small number of fragments 
are known. The Jewish Theological Seminary Library has a 
manuscript of 27 leaves on Hilchoth Shabbath and Eiruvin.
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Lot 269

Lot 270

265 MAGID, ELCHANAN DAVID JACOB. Sepher Chana Dovid. Chidushim 
U’biurim al Masechet Chulin. Autograph Hebrew Manuscript on paper, with 
corrections in the same hand. Also include family records. ff. 123 leaves. Some 
staining. Later boards. 4to.

(Anikst?), (1907). $500-700

❧ Commentaries and novellae on Tractate Chulin. A scholarly work 
with copied approbations including R. Chaim Soloveichik of Brisk, R. 
Chaim Ozer Grodzinsky and R. Elia Baruch Kamai of Mir. Published in 
Montreal, 1953 by the author’s son.

266 (MOROCCO) Record-book of agreements relating to community 
partnerships and property rentals. Hebrew manuscript in several Moroccan 
cursive hands. Signed by many Rabbis and communal leaders in Fez 
including: R. David Cohen, Meir ibn Naim, Yoseph Edrei, Yaakov Halfon, 
Yaakov Sasson, Eliahu Attia, Haim Elbaz, Yoseph Halevi ibn Yulis and others. 
ff. 112 leaves. Contemporary calf, worn. 8vo.

Fez, 1888-89. $800-1200

❧ Fez, the former capital, is one of Morocco’s four “imperial cities,” the others 
being Rabat, Marrakech and Meknes. Jews have had a presence in Fez for 
more than a millennia. The manuscript is of particular interest to the history 
of Fez due to the listing of names of numerous Jewish families resident there.

267 PERLOW, ABRAHAM ELIMELECH OF KARLIN-PINSK Letter signed 
with a few words in his hand in Hebrew on stamped letterhead to R. Nisan b. 
Yoseph. Concerning receipt of funds through R. Zalman Tenenbaum and the 
Kostrometzki brothers. One page.

Karlin-Pinsk, n.d. $300-400

❧ Rabbi Abraham Elimelech Perlow of Karlin-Pinsk (1891-1942) succeeded 
his father, R. Yisroel, the “Yenukah” of Stolin, as Rebbe in 1921. He visited 
Eretz Israel a number of times where he established a Yeshiva and attracted 
a large following. Despite the entreaties of his Chassidim to stay in the Holy 
Land, he returned to Poland in 1939 just prior to the outbreak of World War 
II. He stated that although he saw dark clouds looming he felt obligated to 
return to Poland be with his family and his Chassidim.

268 PERLOW, YISROEL (The “Yenukah” of Stolin. 1868-1922) Letter Signed. 
In Hebrew on personal Hebrew- Russian letterhead. Concerning receipt of 
funds sent by R. Reuven of Kaminetz and New Year’s blessings for a year of 
abundance with “the blessings of all five Sepharim”. One page.

Stolin, n.d. $800-1200

269 PERLOW, YISROEL (The “Yenukah” of Stolin. 1868-1922) Autograph(?) 
Letter Signed in Hebrew, on personal letterhead. Written to R. Zalman ben 
David, blessings those who will assist in paying down debt. “Whoever will be 
quick in this matter will be the first to receive a blessing.” One page. Central 
fold, slight marginal tear at top.

Stolin, n.d. $1200-1800

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

270 RABINOWITZ-TE’OMIM, ELIAHU DAVID. (The Adereth, 1843-1905). 
Autograph Letter in Hebrew on letterhead (apparently his own copy, as the 
name of the recipient is blank and it is unsigned). Responsa concerning the 
planting in winter of “turmus” (lupine plant) between rows of grapes. The 
work is permitted to be done via a Gentile (preferably a child) if there is no 
grafting. Two pages.

Jerusalem, 1902. $1000-1500

❧ The Adereth was Rosh Yeshiva of Mir, but in 1901 left Lithuania and 
emigrated to Jerusalem to serve as assistant to the aging Rabbi Shmuel 
Salant, Chief Rabbi of the Ashkenazi Perushim community.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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Lot 271

271 (SCHACH, ELAZAR MENACHEM MAN) R. Chaim Brisker (Soloveitchik). Chidushei Rabbeinu Chaim HaLevi [on Maimonides’s Yad 
Ha-Chazakah]. FIRST EDITION. THE RABBI ELAZAR MENACHEM SCHACH COPY WITH HIS AUTOGRAPH MARGINAL NOTES. PLUS AUTOGRAPH NOTES BY HIS 

UNCLE R. ASHER NISSAN LEVITAN AND WITH HIS STAMPS. ff. 112. Lightly browned, lower corners worn. Original boards, rebacked; housed in slip-case. Folio.

Brisk, Yehoshua Klein, 1936. $4000-6000

❧ A MAGNIFICENT ASSOCIATION COPY. THE PRIMARY WORK OF CONCEPTUAL BRISKER TALMUD ANALYSIS. THE PERSONAL COPY OF RAV SCHACH, THE 

20TH-CENTURY’S LEADER OF LITHUANIAN JEWRY.

Author of “Avi Ezri” on Maimonides, Rabbi Elozar Menachem Man Schach (1899-2001) was for many decades the Rosh Yeshiva of 
Ponevitch in Bnei Brak, whose dominating personality had a profound effect on the religious, social and political outlook of Aschkenazi 
Torah Jewry, especially in Israel.

In the present volume many of Rav Schach’s autograph marginal notes are initialed “EMS” (Eliezer Menachem Schach). On p. 35 he 
refers to “what I wrote in Sepher Avi Ezri”. R. Asher Nissan Levitan was Rav Schach’s uncle and a great scholar in his own right. Although 
not as famous as his nephew, as a scholar he was highly esteemed in the eyes of the older Rabbis of his generation no less than Rav Schach 
was. In these notes he poses many critical yet respectful arguments against some of R. Chaim’s most famous theses.

THE VOLUME ORIGINALLY BELONGED TO RAV LEVITAN AND THEN GIFTED TO HIS NEPHEW RAV SCHACH WHO OWNED IT FOR NEARLY HALF-A-CENTURY.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 272

272 (SHABBTHAI TZVI) Gei Chizayon - Perek Mashiach [a Sabbathian messianic apocalypse] Hebrew manuscript on paper. Written in 
Yemenite rabbinic cursive script, final three pages in a later Yemenite hand. pp. 15. Margins frayed not affecting text, rehinged. Sassoon Library 
boards. Sm. 4to.

(Yemen), circa, 1665. $8000-10,000

❧ THIS MANUSCRIPT IS OF GREAT HISTORICAL IMPORTANCE SHOWING HOW THE NEWS CONCERNING SHABBTHAI TZVI SPREAD TO YEMEN.

Various dates are given for different stages of the supposed redemption (p. 4-5). But most importantly, the dates 1665 and 1666 (in 
which Sabbatai Tzvi did indeed “reveal” himself) are mentioned in the final lines on p. 5: “Mashiach ben Yoseph will punish the kings of 
Yishmael”. However, the final lines of pp. 11-12 cite a revelation in the year 1648.

Gershom Scholem states: “This important text… reflects the impact of the great awakening on the heart and mind of a Yemenite 
kabbalist… The author expounds on the mysteries of the messiah’s ministry among the supernal sefiroth and in the same breadth, explains 
happenings on earth and predicts future events.” (see Sabbatai Sevi, p. 653).

The final three pages contain miscellaneous material including the announcement of a birth of a child and Kiddush for Sabbath.
See also G. Scholem, Gei Chizayon, Apocalypse Shabtaith MiTeiman in: Kovetz al Yad Vol. IV, New Series (1946), pp. 103-41 (using the 

JTS manuscript).
Provenance:
David S. Sassoon, Ohel David Cataloge, no. 856 (p. 1000).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 274

274 SCHNEERSON, SHTERNA-SORAH. (Wife 
of the Fifth Grand Rabbi of Lubavitch, R. 
Shalom Dov Ber Schneerson (RaSHa’B) and 
Mother of the Sixth Grand Rabbi of Lubavitch 
R. Yosef Yitzchak Schneerson. (1860-1942). 
Autograph Postcard Signed (with initials S.S.), 
in Yiddish. Written to Mushka, daughter of 
R. Dovid Tzvi Chen (The RaDa”TZ, Rabbi 
of Chernigov, Ukraine. 1846-1925) and her 
family. Concerning her son the Rebbe, a Bar 
Mitzvah and other family affairs. Written in 
a most distinctively florid hand. One picture 
postcard written on both sides. Addressed to Dr. A. 
Hillman in Tel Aviv, Palestine.

Otwock, 15th March, 1939. $1200-1800

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]

273 (SOROTZKIN, BARUCH) Yoseph Leib Bloch, Chaim Rabinowitz 
and Eliahu Meir Bloch:

Shiurei Rabotheinu: Yevamoth and Kiddushin. Cleveland, 1947. 
* Shiurei Rabotheinu: Baba Metzia and Baba Bathra. Cleveland, 
1949-51. * Shiurei Rabotheinu: Pesachim. Cleveland, 1950. * 
Shiurei Rabotheinu: Gittin, Ketuboth, and Nedarim, Cleveland 
1950. * Shiurei Halachah. Tel Aviv, 1958. * Shiurei Rabotheinu: 
Yevamoth. Wickliffe, 1963. THE R. BARUCH SOROTZKIN COPIES WITH HIS 

EXTENSIVE MARGINAL NOTES. Six volumes. Each volume with R. Baruch 
Sorotzkin’s signature.

$800-1200

❧ R. Baruch Sorotzkin (1917-79) was the Rosh Yeshiva of the 
Telzer Yeshiva in Cleveland and among American Jewry’s 
foremost religious leaders. His revered father, Rabbi Zalman 
Sorotzkin, was the son-in-law of R. Eliezer Gordon, the 
founder of the Telzer Yeshiva. R. Baruch Sorotzkin studied 
under Rabbi Elchonon Wasserman in Baranovich, and then 
under Rabbi Baruch Ber Lebovitz in Kamenitz. In 1940, he 
married Rochel Bloch, daughter of the Telzer Rav and Rosh 
Yeshiva, Rabbi Avraham Yitzchak Bloch and made their way 
to the United States. There, they joined his wife’s uncles (and 
his own cousins) Rabbi Eliyahu Meir Bloch and Rabbi Chaim 
Mordechai Katz who had re-established the Telzer Yeshiva in 
Cleveland, Ohio.

These autograph notes are especially important as R. 
Baruch was not only a pure Telzer, but as a disciple of R. 
Baruch Ber Lebovitz, he looked at Talmudic questions from 
many viewpoints.

275 (STRASHUN, SAMUEL) Meisels, Yitzchak. Chosen Yeshuoth 
[novellae on tractates Yevamoth and Baba Bathra] FIRST EDITION. 
THE R. SAMUEL STRASHUN (RESHA”SH) COPY WITH HIS SIGNATURE ON 

THE TITLE. Dense signatures and inscriptions in Hebrew and 
Latin letters of previous owners’, on title, front and back flyleaf, 
inside front and back cover including David Strashun, Gershon 
Amsterdam (author of Gevurath Ari) and Matithyahu Strashun. 
ff. 60, 2-57. Foxed, title-page worn. Contemporary half calf, worn. Folio. 
Vinograd, Nowydwor 118.

Nowydwor, 1808. $800-1000

❧ R. Samuel Strashun (1794-1872) was a renowned Talmudist 
whose comments and corrections (Hagahoth HaResha”sh) 
have been incorporated in all standard editions of the Talmud 
since their original publication in the Vilna edition. He 
owned a distillery in Vilna which was run by his wife while he 
devoted himself to Torah study. Many of the other signatories 
in this volume were community leaders in Vilna.

276 (TALMUD, BABYLONIAN) [Masechet Megillah]. Fragment 
of Tractate Megillah (f. 31 a-b). Hebrew Manuscript on vellum. 
Spanish square script. Two page, 27 lines. One margin closely shaved 
touching some letters, verso faded and soiled. 7.50 x 5 inches.

(Spain), (13th-14th century). $2000-3000

❧ Due to the mass destruction of Hebrew books and 
manuscripts as a result of the Spanish Inquisition and 
expulsion, Spanish Hebrew manuscripts - and especially early 
Spanish Talmud fragments-are notoriously rare.

This fragment contains a number of interesting variances 
from the standard published editions. For example, the 
published version (bottom of 31a) cites “Rav Huna” in the 
name of Rav as to which Haftorah is recited on Shabbath-Rosh 
Chodesh Av. This manuscript however quotes the passage in 
the name of “Rav Yehudah Brei DeRav Shmuel bar Shilath in 
the name of Rav.” Another passage in the published edition 
(31b) cites “R. Chiya bar Gamda,” while in the manuscript 
the name is “R. Acha bar Gamda.” Conversely, the text in the 
standard edition is somewhat than appears in this manuscript.
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Lot 278

277 (TE’OMIM, BARUCH FRAENKEL OF LEIPNIK) Samuel Tissot. 
Refu’oth Ha’am [medical compendium] Hebrew translation by 
Menachem Mendel Levin of Satanow. THE R. BARUCH FRANKEL 

TEUMIM OF LEIPNIK COPY with an inscription in German on the 
final flyleaf “ Dieses buch gehert… Baroch Frankel Oberrabi[ner] 
an Leipnik.” Amidst various inscriptions on the title-page is the 
Hebrew signature: “Harav… Frankel Teumim.” With various dense 
inscriptions on endpapers, including signature of Moshe Politz 
(1814) and marginal notes and corrections in various Ashkenazi 
hands, plus a handwritten medical recipe on first back flyleaf. ff. 
(140). Worn. Modern boards. 8vo. Vinograd, Zolkiew 476.

Zolkiew, M. Rubinstein, 1794. $7000-9000

❧ Father-in-law of the famed Chassidic Rebbe R. Chaim Sanzer, 
R. Baruch Frankel Teumim (1760-1828) author of Baruch 
Ta’am, was one of the most renowned Talmudic scholars of 
his generation. It is noteworthy he owned this type of medical 
book and may even have written marginal notes on it.

278 (TEITELBAUM, JOEL). (Grand Rabbi of Satmar 1887-1979). 
Letter in the hand of R. Pinchas Epstein written to the Satmar 
Rebbe who was designated as the “Gavad” (Gaon Av Beth Din) of 
the Eidah HaChareidith of Jerusalem. Written in Hebrew on Beth 
Din letterhead. Signed by R. Pinchas Epstein (Rosh Beth Din), R. 
Yisrael Yitzchak Reisman and R. David Halevi Jungreis, members 
of the Beth-Din of the Eidah HaChareidith of Jerusalem. One page.

Jerusalem, Nissan, 1965. $3000-5000

❧ Concerns the Badatz’s “Safra DeDayna” (Secretary of the 
Beth Din) who must travel to the United States to seek relief 
from financial distress. The Satmar Rebbe is asked to ease the 
burden of this worthy individual so that he can immediately 
return to Jerusalem and continue his important work for the 
strengthening of religious Judaism.

The letter is striking as the members of the Beth Din each 
sign their name with the inclusion of their parent’s name, 
that is, in the form of a formal Kvittel written to a Rebbe. It is 
interesting to note that Rabbis Reisman and Jungreis, who both 
came from a Chassidic background, sign with their mother’s 
name, whereas Rabbi Epstein, who was from a Lithuanian 
background, signs with his father’s name.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

279 WEIDENFELD, DOV BERISH. (Tchebiner Rav, 1881-1966). 
Signed Letter on personal letterhead in Hebrew. Written to 
R. Yisroel Aryeh Zalmanowitz of Acco, provides an Haskamah 
(approbation) for the work “Chayei Nephesh” (part III). One page. 
With stamp.

Jerusalem, 24 Tammuz, 1963. $800-1000

❧ The Tchebiner Rav was one of the greatest Galician 
rabbinic leaders of the 20th-century and celebrated for his 
work of responsa, Dovev Meisharim. He reached the Land of 
Israel in 1946 having escaped the terrors of the Holocaust in 
Siberia and Bukharia. The recipient was a well known scholar 
who authored a number of works.

280 OSTREICHER, MOSHE DAVID. (Rabbi of Tshimpa, author of 
Tifereth Adam, 1887-1954). Autograph Letter Signed in Hebrew. 
Written to Rabbi Tzvi Yaakov Abaham of Turda. Personal greetings. 
One page, with stamp.

Brooklyn, 1953. $300-500

281 YERUSHALIMSKY, MOSHE NACHUM. Letter Signed to R. 
Shemuel Salant. Written on verso of wedding invitation of R. 
Yerushalimsky’s son. Requesting a blessing that the match should 
be successful. Two pages.

Kaminka, 13th Sivan, 1889. $400-600

❧ Moshe Nochum Yerushalimsky (1855-1916) published 
responsa Minchath Moshe and Birchath Moshe. His 
commentary Leshad HaShemen on Maimonides’s Mishnah 
Torah is included in all standard editions.
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282 (AMERICAN-JUDAICA) Portrait of Moses with the Ten 
Commadments in Hebrew. By Hyam Sakolski. Not examined out 
of frame. Minor tears along perimeter, few stains. 21.5 x 17 inches.

New York, 1872. $ 5000- 7000

❧ This iconic image of Moses holding the Hebrew Decalogue 
(Luchos), draped in prayer-shawl with Godly aura emanating 
from his face was most certainly produced for the Jewish 
community since the text is almost entirely in Hebrew. The 
Biblical quote reads: “And Moses turned and descended the 
mountain and the two Tablets of Testimony were in his hand” 
(Exodus 32:15)

Below image: “Entered according to the act of Congress, 
in the year 1872 by Hyam Sakolski, in the Office of the 
Librarian of Congress at Washington.” According to the 
Trow’s New York City Directory, Vol. XC (year ending May 
1, 1877) p. 1194, Hyam Sakolski was a book-seller located on 
53 Division Street. In 1878 he is recorded as President of the 
Beth Hamedrash located at 78 Allen Street in New York City  
(see www.museumoffamilyhistory.com/erc-syn-manhattan.htm).

 AN EARLY RELIGIOUS GRAPHIC FOR AMERICA’S JEWS.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

— g r a P h i c  a r t  — 

Lot 282

Lot 283

283 (AMERICAN-JUDAICA) Bible 
Gem. Deta i led histor iated 
vignettes, each captioned in 
English and Yiddish. Lithograph 
published by Jacob L. Levinsohn, 
New York. Some neat repairs at folds, 
upper edges tipped to mat. 30 x 25 
inches.

New York, 1883. $5000-6000

❧ Depiction of Biblical 
history accomplished in 
pinks, blues, yellows and 
greens. Central image of 
the First Temple and King 
Solomon’s throne, flanked 
at either side by pillars 
i l lustrat ing the earlier 
Biblical era on one side, and 
the later Biblical years on 
the other.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 284 Lot 285

Lot 286

284 AMOS, IMRE. Morning Prayer. Gouache on board. Signed by 
the artist, upper right. Framed. Stamp on reverse: D.C.C.P.C.N. 
BUCURESTI 1 (Department of Culture, Cults and National 
Cultural Heritage, Bucharest.) 10 x 8 inches to frame.

c. 1930’s. $1500- 2500

❧ Imre Ámos (1907-44) was a Hungarian-Jewish artist. 
Following his studies at the Technical University, Budapest 
in 1927 he enrolled in the Art School where he was a pupil of 
Gyula Rudnay. His art was initially influenced by József Rippl-
Rónai and Róbert Berény and from the mid-1930s onwards, 
his style emulated that of Chagall. In 1936 he was elected to 
be a member of the New Society of Artists. In 1937 he visited 
Paris where he met Chagall and became a member of the 
National Salon. Imre Ámos was a victim of Nazi genocide and 
was killed in a concentration camp in Saxony. (Wikipedia)

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE LEFT]

285 BRANDON, JACQUES EMILE EDOUARD. Three Rabbis.  
Oil on canvas. Finely framed. 16 x 12.5 inches.

French, c. 1870’s (1880’s). $6000-8000

❧ Of Sephardic descent and born in Bordeaux, France, 
Jacques Emile Edouard Brandon (1831-97) like Moritz Daniel 
Oppenheim and Solomon Alexander Hart was part of the the 
first generation of Jewish artists to feature within their art the 
beauty of Jewish religious life.

Provenance: Formerly in the Collection of the late Daniel M. 
Friedenberg of Greenwich, Conn.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

286 (CONTINENTAL SCHOOL) House of Study - Siyum Mishnayos. 
Oil on panel. Signed “P.E.” Framed. 11 x 9 inches to frame.

1926. $1000- 1500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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287 HAYIM SAMUEL JACOB FALK, THE BA’AL SHEM OF LONDON Portrait. Attributed to Philip James de Loutherbourg. Oil on canvas. 
Unsigned. 29.5 x 24.5 inches. Contemporary frame.

London, circa 1777. $30,000- 50,000

❧ THE CELEBRATED PAINTING OF THE BAAL SHEM OF LONDON: ONE OF THE MOST WELL-RECOGNIZED - AND CERTAINLY THE MOST FAMOUSLY 

MISUNDERSTOOD - JEWISH PAINTINGS.

For more than a century, this 18th-century portrait of the Kabbalist Rabbi Dr. Hayim Samuel Jacob Falk, has been broadly misidentified 
and instead popularly thought of being – still to this day - the founder of the Chassidic movement, the Baal Shem Tov himself.

Moreover, the artist who painted this very painting has also, for many decades, been misattributed to be the celebrated American 
portraitist John Singleton Copley. The earliest attribution to Copley appears to have been proposed by the historian Lucien Wolf. This 
appears in Wolf’s Catalogue of The Anglo-Jewish Historical Exhibition of 1887  held at The Royal Albert Hall (item 967a). (Interestingly, in 
a related essay, the great historian Cecil Roth decries the ignorance of those who have come to identify the portrait as that of the Baal Shem 
Tov, and yet on the very same page, Roth categorically asserts the picture was painted by John Singleton Copley!)

These errors are well known. What is clearly wanting is a determination, who indeed was the painter of this picture? A very accomplished 
painting of a most handsome and exotic-looking Rabbi, the type very seldom seen in 18th-century London.

The man himself, Hayim Samuel Jacob Falk, later to be known as the Baal Shem (“Master of the Name”) of London was most likely born 
in Podolia, Poland circa 1710. He found sanctuary in London in 1742 after narrowly escaping being burnt at the stake by the authorities 
in Westphalia who charged him with sorcery. Furthermore, the Continent’s chief rabbinical authorities, including Rabbi Jacob Emden, 
accused Falk of Sabbatianism. Once safely ensconced in London, Rabbi Falk - also known as Dr. Falckon - settled in Wellclose Square in the 
East End of London, where he established a laboratory for his alchemical studies and led a select group of mystics, both Jew and Gentile. In 
a travelogue of Rabbi Chaim Joseph David Azulai (commonly, the Chida) a French Marquis and Marquise ask the Chida to pray on their 
behalf and told him they had already sought out the Baal Shem of London for spiritual healing.

In regard to the painting itself, it has been suggested (anonymously, on the intriguing website ‘On the Main Line’), that the artist who 
painted Rabbi Falk’s portrait was Philip James de Loutherbourg (1740-1812) a landscape painter and theater-set designer, who possessed 
a deep interest in mysticism. This he followed via a bond developed with Comte Alessandro di Cagliostro, alias of the occultist and 
mesmerizer Giuseppe Balsamo (famously implicated in Marie Antoinette’s Affair of the Diamond Necklace). Fleeing Europe for London, 
di Cagliostro, was active within Masonic circles along with his new friend de Loutherbourg, that were also frequented by Rabbi Falk, whose 
Kabalistic knowledge and supernatural skills were widely admired. Along with di Cagliostro, Falk is suggested to have been one of the 
“Unknown Superiors” who were believed to govern high-grade Masonry in 1770’s (see Greer p. 168). To the Encyclopedia of Freemasonry, 
Rabbi Falk was a most talented thaumaturgist, or, wonder-worker.

The fact is, what appears to be a solemn portrait of a traditional Rabbi, also contains strong Masonic inference. Falk is holding a compass 
- iconic in Masonic lore. The lower right portion of the painting carries what appears to be a Star-of-David. But in fact it is constructed less 
as a Jewish iconographic element and more as per a Masonic symbol, representing the combination of the four basic elements of Western 
alchemy: Earth, Water, Air and Fire - each depicted as triangles with alternate lines passing through.

This would further support a theory that Philip de Loutherbourg was indeed the portraitist, well familiar as he was with such imagery. 
Thus, de Loutherbourg’s common connection to de Cagliostro, their shared passion for the supernatural and the occult, suggests the 
likelihood that de Loutherbourg and Rabbi Falk not only were aware of each other, but further, the probability that de Loutherbourg would 
have painted the Rabbi’s portrait.

PROVENANCE:

The painting was in Falk’s personal possession upon his death, whereupon it subsequently passed into the custody of the financier 
Aaron Goldsmid, a patron of Falk. According to Irene Roth (wife of historian Cecil Roth) the painting ultimately found its way back to the 
descendants of Falk’s star pupil and son-in-law Hirsch Kalisch – now with the Anglicized surname “Collins” - maiden name of Irene Roth’s 
maternal grandmother. It remained in the Roth household, journeying from Oxford, to Jerusalem, to Manhattan’s Central Park West, 
until it was acquired following Irene Roth’s death by the late Daniel M. Friedenberg; and subsequently sold in the dispersal of Friedenberg’s 
collection (Sotheby’s New York, 18th March 2004 Lot 250). The past few years it has resided in a religious museum, but doctrinal differences 
have insisted that the painting be deaccessioned.

See R.I. Cohen Jewish Icons: Art and Society in Modern Europe (1998) p. 125; J.M. Greer. The New Encyclopedia of the Occult. (2003); 
R. Patai. The Jewish Alchemists (1994) pp. 454-62; C. Roth, Essays and Portraits in Anglo-Jewish History (1962) pp. 139-65 (esp. 163-4) I. 
Roth. Cecil Roth, Historian Without Tears. A Memoir (1982).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE]
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288 GROPPER, WILLIAM The Jewish New Year. Oil on canvas. 
Signed lower left. Stamps on rear read: ‘William Gropper, Croton-
on-Hudson, N.Y.’ 19.5 x 23.5 inches to frame.

New York, mid-20th century. $3000-5000

❧ American William Gropper (1897-1977) was the child of 
Jewish immigrants from Romania and the Ukraine. A social 
realist painter and political cartoonist, Gropper expressed 
his views through his art. In 1924 Gropper was employed by 
the Freiheit, a left-wing Yiddish daily newspaper. Progressively 
studying art Gropper’s later work was influenced by Cubism 
as seen in the sharp angles, prismatic effects of color and 
disregard for realism in the present piece. After a 1948 visit 
to the remains of the Warsaw Ghetto, while attending the 
World Congress of Intellectuals for Peace in Wrociaw, Poland, 
Gropper was inspired to paint themes of Jewish subjects as a 
tribute to those lost during the war.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

289 LIPCHITZ, JACQUES. Tree of Life (Etz Hayim). Three color 
lithographs. Introduction by Karl Katz. One of 250 numbered 
copies of these three color lithographs printed on Magnani paper. 
Each numbered and signed by Lipchitz.Loose as issued in original 
linen-backed folding case. Each: 26 x 18 inches.

New York, 1972. $700-1000

❧ Lithuanian-born Jacques Lipchitz (1891-1973) was a 
successful Cubist sculptor who spent many decades in France 
and in the United States. His last work, The Tree of Life, 
is a six-meter high bronze executed in 1971 and unveiled 
posthumously in 1978 alongside the Hadassah Hospital, on 
Mount Scopus, Jerusalem.

The sculpture is a metaphorical representation of life and the 
genesis of Jewish faith. The base of the sculpture is Abraham with 
knife in hand referencing his greatest trial of sacrificing Isaac. 
He supports a series of dynamic shapes and bodies representing 
the components of the four elements. Images include the ram 
used in place of Isaac, Noah as synthesis of water and land, Moses 
before an angel, the other Patriarchs, the burning bush - fire, 
and the Ten Commandments given atop Sinai - air. These three 
lithographs are Lipchitz’s treatments for the sculpture, and were 
printed at the Il Bisonte studio in Florence, Italy in 1971.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

290 (ISR AEL, LAND OF ) Zoth Tihiyeh Lachem Ha’aretz 
LeGvulotheha Saviv [”This is Your Land with it’s Surrounding 
Boundaries.”] Map of the Land of Israel prepared by Grand Rabbi 
Gershon Chanoch Leiner. Neatly taped along verso of upper fold. 
Modern mat. 12 x 20 inches.

Jozefow, 1873. $2000-2500

❧ First appearance of the important map prepared by R. 
Gershon Chanoch Leiner (1839-91) the innovative Chassidic 
Rebbe of Radzyn. Issued in connection with his commentary 
to Tractate Keilim, wherein Chapter I Mishnah 6 states that 
the Land of Israel is holier than all other lands - thus the 
need for a map clearly delineating its borders. See E. & G. 
Wajntraub, Hebrew Maps of the Holy Land pp. 162-64.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT FACING PAGE]

Lot 288

Lot 289
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Lot 292

Lot 290

Lot 291

291 (ISRAEL, LAND OF) Charles(?) Whitehead. 
The Western Wall. Watercolor on paper. Signed 
in pencil “‘(?) Whitehead” lower left. Penciled on 
verso: “Mrs.(?) Whitehead, see Finn’s Diary 185(?)” 
12 x 16 inches.

British, 19th century. $1500-2000

❧ Provenance: From the Collection of the 
British Consul to Jerusalem, Hon. James Finn 
(thereafter by family descent).

The English philo-Semite, James Finn (1806-
72), served as British Consul in Jerusalem 
from 1845 to 1862. Both he, alongside his wife 
Elizabeth Finn, greatly assisted the Jews of the 
Holy Land and often protected them from 
the often unreasonably oppressive Ottoman 
authorities. (See EJ Vol. VI, col. 1300)

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]

292 ISRAËLS, JOZEF. Waiting. Oil on canvas. Signed lower right. Finely framed. 9.5 x 13 inches.
Dutch, c. 1860’s. $3000-5000

❧ Realist painter Josef Israels (1824-1911) was an innovative force in the Dutch art world and has been compared stylistically to 
Rembrandt and thematically to Millet. Like Rembrandt, Israels’ work generally features darker colors and broader brush strokes. Also, in 
subject, like Rembrandt and contemporary Jean Francois Millet, Israels painted subjects of lower social and economic ranks of society.

Set in the Dutch coastal town of Katwijk, this painting, a variant of the Children of the Sea - minus one child - emotes the plight of the 
wife and mother awaiting the return of her fisheman husband - a classic literary theme. See D. Dekkers, Jozef Israels (2000) p. 141.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]
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294 KARCZMAR, SIMON. The Wagon-Driver. Oil on canvas. 
Signed lower right. Very finely framed. 15.5 x 19.5 inches.

c. 1960. $800-1200

❧ “It was the modest and pious life sparked with 
traditional events which inspired him to paint.” Warsaw-
born Karczmar (1903-82) spent much time in his youth 
with his grandfather in Dzieweniszky, a small Lithuanian 
shtetl with its “chatas” (dilapidated wooden houses), 
water carriers and horse-drawn wagons. To pay for his 
studies at the Warsaw School of Fine Art, Karczmar 
worked as a furrier. He continued his formal education 
at the Ecole de Beaux Arts and remained a furrier in 
Paris for twenty years, before emigrating to Safed, Israel 
in 1951. By 1955 Karczmar moved to Canada where 
he again worked in the fur trade until a debilitating 
eye problem interrupted his career. His wife Nadia 
encouraged him to return to his painting and the 
images of his youth in the shtetl then emerged in his art.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

295 KRESTIN, LAZAR. Studienkopf. Oil on canvas. Signed 
upper right. Signed and titled on label in artist’s hand on 
verso. Elaborate gilt frame, produced by the artist(?) 16 x 
14 inches.

Austrian, 1868-1938. $6000- 8000

❧ Kovno-born Lazar Krestin was one of the most 
prominent students of the Isidor Kaufman, and 
like his mentor, painted many portraits and genre 
scenes of European Jewish life. The great French 
Impressionists were very influential as can be seen in 
the present portrait. Like Renoir, Krestin’s execution 
of his subject freely utilizes brushed strokes of color, 
whereby the painted figure softly fuses with its 
surroundings.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

Lot 294

Lot 293

Lot 295

293 LANDSMANN, WILHELM. Portrait of a Rabbi. Colored woodcut. Signed, 
initialed and numbered 20/50 by the artist. 10 x 8 inches.

Austrian, (1906-86). $300- 500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION RIGHT]
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296 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES Moses. Stained glass window design. 
Watercolor and pen-and-ink with pencil markings. Initialed by 
the artist lower right. Unexamined out of handsome frame (with 
attached light fixture) 22.5 x 12 inches to mat.

1904. $10,000-15,000

❧ This dramatic image was designed for one of a pair of 
stained glass windows that were installed in the headquarters 
of the B’nai B’rith in Hamburg, Germany. This ‘Logenheim’ 
was part of a complex of buildings making up the ‘Jüdische 
Gemeinschaftsheim’ and housed several other Jewish social 
and cultural organizations. Years later under Nazi rule it 
became the deportation assembly point for Hamburg’s 
doomed Jews. Today the building still survives and operates 
as a theater, however Lilien’s stained-glass windows that 
framed the President’s Seat in the building’s Lodge Hall 
were destroyed. (See Festschrift zur Erinnerung an die 
Einweihung, Das Logenheim in Hamburg (1904) p. 37)

Moses the Law-Giver is centrally featured, with Tablets 
under his arm. Stylistically, this is Lilien’s archetypal “Herzl-as-
Moses” figure. At his feet is an eagle, an allusion to the Biblical 
phraseology surrounding God’s narrative concerning the 
delivery of the Jewish Nation from Egypt: “And I carried you 
on eagles’ wings and brought you unto Me” (Exodus 19:4). The 
upper arch of the window reads in Hebrew: “I shall take you 
out of the misery of Egypt” (Exodus 3:17), and the one-word 
caption below, reads “Dror” or, freedom. Due to the well-known 
admiration Lilien felt towards Herzl, perhaps the eagle can also 
refer to a second Biblical phrase: “As an eagle awakens its nest, 
hovering over its fledglings, it spreads its wings, taking them 
and carrying them on its pinions” (Deut. 32:11). Herzl was 
regarded by Lilien as the supernal father figure of the Jewish 
People. The strength of Herzl’s revolutionary Zionist ideas, led 
Lilien to use the Zionist leader’s image as a model for some of 
his more powerful Biblical portraits.

Lot 296

—  e . M .  L i L i e n ,  L o t s  2 9 6  -  3 0 5  —
EACH OF THESE FINE LILIEN ENGRAVINGS WERE PURCHASED DIRECTL Y  

BY  THE CONSIGNOR FROM THE ARTISTS’  S ISTER IN THE 1950’S .
EACH IS  HANDSOMEL Y FRAMED.

Walter Laqueur writes, “Herzl was an imposing figure and his bearing became almost regal as he assumed the leadership of the 
movement. One of the delegates at the first Zionist congress, Ben Ami, gave the following account: This is no longer the elegant Dr. Herzl 
of Vienna; it is a royal descendant of David arisen from the grave who appears before us in the grandeur and beauty with which legend 
has surrounded him. Everyone is gripped as if a historical miracle had occurred…it was as if the Messiah, son of David, stood before us. A 
powerful desire seized me to shout through this tempestuous sea of joy: Jechi Hamelech, Long live the King. (See W. Laqueur, History of 
Zionism (1972) p. 98).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 297

Lot 300Lot 298

Lot 299

297 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES Palm Trees. Tinted etching. Signed 
by artist in pencil lower right. Ink sketch lower left. Unexamined 
out of frame. 15 x 19 inches to mat.

$1000-1500
[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

298 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. Samaritan Jew. Etching. Signed by 
artist in pencil lower right. Unexamined out of frame. 16 x 11.5 
inches to mat.

$1000-1500
[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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Lot 302Lot 301

299 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. Queen Esther. Tinted etching. 
Signed by artist in pencil lower right. Unexamined out of frame. 
12.5 x 11 inches to mat.

$2000-3000

❧ See Tel Aviv Museum Catalogue, Painting With Light: 
The Photographic Aspect in the Work of E.M. Lilien (1991) 
p. 49, based on photograph, Model with Scarf and Head 
Adornment, 1906, TAMA No. 91.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT FACING PAGE]

300 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. Abraham Counting the Stars. 
Etching. Signed by artist in pencil lower right. Unexamined out of 
frame. 14.5 x 11 inches to mat.

1909. $2000-3000

❧ Reminiscent of the Biblical promise of God blessing 
Abraham with descendants as numerous as the stars in the 
sky (see Genesis 22:17). The Postal Authority of the State of 
Israel issued a postage stamp featuring this image on 15th 
February, 1977.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

301 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. Worshippers at the Western Wall. 
Etching. Signed by artist in pencil lower right. Ink sketch at center. 
Unexamined out of frame. 20 x 14 inches to mat.

1909. $3000-5000
[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE LEFT]

302 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. Women at the Western Wall. 
Etching. Signed by artist in pencil lower right. Unexamined out of 
frame. 20 x 13.5 inches to mat.

1913. $3000-5000
❧ A SCARCE IMAGE BY LILIEN.

The artist’s Hebrew name “Ephraim Moshe ben Yaakov 
HaCohen Lilien” etched in stone in lower right. Play of 
geometric patterning of shawls and dresses interspersed with 
the fringe and foldings of the fabrics catches the eye.

See Tel Aviv Museum Catalogue, Painting With Light: The 
Photographic Aspect in the Work of E.M. Lilien (1991) p. 
138-9 based on photograph, Women Praying at the Wall, 1906, 
TAMA No. 192.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE RIGHT]
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Lot 303

Lot 305

Lot 304 Lot 306

303 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. Bukharian Jew Studying. Etching. 
Signed by artist in pencil lower right. Unexamined out of frame. 
15.5 x 19 inches.

1915. $1200-1800

❧ See Tel Aviv Museum Catalogue, Painting With Light: The 
Photographic Aspect in the Work of E.M. Lilien (1991) p. 118.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

304 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. King Solomon. Etching. Signed 
by artist in pencil lower right. Unexamined out of frame. 13 x 22 
inches to mat.

c. 1913. $2000-3000

❧ Appears in Lilien’s “Die Bucher der Bibel” (1915).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

305 LILIEN, EPHRAIM MOSES. Jerusalem. Etching. Signed by artist 
in pencil lower right. Unexamined out of frame. 16 x 20 inches to mat.

c. 1915. $1200-1800

❧ Cf. Tel Aviv Museum Catalogue, Painting With Light: The 
Photographic Aspect in the Work of E.M. Lilien (1991) p. 152.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]
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Lot 307

Lot 308

Lot 309

306 (HIRSCHEL, SOLOMON) Fine three-quarter length portrait of the 
Chief Rabbi of Great Britain in his Library. Stipple engraving by Willam 
Holl after the original painting by the Jewish artist Frederick Benjamin 
Barlin, presently in the National Portrait Gallery, London. Lightly 
creased. 22 x 15 inches (to mat) Rubens 1566

London, 1803. $2000-2500

❧ Solomon Hirschel (1762-1845), Chief Rabbi of Great Britain, was the 
scion of one of Europe’s distinguished Rabbinical dynasties. His father 
was the eminent Tzvi Hirsch Berlin, who proceeded him as Rabbi 
of the Great Synagogue, London and later served as Chief Rabbi of 
Berlin. Hirschel’s uncle was the celebrated Rabbi Jacob Emden.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

307 MARKOWICZ, ARTUR. Meditation Before Prayer. Pastel on paper. 
Signed by artist in pencil lower right. Framed. 11 x 18 inches (to mat)

$1500-2500

❧ Artur Markowicz (1872-34) was a Jewish realist painter and graphic 
artist born in Cracow, Poland. From 1896 until 1903 he lived and 
studied art in Munich, Berlin, and in Paris at the École des Beaux-
Arts, as well as traveled to Jerusalem in 1907–08. His Jewish scenes 
and character-studies show a unique originality of his style influenced 
by symbolism with elements of expressionism. Markowicz died in 
Cracow in and is buried at the local New Jewish Cemetery.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE LEFT]

308 MARKOWICZ, ARTUR. Talmudic Debate. Pastel on paper. Signed by 
artist in pencil lower right, and noted: “Krakow, 1921.” Framed. 10 x 11 
1/2 inches (to mat).

Krakow, 1921. $1500-2500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE RIGHT]
309 (MENDELSSOHN, MOSES). Fine half-length engraved 

portrait of Mendelssohn by J. C. Frisch. From the Collection of 
Lucile Dauby and Robert Hays Gries. 12 x 17 inches (sheet size).

Paris. $400- 600

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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310 (MICROGRAPHY). Important Micrographic Engraving for Rosh Hashanah and Yom Kippur. Composed by Levi Van Gelder.  
HAND-COLORED. With 13 original red and gold collage elements affixed to the engraving. Extensive use of Hebrew and English calligraphic 
text. 46 x 35.5 inches. Few very minor marginal tears and discoloration entirely not affecting the engraving itself. Not examined out of frame.

(New York, circa 1865). $15,000-20,000

❧ THIS HAND-COLORED ENGRAVING IS THE MOST ELABORATE EXAMPLE OF LEVI VAN GELDER’S UNIQUE ARTISTIC STYLE AS A JEWISH ARTIST.

Levi David Van Gelder (1816-78) was born in Amsterdam and immigrated to the United States around 1860. Prior to settling in New 
York, he had composed other calligraphic Mizrachs, but the present one was the first that incorporated not Dutch, but the English 
language, alongside the Hebrew.

This extraordinary calligraphic engraving depicts almost one hundred historiated scenes of Biblical narratives, with related verses 
captioned below. Additionally, excerpts from the liturgy of the High Holy Days are also most finely penned. The text runs along the borders 
and throughout the print in striking decorative patterns. 

The inclusion of Masonic imagery in places is a testament to Van Gelder’s ties to the Freemasons and the general acceptance of Jews 
by Masonic lodges. Other examples of Masonic Mizrachs by van Gelder are known. The present example is particularly distinctive for the 
inclusion of fine hand-coloring, which now allows for the viewer to more fully appreciate how extraordinarily detailed this production 
indeed is.

LITERATURE:

Alice M. Greenwald. The Masonic Mizrah and Lamp: Jewish Ritual Art as a Reflection of Cultural Assimilation. Jewish Journal of Art, 
Vol. 10, 1984 pp. 87-101.

Jacob Katz. Jews and Freemasons in Europe (1970).
Leila Avrin, Micrography as Art. (1981)
Stanley Ferber, Micrography, A Jewish Art Form, Journal of Art III/IV, pp. 12-24.

For another example sold at auction (although not hand-colored) see, Sotheby’s New York, Judaica, 13th December, 2006, Lot 201.

Further detailed information listing the scores of historiated scenes that appear in this engraving, is available upon request.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE]
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Lot 311

311 NACHSHON, BARUCH. Hebron. Watercolor. Signed, titled and dated by the artist lower left. Framed. 14.5 x 19 inches to mat.

Hebron, 1978. $5000-7000

❧ Baruch Nachshon was born in Haifa, Mandatory Palestine in 1939 and began to paint in early childhood. During his military service he 
herded flocks for the IDF, an experience that imbued in him a love and appreciation for nature which figures prominently in his work until 
today. Nachshon’s lifelong involvement with Lubavitch Hassidut began in his early adulthood, when he was drawn to the movement by its 
uniquely beautiful traditional melodies. In 1965 Nachshon was invited to an unprecedented three-hour private session with the Rebbe of 
Lubavitch, Menachem Mendel Schneerson, in New York. The young artist used the opportunity to share his concerns and misgivings about 
the role of the Jewish artist and the many inherent conflicts which confronted him. The Rebbe blessed Nachshon with the advice that for 
many generations the art of painting had failed to find its ultimate rectification in holiness, but that with the help of God he might come 
to bring about that long anticipated rectification. The Rebbe then offered to fund Nachshon’s studies in New York and Nachshon gladly 
received the Rebbe’s offer and devoted himself fully to the celebration of the wisdom of the Creator through visual art.

In 1967 Nachshon and his wife along with six other families renewed the Jewish presence in Hebron for the first time since the city’s 
Jewish residents were massacred by Arabs in 1929.

Nachshon paints in order to define and to emphasize the presence of the active Divine Will in creation. Each of his paintings can be studied 
in the manner of a sacred text, providing numerous and vivid insights into the workings of creation and the promises held for the future. 
Many of his paintings depict a world where all is peace and joy and where the revelation of Divine beneficence is clear to all. Until that time, 
Nachshon’s paintings offer a glimpse of what could be, of what ought to be and of what will be when the work of humanity has reached its 
successful completion. (Website).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 312

312 (POLAND) Kiddush Levanah. Oil on masonite. Inscribed “Krakow” by the artist alongside his indecipherable signature. 
Framed. 49.5 x 37.5 inches.

Krakow, circa 1930. $4000-6000

❧ Large painting depicting a group of Jews blessing the New Moon. The ceremony is undertaken outdoors at night 
when the moon is waxing, between the 3rd and 15th day of the Jewish month. The subject on the left looks heavenward, 
the use of candle-light as a highlighting technique expertly deployed by this artist who is yet to be determined.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 314

Lot 315

Lot 313

313 (POSTER) “Haneiroth Hallalu Anu 
Madlikin…” Colored. Linen-backed. 39 x 
27.5 inches.

1939. $5 00-7 00

❧ Poster with caption borrowed from 
the Chanukah liturgy recited during 
the kindling of the Menorah, asking: 
“How Will These Lights be Kindled? 
- By Donations to Keren Hayesod to 
Build up Eretz Israel.” Designed by 
Nahum Guttman the focus of the 
poster is the Arch of Titus panel-
relief of the triumphal procession of 
“The Spoils of War.’ However here, 
the Jews are depicted looking strongly 
determined and feature a David 
Ben-Gurion look-a-like marching 
westwards to reclaim Eretz Israel.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION NEAR LEFT]

314 (POSTER) “Adloyada” Colored. Linen-backed. 41 x 29 inches.
Tel Aviv, 1934. $1200-1800

❧ Advertisement for the Tel Aviv’s famous annual Purim Carnival. The first Adloyada Carnival and Parade took place in Tel Aviv in 1912. The 
Hebrew corrupted name is derived from the Talmud custom to revel on Purim until one can no longer distinguish between good and evil.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT]

315 PANN, ABEL The Allies. Lithograph with hand-coloring, titled and signed in the stone. Framed. 18.5 x 26 inches.
c. 1913. $1500-2000

❧ Abel Pann (Pfeffermann) was born in Latvia in 1883. In 1903, he moved to Paris to study at the art academy of Grande Chaumiere 
where his teachers were Adolphe William Bourguereau and Yehuda Pen. By 1912 Abel Pann had established enough recognition for his 
art that Boris Schatz, the founder and first director of the Bezalel Academy of Arts, invited him to work and teach in Jerusalem. Pann 
visited the city in the following year and decided to make it his permanent home. He returned to Paris to settle his affairs but was forced 
to stay there due to the outbreak of the First World War (1914-18) and this created artworks to further the Allied Cause. Pann’s work 
today occupies a central place among the master-artists of early-Modern Eretz Israel.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]



111

Lot 317Lot 316Lot 316

Lot 318 Lot 318

316 NOGARD, SOLOMON. Pair of Miniature Portraits of Older Man and Young Boy. Oil on ivory. Signed with initials in Hebrew, lower right. 
Finely framed. Each approx. 3.5 x 2.5 inches.

Russian / Israeli. $200-300

[SEE ILLUSTRATIONS ABOVE LEFT AND CENTER]

317 NOGARD, SOLOMON. Miniature Portrait of The Chazon Ish. Oil on ivory. Signed with initials in Hebrew, lower right. Finely framed. 3.5 x 
2.5 inches to mat.

Russian / Israeli. $150-200

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE RIGHT]

318 REINPRECHT, J. KAROLY. Judaica Still-life. A pair. Each oil on panel. Signed lower left. Finely framed. Each 6.5 x 8.5 inches.

Hungary, (1890-?). $500-700

[SEE ILLUSTRATIONS BELOW]
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319 (SYNAGOGUE ART) Set of three panels. Folk-art portraits of 
an elderly Jewish man at prayer. These three panels were likely 
assembled as a triptych for display (lacking hinges). Acrylic on 
panel. Each: 15 x 10 inches.

Hungarian(?), 20th century. $600-900

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW LEFT]

Lot 319

Lot 320

Lot 321

Lot 326

320 R ASK IN, SAUL. “The Shtiebel” - 
Synagogue Scene. Oil on panel. Signed in 
Hebrew lower left. Framed. 8.5 x 13 inches.

American, 20th-century . $1200-1800

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]

321 STEINHARDT, JAKOB. Freitagabend 
[”Shabbath Eve.”] Woodcut. Signed, 
titled and dated by artist in pencil along 
lower border. Apparently on of just 30 
produced. Small nick upper left corner, with 
owner’s sticker on lower margin. 12.5 x 14 
inches.

German, 1919. $2000 - 2500

❧ ICONIC IMAGE BY STEINHARDT.

From the Collection of Robert Hays 
Gries. See L. Kolbe, The Woodcuts of 
Jakob Steinhardt (1962) no. 35.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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322 WALKOWITZ, ABRAHAM Village Scene with Figures. Monotype. Signed in 
pencil lower right. 4 x 6.5 inches to mat.

c. 1946. $500-700
[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]

323 WALKOWITZ, ABRAHAM Rabbi. Watercolor. Signed and dated upper left.  
4 x 6.5 inches to mat.

1910. $1000-1500

❧ Abraham Walkowitz (1878-1965) was a Russian-Jewish immigrant to New 
York who joined the avant-garde Modernist Art movement gravitating around 
photographer Alfred Stieglitz’s 291 Gallery, where the forerunners of modern 
art in America gathered and where many European artists were first exhibited 
in the United States. Walkowitz is most well-known for his portraits of dancer 
Isadora Duncan and for his abstract cityscapes.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

324 WEBER, MAX. Sabbath. Lithograph. Signed by artist in pencil lower right. 
Edition of 30. 11 x 7.5 inches.

New York, c. 1930. $1500-2000

❧ Born in Bialystock, the American Expressionist painter Max Weber (1881-
1961) studied under Henri Matisse. He was greatly influenced by the Cubist 
movement and African tribal art - as can seen in this domestic Sabbath scene. 
Weber’s highly expressionistic art became more personal in his works relating 
to religious themes and practices and the spiritual life. The present lithograph 
is based upon the 1919 painting “Sabbath” (Jewish Museum, New York) and 
is highly representative of the Cubist influence, an avant-garde movement he 
was responsible, for helping to introduce to the United States.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

Lot 325

Lot 323

Lot 324

Lot 322

325 WEBER, MAX. Rabbi & Three 
Figures Reading (two images, 
together, on a single sheet). 
Linoleum cuts on tableau wove 
paper. Each signed in pencil. 10 x 
6.5 inches.

New York, 1920. $2000-2500

❧ See D. R. Rubinstein, 
Max Weber: A Catalogue 
Raisonné of his Graphic 
Work (1980) no. 71.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]

326 R A SK I N, SAU L .  Yeshivah. 
Engraving. Signed (lower left) and 
titled (lower right) in pencil. 18 x 
16.5 inches.

America, 20th century. $300-500

❧ Saul Raskin’s (1878-1966) 
charming portrayal of a 
yeshiva classroom in session, 
likely in New York City’s Lower 
East Side, with foreshortening 
and in his classic caricaturist 
style. From the Collection 
of Lucile Dauby and Robert 
Hays Gries.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE FACING PAGE]



114

Lot 329

Lot 327

Lot 330

Lot 328
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Lot 331

Lot 333

327 RYBACK, ISSACHAR. Ukranian Jew. Charcoal on card. Framed 
14 x 10.5 inches to mat.

Russian, circa 1925. $1500-2000

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT FACING PAGE]

328 RYBACK, ISSACHAR. Jewish Woman Seated at Window. Oil on 
paper. Framed 11 x 9 inches to mat.

Russian, circa 1925. $2500-3500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

329 SHALOM MOSKOWITZ OF SAFED. Adam and Eve in the 
Garden of Eden. Watercolor and pen-and-ink. Relevant Biblical 
inscriptions. Signed in Hebrew lower right. Framed. 18.5 x 12.5 
inches to mat.

Safed. $ 2000-3000

❧ Label on verso: Gallery of Israeli Art, America-Israel 
Culture House, New York.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT FACING PAGE]

330 SHALOM MOSKOWITZ OF SAFED. Rabbi Tarfoun. Gouache 
and pen-and-ink. Signed in Hebrew lower right. Framed. 15 x 10.5 
inches to mat.

Safed. $3000-4000

❧ With passage from Ethics of Fathers: “Rabbi Tarfoun said, 
the day is short, the work is great, the workers are lazy, the 
reward is great, and the Master of the house presses.” (2:20)

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER LEFT FACING PAGE]

331 STRUCK, HERMANN Theodor Herzl. Three-quarter length 
standing portrait. Etching. Signed by artist in pencil lower left. 19.5 
x 15.5 inches to plate mark.

Vienna / Berlin, 1903. $800-1200

❧ A triumphant portrait of the Elder Statesman of Zionism

[SEE ILLUSTRATION UPPER RIGHT]

332 (MONTEFIORE, SIR MOSES) Half-length portait, facing right. 
With copy of Sir Moses’ Hebrew and English signatures below 
image. Steel-engraving. 11.5 x 9 inches. Stained. Framed. cf. Rubens. 
A Jewish Iconography, 1892.

Berlin. $120-180

333 (ZIONISM) Large Synagogue Memorial Plaque of a Zionist 
Brotherhood Society, founded July 1st 1904. Theodor Herzl 
prominently displayed within central cartouche. Surrounded by 
architectural arch. Print-cutout surrounding hand-written names 
of deceased members. In golds and browns, mounted onto board. 
Some stains, repaired at corners and sides. 31 x 23 inches.

Odobesti, Romania, 1904-36. $1500-2000

❧ Theodor Herzl, father of Political Zionism, passed away just 
two days following the founding of this Zionist brotherhood.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER RIGHT]
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334 CONTINENTAL GOLD MEGILLAH-CASE. The cylindrical case repoussé and chased in high relief with naturalistic flowers and swirling 
foliage and other rocaille ornamentation such as shell and scroll motifs, the spiraling domed top with acorn finial, the thumb-piece 
decorated en suite to the body, applied with central short crown for suspension, revolving handle fashioned in leaf-like flourish, terminating 
with pinecone knob. Unmarked. Length: 9.5 inches. * Full manuscript Esther scroll on vellum housed within.

Late 19th century. $30,000-50,000
❧ A FINE AND RARE GOLD ESTHER SCROLL CASE. GOLD JUDAICA IS MOST UNCOMMON.

Accompanying this lot is documentation (dated August 2010) provided by the Senior Assayer of The Goldsmith’s Company Assay Office 
in London. The megillah-case was analyzed by Fire Assay Cupellation in order to ascertain the gold content. Two samples, free from solder 
contamination, were taken from the main body and end caps of the case and then analyzed for gold content. The gold results obtained 
were 75.25% and 75.06% respectively. This equates to a standard of 18 carat gold. The balance of the alloy was found to be approximately 
16% silver and 9% copper.

For another gold megillah case, see Christie’s Amsterdam, 16th May 2000, Lot 326.

— c e r e M o n i a L  a r t  — 

Lot 334
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Lot 335

335 GOLD TORAH POINTER Repousse work with hand-etching in flourishing scroll-
patterning with floral and foliate accents bordered with scalloped edge. Central elliptical 
cabochon inset within silver scrolled shield. Four faceted, square red gemstones at cuff. 
Extended pointer finger bears jeweled ring. 18 karat gold. Marked. Housed in velvet and 
wood fitted case. Length: 8.25 inches.

$10,000-15,000

❧ This highly unusual object of vertu, with its Louis XIV-style level of opulence, was 
specially commissioned. Applied with jewels, it is made with 18 karat gold, a material 
seldom utilized in fine Judaic ceremonial objects.
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336 INDIAN BRASS AND WOOD WALL-MOUNTED 
CHANUKAH LAMP. Of Star-of-David form, with 
Hebrew word “Zion” inscribed, the whole mounted 
on wooden panel of same form, supporting nine 
moveable arms, ending in circular ringed perches for 
glass receptacles (provided). 17.5 x 15.5 x 12.5 inches.

Mid-20th century. $1200-1800

❧ For a somewhat related 20th century 
example, see Israel Museum Catalogue, Steiglitz 
Collection (1987) p. 252, image 181.ii.

337 C O N T I N E N TA L H E AV Y- C A S T B R A S S 
CHANUKAH MENORAH. Standing lamp with 
central shaft set on triangular platform featuring 
cherub faces and three ball-and-claw supports. Upper 
portion made of tendril-adorned removable branches 
held in place by clasped anthropomorphic hands. 
Height: 24 inches.

circa 1900. $2000-3000

338 ITALIAN BRASS CHANUKAH LAMP. Arched 
openwork backplate with figure of sword-wielding 
Judith and severed head of Holofernes over Baroque 
scrollwork and resting lions, row of eight oil fonts and 
servant light. 6 x 8 inches.

Circa 1900). $1000-1500

❧ The story of Judith and Holofernes, 
traditionally associated with the Chanukah 
story, is the theme of this Chanukah lamp. 
(It is suggested that Judith was a daughter 
of Yochanan the High Priest, father of the 
Hasmonean family). The lamp is based on an 
earlier design, depicting Judith holding a sword 
in one hand and the severed head of Holofernes 
in the other. See S. Braunstein, Luminous Art: 
Hanukkah Menorahs of the Jewish Museum 
(2004) p. 113, no. 48.

Lot 337

Lot 336

Lot 338
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Lot 379

341 GERMAN SILVER MENORAH. Made by Posen. Entirely hand-
hammered, an interesting combination of Arts & Crafts and Art Deco 
styling. Marked. 10 x 12 inches.

1930’s. $3000-5000

342 AMERICAN BRASS CHRISTMAS-TREE MENORAH Colorfully 
painted with traditional nine candleholders. Height: 11 inches.

1965. $100-200

❧ This Christmas tree-inspired Menorah ref lects an early 
awareness of the changed identity of the modern Jew living in mid-
20th century American society. It was designed in 1965 by Isadore 
Serot (1927-2000) of the Terra Sancta Guild in Pennsylvania – a 
company that initially began selling Judaica and then transitioned 
to Christian and inspirational religious items in the 1960’s.

Lot 339

Lot 340

Lot 342 Lot 341

339 BEZALEL SILVER CHANUKAH LAMP. Backplate depicting 
the Priestly lighting of the seven-branched Temple Menorah; 
related Hebrew verses; set above with three colored stones. Row 
of eight candle candleholders. 5 x 7.5 inches.

$3000-4000

340 BEZALEL SILVER MENORAH. Removable servant-light. 
Marked: “Bezalel Yerushaleim.” Height: 5 inches.

$800-1000
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Lot 343 Lot 344 Lot 345

Lot 381

343 RARE POLISH SILVER SHEMIRAH-BECHER Engraved with 
lion and foliate motif, with Hebrew acronym inscribed: “NMH,” 
that is, “Na’aseh MiShekel HaKodesh.” Height: 2.5 inches.

1820’s. $6000- 8000

❧ Chassidic Rebbes would on occasion reward a faithful 
disciple with silver coins. In some cases, these coins, which 
were considered protective, would later be made into Sabbath 
and Festival Kiddush cups, and were know in Yiddish as 
“Shemirah-Bechers.”

344 GERMAN SILVER SABBATH GOBLET. Augsburg-style 
octagonal bowl with grapevine and scroll pattern repousse set on 
circular base with same design. Along the edge of bowl the Hebrew 
inscription reads: “Remember the day of Sabbath and keep it holy.” 
Marked. Height: 4.5 inches.

Circa 1900. $1000-1500

345 VIENNESE SILVER GOBLET. Campana-shaped bowl with 
rosette and arch pattern repousse, set on circular base. Marked. 
Height: 5 inches.

1865. $1000- 1500

346 GERMAN SILVER PARROT-SHAPED SPICE CONTAINER. 
Removable head. Attached to perch by chain. Marked. Height: 3.5 
inches.

19th century. $1500- 2000

❧ For similar, see Israel Museum Catalogue, The Stieglitz 
Collection, p. 116, item 85; Parke-Bernet Galleries, The 
Notable Art Collection of Felix Kramarsky, January 7th, 1959, 
Lot 14.

347 CONTINENTAL SILVER FILIGREE FISH-FORM SPICE 
CONTAINER. Scaled body with ample fins and articulated joints, 
hinged head, eyes inlaid with red stones. Length: 7 inches.

Circa 1900. $300-500

❧ See Steiglitz Catalogue, p. 120. (Nos. 90-93).

Lot 346 Lot 347
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Lot 351

Lot 349

Lot 350

348 GERMAN SILVER HAVDALAH COMPENDIUM. On circular base with 
scalloped edge, fitted with two-sectioned drawer for spices, below a sliding candle 
holder. Height: 7.5 inches.

circa 1800. $7000-8000

❧ For another similar example, see R.D. Barnett, Jewish Museum (London) 
Catalogue (1974) pl. 408, p. 77.

349 JERUSALEM NICKEL MEZUZAH-CASE. Of classic form with hinged lid and 
prominent flower below. Length: 6 inches.

Early 20th-century. $400-600

350 POLISH BRASS MEZUZAH-CASE. Of classic Torah-Ark form, beaded pattern 
surround; with window. Length: 8.5 inches.

19th century. $400-600

351 BEZALEL SILVER FILIGREE MEZUZAH CASE Of elaborate design. Marked on 
back: “Bezalel Jerusalem 935.” Height: 6 inches.

$800- 1000

Lot 348
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Lot 353

Lot 352

352 SCHATZ, BORIS. Theodor Herzl bronze relief. Schatz 
monogram within image. 17.5 x 21.5 inches.

c. 1920. $7000-9000

❧ Important memorial plaque for Theodor Herzl (1860-
1904), with Hebrew excerpt from Der Judenstaat, image 
of Moses with staff and Herzl aphorism: “If you will it, it is 
no dream.”

353 SCHATZ, BORIS. Bronze relief, “Baal Teshuva.” Schatz 
monogram within image. 20 x 12 inches.

1913. $5000-7000

❧ See Mordechai Omer (ed.) Boris Schatz, (1985) no. 34.
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354 BEZALEL SILVER-PLATED BRASS SEDER PLATE. 
Designed by Ze’ev Raban. Rim bears scenes relating to the 
Exodus, central roundel contains embossed text of “Mah 
Nishtanah.” Badge: “Made in Palestine” and hook for 
hanging on reverse. Diameter: 13 inches.

circa 1930. $1000-1500

❧ See Yeshiva University Catalogue, Raban 
Remembered: Jerusalem’s Forgotten Master (1982) 
no. 94 (illustrated)

355 BE Z A L E L BR A S S PIC T U R E F R A M E W I T H 
WATERCOLOR BY ZE’EV RABAN. Rectangular frame, 
tripartite domed top. Embossed depiction of Queen of 
Sheba on terrace, flanked by flowering plants in amphorae, 
overlooking landscape of Jerusalem. At left, large palm 
trees; at top right, peacock bearing scroll. Captioned 
in Hebrew, at bottom center; at sides, marked “Bezalel 
Jerusalem.” 9 x 6.5 inches. Hook for hanging added.

$2000-2500

❧ An appealing product typical of the lyricism of 
Bezalel. The watercolor, initialed by Raban, depicts 
an older Oriental Jew seated in a contemplative pose 
outside David’s Citadel, Jerusalem.

356 UNUSUAL PALESTINE OLIVE-WOOD PURSE. Leather 
accordian base, with metal clasp, closure, link chain and 
handle. Carved olive wood with image of the Temple 
Mount, marked in Hebrew: “Jerusalem” and “Location of 
the Temple.” On reverse, olive wood with inlaid border 
marked in English: “Jerusalem.” 5 x 5 inches.

circa 1900. $800-1000

Lot 356 Lot 355

Lot 354



Lot 357

357 MINIATURE BEZALEL SILVER MEGILLAH CASE. Central section depicting scenes of the 
Purim story, fitted with Esther-scroll, ink on parchment, with illustrations. 6 inches (length of 
case). Scroll with discoloration in places, lacking end-piece.

Circa 1920. $1500-2000

358 ILLUMINATED SCROLL OF ESTHER Hebrew Manuscript written on vellum. Each column 
with extensive multi-color illumination, set on wooden scroll. Opening panel repaired with loss 
provided in later hand.

Italian, 18th century. $10,000- 12,000

❧ Each column of text is framed with archway comprised of green and red geometric and 
floral motifs. One unsual series of drawings along the top of archway is animal imagery - 
both fantastical and real. A peacock is seen eating out of an urn; a playing flautist walks his 
dog; a lioness and human infant atop an arch’s column. The text column of Haman and his 
Ten Sons includes elaborate gallows structure and the eleven men hanging horizontally with 
Haman at top, larger and bearded. Folksy imagery show all in pointed hats, eyes enlarged 
and hands bound.

124

Lot 358
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359 ITALIAN SILVER-BOUND PRAYER-BOOK. Embossed overall 
with Baroque style decoration, including swirls and foliage. Upper 
cover with central vignette of the sign of the Levite; rear cover 
of rampant lion aside tree with crown above. Pair of clasps and 
hinges. Height: 7.5 inches. 19th-century. * Bound in: Machzor. 
Hebrew Festival Prayer-book. Printed in Venice by Stamperia 
Bragadina in 1750.

$4000-6000

360 RARE GOLD AND CARNELIAN-SET FOB SEAL. Bevel edged 
carnelian seal panel engraved shield containing Star of David, two 
shofars, sheep’s head and Hebrew inscription:”Da’at Ha’Chayim,” 
all below a tree. Openwork pedestal chased with pineapples and 
scrolls. 1 x 1.5 inches.

Circa 1900. $2000-3000

❧ This functional decorative seal would be attached to a 
gentleman’s watch chain, suspended from a small fob pocket 
and used to impress a coat-of-arms, initial or small design into 
sealing wax.

361 ITALIAN SILVER REPOUSSE AMULET. Of shield-form, with 
dense use of Jewish iconographic motifs, especially pertaining to 
the Kohen. With hinged door. No marks. 5 x 3 inches.

20th century. $800- 1200

Lot 359

Lot 360

Lot 361
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Lot 364

Lot 403

Lot 400

Lot 362 Lot 363

362 ENGLISH SILVER TORAH POINTER. Baluster-shaped handle 
featuring acanthus leaf pattern with cylindrical shaft topped by ball 
knop of same design. Marked. Length: 11.5 inches.

19th century. $800-1000

363 GERMAN SILVER SABBATH CHALLAH KNIFE. Inscribed in 
Hebrew on handle: “L’Kavod Shabbos Kodesh” (In Honor of the Holy 
Sabbath). Marked. 11.25 inches.

Late 19th-century. $1000-1200

364 ENGLISH TRIPLE-HANDLED SILVER-PLATED KOHEN’S 
WASHING-CUP. With Yiddish/Hebrew inscription: “Chevra Torah, 
St. George’s Street. Presented by Simcha Meir son of R’ Aaron Yaakov. 
Tishrei, 5679. 1918-5679.” Marked. Height: 6.5 inches.

1918. $ 700- 1000

365 D.P. CAMP PASSOVER SEDER PLATE. Green glazed earthenware 
plate with indentations for the six ritual foods for the Seder and 
captioned in Hebrew, in center; raised rim bears depiction of slaves 
and taskmaster, and city in Egypt, as well as crest labeled “Joint - Bureau 
of Religion” in English and Hebrew, and in Hebrew: “This year in 
Jerusalem.” On back, stamp reading, in English: “Employment Board,” 
and in Hebrew, “Production of the Remnants of the Refugees in the 
Diaspora of Germany.” Diam: 10 inches. Some wear.

Germany, 1946. $600-900

❧ Passover seder plate manufactured by Jewish Holocaust survivors 
in the workshops established under the auspices of the Jewish Joint 
Distribution Committee in the Foehrenwald Displaced Persons 
Camp, Germany.

Lot 365
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Lot 366

Lot 405

367 CHILD’S TALLITH KATAN Four-cornered blue garment with 
tzitzith (detached) and visible hand-stiching. Each corner pocketed 
to encase fringes. 29 x 10 inches. Worn.

Alsace, 19th century. $1000- 1500

❧ One of the distinctive features of Jewish male dress, tzitzit 
- or fringes - is based on the Biblical commandment to make 
twisted cords on the four corners of one’s garment (see 
Numbers 15:38 and Deut. 22:12).

SCARCE TO FIND ITEMS OF RELIGIOUS DRESS FOR A JEWISH CHILD 

OF THE 19TH-CENTURY.

— t e x t i L e s  — 

Lot 367

366 RARE POLISH BRITH-MILAH CUSHION. Velvet-topped 
with floral and Hebrew embroidery reading: “This is a gift of the 
honored Leib Sonnenschein along with his wife.” 18 x 20 inches.

Early 19th-century. $5000-7000

❧ A MOST SCARCE ITEM OF JUDAICA. Cushion for use at a 
circumcision-ceremony upon which the baby lay during the 
procedure and subsequent naming.
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368 EXCEPTIONALLY FINELY EMBROIDERED LINEN TORAH BINDER. A long band of linen 
sewn in four sections and embroidered in colorful threads with the traditional text, naming the 
child: “Shimon, son of Rabbi Gavriel Naftoli, born…on Shabbos Kodesh, 11th Mar-Cheshvan, 
1844.” Length: 122.5 inches. Some light wear with few minute holes and four neat repairs.

1844. $5000-7000

❧ This colorfully embroidered Torah binder is written in the classic phrasing of a wimpel 
- the swaddle-cloth used at a baby’s brith-milah, and later, upon turning three years, is 
brought by the young boy to the synagogue for use as a Torah binder.

As per tradition, the life-cycle events alluded to in the text of the binder are each 
illustrated with fanciful motifs and symbols, playfully found above, below and within the 
respective words of the text.

The present example contains many unusual iconographic symbols, a selection of which 
are recorded below:

At the start of the wimpel’s narrative appears a delightful image of a gentleman watering 
his garden, perhaps alluding to God as the Source of all life, enabling man to grow from 
newborn to adult. * Beginning with the child’s name ‘Shimon’ and later the word ‘nolad’- 
(was born) we see the use of fish, a metaphor for fertility. * Within the letters of the 
honorific of the father (‘MHRR’) are a pomegranate, representing fruitfulness; a pair of 
candlesticks and challah symbolizing the Shabbos; a table with two chairs and lit candles, 
alluding to domestic harmony and the two sets of Tablets suggesting the Written and Oral 
Torah. * The zodiac sign for Cheshvan, the month of the child’s birth, is illustrated by a 
Scorpio, depicted below the month’s name. (Indeed zoological images appear throughout, 
including: Lion, mongoose, hummingbird, swan and others). * A winged figure with 
tambourine and trumpet - Angel Gabriel - embroidered entirely in white thread appears 

Lot 368 Lot 368

Lot 368
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Lot 368 Lot 368

Lot 368

to float heavenward above the father’s name ‘Gavriel.’ Below the Hebrew, the father’s name 
used in secular circles: Hirsch Frierman. * Below the Hebrew year, is a charming depiction 
of a steam engine. Similarly, atop the end of the date, appears a man beside a box-camera, 
a newly introduced phenomenon at this time, 1844. Inclusion of these modern contraptions 
appears to be a sign of pride in the new innovations of the time. * Above the father’s second 
name, Naftoli, is a charming hatted figure (minstrel?) playing his flute while relaxing in 
the foliage that has grown from the Hebrew letter ‘lamed.’ * Other more curious images 
include a bird (vulture?) attacking an animal carcass - seen above the ‘kuf’ of ‘Shabbas 
Kodesh.’ Within the letter ‘lamed’ of ‘Mazel’ there appears a recumbent figure with an 
indistinguishable item beside him.

The final portion of the binder records the well-wishes to the child for his future: “L’Torah, 
L’Chupah, Ul’Ma’asim Tovim.” The word ‘Torah’ appears within an opened Torah Scroll 
with six words smaller below encompassing the various books and levels of Torah, Mishnaic, 
Talmudic and Midrashic learning. * Atop the word ‘chupah’ is a rabbi officiating at a Jewish 
wedding - with wine goblet in one hand and liturgical text in the other. He stands in front of 
a small house alluding to the blessing given to the newly married – to be worthy of building a 
home according to the Jewish traditional values. * The word ‘chupah’ is followed by a three-
dimensional depiction of a wedding canopy housing two verses from Isaiah associated with the 
marriage rite: “Glory instead of ashes” (61:3) and “Like a bridegroom, who, priest-like, dons 
garments of glory, and like a bride, who adorns herself with her jewelry” (61:10).

PROVENANCE: De-accessioned from the Collection of the Hechal Shlomo Museum, 
Jerusalem (with museum tag attached).

For similar, see Judah Magnes Museum, Torah Binders (1979) p. 32; and Israel Museum 
Catalogue, The Stieglitz Collection, no. 203.
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369 ATARAH FOR TALLITH Shpayner-Arbet neckband for prayer-
shawl, a layered repetition of floral and arboreal patterns. 36 x 5 
inches. Some wear.

circa 1900. $400-600

❧ The Jewish decorative work, known in Yiddish as shpanyer 
arbet, or ‘Spanish work,’ is based on the craft of lace-
making that incorporates silver and gold thread which was 
practiced by the Jews of Mallorca, Barcelona, and Toledo in 
15th-century Spain. In 18th century Poland and Galicia this 
coiled passementerie was used to adorn prayer shawls, kippot, 
kittels and women’s head-coverings. (See Yivo Encyclopedia of 
Jews in Eastern Europe).

370 MOROCCAN EMROIDERED TALLITH AND TEFILLIN 
BAGS Group of four. Lavishly embroidered with scrollwork. Jewel 
toned velvet bags and cords. Hebrew inscriptions and English 
character monogram. Range: 9-11 x 6-9 inches.

c. 1870’s (late 19th century). $1000-1500

❧ Bags from central Morocco, decorated with traditional 
gold-threaded embroidery, featuring names including: Tzion 
Darmon, Or-Li Danon and Eliyahu Kazoualid.

371 BEZALEL CARPET The central panel of this machine pile 
weave chenille rug depicts Theodor Herzl leaning on a balcony 
overlooking a stream of pilgrims approaching the Old City of 
Jerusalem, at sunrise. The border includes foliate patterns and a 
Star of David. 43.5 x 24.5 inches. (without fringe).

$400- 600

❧ See A. Felton, Jewish Carpets: A History and Guide (1997) 
p. 73 and Yeshiva University Museum Catalogue, Theodor 
Herzl (1998) no. 150.

Lot 417

Lot 369

Lot 371

Lot 370



131

Lot 374

372 GROUP OF EIGHT FABRIC PURIM BAGS. Imprinted in English: 
“Made in Palestine” and in Hebrew: “Mishloach Manot from Eretz Israel 
through L’Ma’an Eretz Israel.” Each 6.75 x 5.25 inches.

Eretz Israel, circa 1940. $300-500

❧ Charming colorful ribbon draw-string bags feature Purim-
related images and used for sending packages of goodies on 
Purim.

373 PALESTINE PRINTED SILK SOUVENIR Commemorating the 
Partition Plan, the United Nation’s resolution of separate Jewish and 
Arab independent States in Palestine. Composed in Spanish, the map 
declares “the Land of Israel, was and will always be ours!” With various 
Jewish iconographic motifs. 10 x 10 inches.

South America(?) 1947. $300-500

374 AMERICAN KOSHER WINE SCULPTURE Square, geometric-cut 
glass wine-filled decanter, suspended in plaster bar-display featuring 
female hand rising from a concord grape cluster. Bears small placard 
reading: “Captures the True Taste of the Grape.” On reverse of 
stand, reads: Produced and bottled by Monarch Wine Company, Inc. 
Brooklyn, N.Y.” 17 x 6.5 x 6.5 inches.

Mid-20th century. $100-150

❧ “De Luxe Sacramental Manischewitz Grape Wine Sweetened 
with Excess Sugar.”

— End of SalE — 

Lot 372
Lot 373
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be required to sign confirmation of purchase, supply his/her name and address 
and pay the full purchase price or any part thereof. If the buyer fails to comply 
with any such requirement, the lot may at the Auctioneer’s discretion, be put up 
again and sold.

4.  Kestenbaum & Company reserves the absolute right to withdraw any property at 
any time before its actual final sale.

5.  All lots in this catalogue are subject to a reserve, which is the confidential mini-
mum price acceptable to the Consignor. No reserve will exceed the low presale 
estimate stated in the catalogue.

6.  The purchase price paid by the purchaser shall be the sum of the final bid and 
a buyer’s premium of 23% of the first $150,000 of the final bid on each lot, and 
18% of the final bid price above $150,000, plus all applicable sales tax.

7.  All property must be paid for and removed from our premises by the purchaser 
at his expense not later than ten days following its sale. If not so removed, storage 
charges may be charged of $5.00 per lot per day. In addition, a late charge of 11⁄2% 
per month of the total purchase price may be imposed if payment is not made.

8.  Kestenbaum & Company accepts no responsibility for errors relating to the exe-
cution of commission bids.

9.  Kestenbaum & Company is not responsible for unsold lots left on our premises 90 
days from their date of sale.



— AdviCe to ProsPeCtive PurChAsers —

1.  Prospective purchasers are encouraged to inspect property prior to the 
sale. We would be pleased to answer all queries and describe items in 
greater detail.

2.  Those unable to attend the sale, Kestenbaum & Company will execute 
bids on the buyer’s behalf with care and discretion at the lowest pos-
sible price as allowed by other bids and any reserves. Commission bids 
must be received no less than two hours before the auction commences. 
Successful bidder will be notified and invoiced following the sale.

3.  Bidding may also be placed via telephone. The number of telephone 
bidding lines is limited, therefore all such arrangements must be made 
24 hours before the sale commences.

4.  In order to avoid delays, buyers are advised to make arrangements 
before the sale for payment. If such arrangements are not made, checks 
will be cleared before purchases are released. Invoice details cannot be 
changed once issued.

5.  We have made arrangements with an independent shipping company to 
provide service. Please inquire should this be required.

6.  We are not responsible for purchases left on our premises 90 days from 
their date of sale

  

Kestenbaum & Company undertakes Collection Appraisals for  
insurance, estate tax, charitable and other purposes. Relevant fees will  

be refunded should items be subsequently consigned for sale.

    

We are currently accepting consignments for future 
auctions. Terms are highly attractive and payment timely. 

To discuss a consignment, please contact:

Daniel E. Kestenbaum 
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212-366-1368



———

Fine Judaica: 

Spring, 2013

Featuring:
 A Private Collection of Zionist Historical Documents

——— 

— Sale dates subject to change —

Detailed illustrated Catalogues are available  
approximately 3 weeks prior to each sale and may be purchased  

individually or at a special subscription rate.

— AnnounCinG our ForthCominG AuCtion —
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